ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN
PLOT NO. 4, CHUNOKOLLI,
SHAILASHREE VIHAR, CHANDRASEKHARPUR,
BHUBANESWAR-751021

*kkkkkkkkkkk

Present ; Shri U. N. Behera, Chairperson
Shri K. Das, Member
Shri S. K. Parhi, Member

CASENOs. 79, 80, 81 & 82 of 2017

DATE OF HEARING © 07.02.2018 (NESCO Uiility),
09.02.2018 (WESCO Utility),
12.02.2018 (SOUTHCO Utility) &
13.02.2018 (CESU)

DATE OF ORDER : 22.03.2018

IN THE MATTER OF: Applications of Distribution Ut ilittes (NESCO Utility,
WESCO Utility, SOUTHCO Utility & CESU) for approval
of their Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), Wheiglg
Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff for the FY 2018-19 under
Sections 62 & 64 and other applied provisions of th
Electricity Act, 2003 read with relevant provisions of
OERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of
Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 204 and
OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 and har
Tariff related matters.

AND

CASE NOs. 83, 84, 85 & 86 of 2017

DATE OF HEARING © 07.02.2018 (NESCO Uiility),
09.02.2018 (WESCO Utility),
12.02.2018 (SOUTHCO Utility) &
13.02.2018 (CESU)

IN THE MATTER OF: Applications under Section 42 of the Electricity Act, 2003
read with Regulations 4 (1) (xiv), 2 (vii) & 3 (vi) of the
OERC (Determination of Open Access Charges)
Regulations, 2006 and other enabling provisions ofhe
OERC (Terms and Conditions of Open Access)
Regulations, 2005 of DISCOMs namely NESCO, WESCO,
SOUTHCO & CESU for approval of wheeling charges,
surcharges and additional surcharges for FY 2018-19



ORDER

The Distribution Utilities in Odisha namely NESCOtillty, WESCO Utility,
SOUTHCO Utility and CESU are carrying out the besis of distribution and retail

supply of electricity in their licensed areas atided below:

Table -1

Sl. Name of Licensed Areas (Districts) %age area of

No. | DISCOMS the State
NESCO Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, Bhadrak, Balasore and magot p 18.0
Utility of Jajpur.
WESCO Sambalpur, Sundargarh, Bolangir, Bargarh, Deogarh, 32.3
Utility Nuapara, Kalahandi, Sonepur and Jharsuguda.
SOUTHC | Ganjam, Gajapati, Kandhamal, Boudh, Rayagada, 30.8
O Utility Koraput, Nawarangpur and Malkanagiri.
CESU Puri, Khurda, Nayagarh, Cuttack, Denkanal, 18.9

Jagatsinghpur, Angul, Kendrapara and some padjptid
Odisha Total 100.0

The Commission initiated proceedings on the filim§ Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR), Wheeling Tariff and Retail Sypplariff Applications (RST)

for FY 2018-19 of these Distribution Utilities undeelevant provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003. By this common Order, the Mmission considers aforesaid
Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), Wheeling Tantd RST applications of

the above mentioned Distribution Utilities and athedated tariff matters.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY (PARA 2 TO 18)

2. The Commission vide order dated 04.03.2015 in SwuMproceeding Case No.
55/2013 have revoked the licenses granted to NESZTESCO & SOUTHCO u/Sec.
19 of the Electricity Act, 2003 due to failure ireeting license requirements and have
appointed the CMD, GRIDCO Limited as the Administraunder Section 20 (d) of
the said Act, 2003 and vests the management andotai NESCO, WESCO &
SOUTHCO Utilities along with their assets, inteseanhd rights with the Chairman-
cum-Managing Director, GRIDCO Limited in order toseire the maintenance of
continued supply of electricity in the Northern, $t&rn and Southern Zone in the
interest of consumers. Presently another DISCOMICESeing managed through a
Scheme as per Section 22 (1) of the Electricity, 2603 due to exit of AES.

3. As per OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2804 OERC (Terms and
Conditions for determination of Wheeling and Retaupply Tariff) Regulations,



2014 the Distribution Utilities i.e. NESCO Utilty’ ESCO Utility , SOUTHCO

Utility and CESU have filed their Aggregate Revemeguirement (ARR), Wheeling
Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff Application (RSTf FY 2018-19 on or before 30

November,2017.

The said Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), Vifigedlariff & Retail Supply
Tariff applications were duly scrutinized and régied as Case No0s.79/2017
(NESCO Utility), 80/2017 (WESCO Utility), 81//201§SOUTHCO Utility), and
82/2017 (CESU) respectively.

As per the direction of the Commission, applicanée published the Aggregate
Revenue Requirement (ARR), Wheeling & RST tariffpigations in the prescribed
formats in the leading and widely circulated Odua &nglish newspaper in their area

of supply in order to invite objections/suggestidrem the general public and also

posted in the Commission’s website www.orierc.angluding the website of the
Distribution Utilities respectively. The Commissibad also directed the applicants to

file their respective rejoinder to the objectiolsd by the all the objectors.

In response to the said public notices, the Comarnsseceived objections/
suggestions from the following persons/ associationstitutions/ organizations as

mentioned below against each of the respectivelision licensees:
On NESCO Utility’s application: -

(1) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical Bpr, GoO, B/L-108, VSS
Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (2) M/s. Ferro Alloys CorpaomatiLimited, GD-02/10,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751023,(3) M/s. $tdal Limited, Plot No. 273,
Bhouma Nagar, Unit-IV, Bhubaneswar, (4) Shri Rame&sh Satpathy, Secretary,
National Institute of Indian Labour & President, dnokta Mahasangha, Plot
No0.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-721(8) M/s Emami Paper Mills
Limited, Balgopalpur, Rasulpur, Dist-Balasore-758608) M/s. North Eastern
Electricity Supply Company of Odisha Ltd., Regd.ficd at Plot No.N1/22, IRC
Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-751015, (3hri Ananda Kumar
Mohapatra, Power Analyst, S/o Jachindranath Momapd&lot No. L-1I/68, SRIT
Colony, Budharaja, Ps- Ainthapali, Dist-Sambalp68004,(8) M/s. North Odisha
Chamber of Commerce and Industry (NOCCI), Ganeswardndustrial Estate,
Januganj, Balasore-756019, (9) M/s. Balasore Allagsted, Balgopalpur, Balasore-



756020, (10) M/s. Swain & Sons Power Tech Pvt. ,L&d-K-8/82, Kalinga Nagar,
Ghatikia, Bhubaneswar-751003, (11) M/s. Visa Stemhited, Kalinga Nagar,
Industrial Complex, At/P.O: Jakhapura, Dist.-Jajp@disha-755026, (12) M/s.
IDCOL Ferro Chrome & Alloys Limited, P.O: Ferro @me Project, Jajpur Road,
Dist-Jajpur-755020, (13) Shri R. P. Mahapatra, Ré&dief Engineer & Member
(GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.), Lane-3, Jayadewayj BBSR-13, (14) Shri
Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, Vidya Nagar, 3rd Line;@erative Colony, Rayagada,
Dist. Rayagada-765001, (15) M/s. Orissa Consumeiodéiation, Balasore Chapter
(Consumer Counsel), At/Po-Rudhunga, Via/Ps-SimWist-Balasore-756126, (16)
Secretary, PRAYAS, Energy Group (Consumer Counget)rita Clinic, Athawale
Corner, Carve Road, Pune-411004, India.

All the above named objectors were filed their obgns/suggestions and out of the
above Objectors, Objector No.14 &both the M/s. €xiConsumer Association,
Balasore Chapter (Consumer Counsel), At/Po-Rudhunga/Ps-Simulia, Dist-
Balasore-756126, PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita @jimhthawale Corner, Carve
Road, Pune-411004, India were not present durinff teearing. All the written
submissions filed by the objectors were taken @ond and also considered by the
Commission. The Commission heard the applicantQibjectors, Consumer Councils
and the representative of Govt. of Odisha, DepartraEEnergy, Govt. Bhubaneswar
those who were present during hearing.

On WESCO Utility’s application: -

(1) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical Bpr, GoO, B/L-108, VSS
Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (2) Shri G. N. Agrawal, Convanmn-Gen. Secy, Sambalpur
District Consumers Federation, Balaji Mandir Bhawaghetrajpur, Sambalpur-
768003, (3) M/s. Scan Steels Ltd., At-Main RoadjgRagpur, Dist.-Sundargarh-
770017, (4) Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, SecretarypiNa Institute of Indian Labour
& President, Upobhokta Mahasangha, Plot No0.302(Bgherasahi, Nayapalli,
Bhubaneswar-751012, (5) Director, Western Elec¢yiGupply Company of Odisha
Ltd., Regd. Office-Plot No.N1/22, IRC Village, Naalli, Bhubaneswar-751015, (6)
Shri Ananda Kumar Mohapatra, Power Analyst, S/achihdranath Mohapatra, Plot
No. L-1I/68, SRIT Colony, Budharaja, Ps-Ainthapabjst-Sambalpur-768004, (7)
Rourkela Chamber of Commerce & Industry, Chambevigin, BY-pass Road, Civil
Township, Rourkela-769004, (8) Er. (Dr) Prasantamidu Pradhan, Duplex-244,



Monorama Estate, Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar-751010,M(8) Adhunik Metaliks
Limited, IPICOL House, 3rd Floor, Annexe Buildinganapath, Bhubaneswar-
751022, (10) M/s. Shree Radharaman Alloys (P) lethitP4/20, Civil Township,
Rourkela-769004, Dist-Sundargarh, (11) M/s. D. @nl& Steel (P) Limited, H-4/5,
Civil Township, Rourkela-769004, Dist- Sundargarti2) M/s. Shree Salasar
Castings Pvt. Ltd., Regd. Office-Balanda, Po-Kalyrigist-Sundargarh-770031, (13)
M/s. Bajrang Steel and Alloys Ltd.(BASL),At/P.O: Kaga, Dist.- Sundargarh-
770031, (14) M/s. Vishal Ferro Alloys Pvt. Limitedt- Plot No. 1562/2565, Vill-
Balanda, Po-Kalunga, Dist-Sundargarh-770031, (1%. Mlop Tech Steels(P) Ltd.,
Regd. Office at Hatibari Road, Kuamunda, VedvyasurRela-770039, (16) M/s.
Swain & Sons Power Tech Pvt. Ltd.,, At K-8/82, Kalmagar, Ghatikia,
Bhubaneswar-751003, (17) Shri R.P. Mahapatra, Reftief Engineer & Member
(GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.), Lane-3, JayadevaY,iBBSR-13, (18) M/s. Maa
Girija Ispat (P) Ltd., Regd. Off-BB-2, Ground FloaCivil Township, Rourkela-4,
Dist-Sundargarh, (19) M/s. OCL India Limited, Rajgaur-770017, Dist-
Sundargarh, (20) M/s. JAGDA Welfare Association,-3&jLal Building), Jagda,
Rourkela-769014, (21) M/s. Electricity Users Asstion, Rourkela, SA-12,
Shaktinagar, Rourkela-769014, (22) Shri PrabhakaraDAdvocate, Vidya Nagar,
3rd Line, Co-Operative Colony, Rayagada, Dist. Raga-765001, (23) Ms. Vedant
Ltd., Vill- Bhurkamunda, P.O: Kalimandir, Dist.-Jsaguda-768202, (24) Sambalpur
District Consumers Federation, Balaji Mandir Bhavagheterajpur, Sambalpur-
678003 (Consumer Counsel), (25) Sundargarh Didimoployee Association, AL-1,
Basanti Nagar, Rourkela.- 769012(Consumer Coung2f) Secretary, PRAYAS,
Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale Corner, Cai@ad, Pune-411004, India
(Consumer Counsel). All the above named objectorerew filed their
objections/suggestions and out of the above OhjgctObjector No. 22, and the
Sambalpur District Consumers Federation, Balaji dMiarBhavan, Kheterajpur,
Sambalpur-678003, Sundargarh District Employee éiaion, AL-1, Basanti Nagar,
Rourkela.- 769012 and PRAYAS, Energy Group, Am@iaic, Athawale Corner,
Carve Road, Pune-411004, India were not presenhgldariff hearing. All the
written submissions filed by the objectors wereetalon record and also considered
by the Commission. The Commission heard the appliche Objectors, Consumer
Counsels and the representative of Govt. of OdiSlepartment of Energy, Govt.

Bhubaneswar.



10.

11.

On SOUTHCO Utility’s application :

(1) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical kBpr, GoO, B/L-108, VSS

Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (2) Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpatgwgretary, National Institute of
Indian Labour & President, Upobhokta Mahasanghat Rio.302(B), Beherasahi,
Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012, (3) Director, SoutHelectricity Supply Company
of Odisha Ltd., Regd. Office-Plot N0.N1/22, IRC Mie, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-
751015, (4) Shri Ananda Kumar Mohapatra, Power ystal S/o-Jachindranath
Mohapatra, Plot No. L-l1I/68, SRIT Colony, Budharaj@&s-Ainthapali, Dist-

Sambalpur-768004, (5) M/s. Swain & Sons Power Trwgh Ltd., At-K-8/82, Kalinga

Nagar, Ghatikia, Bhubaneswar-751003, (6) Sri Pridshdora, Advocate, Vidya
Nagar, 3rd Line, Co-Operative Colony, Rayagadat.Rayagada-765001, (7) Sri
R.P. Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (GEDSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.),
Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, BBSR-13,(8) Grahak Panchayatends Colony,

Parlakhemundi, Dist- Gajapati — 761200 (ConsumeunSel), (12) Secretary,
PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale CorpeCarve Road, Pune-
411004, India (Consumer Counsel). All the above etmbjectors were filed their
objections/suggestions and both the Consumer Clsuweire absent during hearing
and also had not submitted their written note dfnsigsions for consideration by the
Commission. The Commission heard the applicantQihjectors, Consumer Councils
and the representative of Govt. of Odisha, Depamt of Energy, Govt.,

Bhubaneswar.
On CESU'’s application:

(1) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical bBpr, GoO, B/L-108, VSS

Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (2) Sri Ramesh Ch. Satpathoretaey, National Institute of
Indian Labour & President, Upobhokta Mahasanghat Rio.302(B), Beherasahi,
Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012, (3) Shri Ananda KuMahapatra, Power Analyst,
S/o-Jachindranath Mohapatra, Plot No. L-11/68, SRCblony, Budharaja, Ps-
Ainthapali, Dist-Sambalpur-768004, (4) M/s. SwainS®ns Power Tech Pvt. Ltd.,
At-K-8/82, Kalinga Nagar, Ghatikia, Bhubaneswar-U83, (5) M/s. IDCOL Ferro

Chrome & Alloys Limited, P.O-Ferro Chrome Projegajpur Road-755020, (6) Shri
R.P. Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (GEDSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.),
Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, BBSR-13, (7) Sri PrabhakaraDAdvocate, Vidya Nagar,
3rd Line, Co-Operative Colony, Rayagada, Dist. Raga-765001, (8) Secretary,



PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale Cern Carve Road, Pune-
411004, India (Consumer Counsel), (9) Secretarynf&teration of Citizen

Association, 12/A, Forest Park, Bhubaneswar-75 @@hsumer Counsel).

All the above named objectors were filed their obgns/suggestions and out of the
above the following objector No.7, and both the €loner Counsels namely
Confederation of Citizen Association, 12/A, Forsirk, Bhubaneswar-751009 and

PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale CorneCarve Road, Pune-
411004, India were absent during hearing and a#b rfot submitted their written
note of submissions for consideration by the Coraiois The Commission heard the
applicant, the Objectors, Consumer Councils and répesentative of Govt. of

Odisha, Department of Energy, Govt., Bhubaneswar.

Table — 2

Name of the Distribution

Sl. Name of the Organisations/persons with address Utility from where the
No. Consumer Counsel to
represent
1 Orissa Consumers’ Association, Balasore Chaj NESCO Utility
Balasore
Sambalpur District Consumers’ Federation, Balajinklia -
2 Bhavan, Khetrajpur, Sambalpur WESCO Utility
3 Sundargarh District Employee Association, AL-1, &as WESCO Utility
Nagar, Rourkela
4 Gra_lhak _Panchayat, Friends Colony, Parlakhemundgi, :Di SOUTHCO Utility
Gajapati
5 Secretary, Confederation of Citizen Association/Al2 CESU
Forest Park, BBSR-9.
NESCO Utility, WESCO
6 The Secretary, PRAYAS Energy Group, Pune Utility, SOUTHCO Utility
& CESU
The above named Consumer Counsels, those who haweshied their written
submission and also participated in the hearinggwensidered by the Commission.
12. The dates for hearing were fixed and it was dulified in the leading English and

Odia daily newspaper mentioning the date, placetene of hearing along with the
names of the objectors. The Commission issued endiic the Govt. of Odisha
represented by the Department of Energy to send al¢horized representative to
take part in the hearing of the ensuing tariff pexaings.



13.

14.

In its consultative process, the Commission coretlipiublic hearings in its Premises
at Plot No.4, Chunokoli, Shailashree Vihar, Chasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-21, on
07.02.2018 for NESCO Utility, 09.02.2018 for WESQQility, 12.02.2018 for
SOUTHCO Utility and 13.02.2018 for CESU. The Conwsios during hearing heard
the Applicants, Consumer Counsel, World InstituteéSostainable Energy, Pune and
the persons/institutions/ organizations who hacadfiltheir written views and
participated in the hearing, the Objectors predenng hearing and the representative
of the DoE, Government of Odisha at length. Paxtiese directed to file their written

note of submission within seven days.

Distribution Utilities of Odisha had filed their plication for wheeling charges,
surcharges and additional surcharges for finan@al 2018-19 under Section 42 of
the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulations Yxiv), 4(2) (vii) & 4(3)(vi) of the
OERC (Determination of Open Access Charges) Ragul@006 and OERC (Terms
and Conditions of Open Access) Regulation 2005 lwhiere registered as Case Nos.
83, 84, 85 & 86/2017. The Commission had directesl DISCOMs to publish the
Public Notice regarding their application in widetyrculated Odia and English
newspaper inviting views/ suggestion of the publice Commission had also posted
a copy of their applications in its website. Thdldwing persons have filed their

views / objections in response to such public ®eotic

Shri Ananda Kumar Mohapatra, Power Analyst, S/diihatranath Mohapatra, Plot
No. L-11/68, Brit Colony, Budharaja, Ps-AinthapaRist-Sambalpur-768004, M/s.
Swain & Sons Power Tech Pvt. Ltd.,, At-K-8/82,KalingNagar, Ghatikia,
Bhubaneswar-751003, M/s. Open Access Users Asgntidd 21, Corporate Park,
2" Floor, Block-201B, Dwarka, Sector-21, New DelhioD¥5, (9) M/s. OPTCL,

Janpath,Bhubaneswar-22, Shri R.P. Mahapatra, R&hief Engineer & Member
(GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.), Lane-3, JayadevaVilBBSR-13, M/s. Grasim
Industries Ltd.( Chemical Divisions), P.O: JayshrBest.-Ganjam-761025, Er.(DR)
P. K. Pradhan, Duplex 244, Manorama Estate, Rasyl@hubaneswar-751010, M/s.
D. D. Iron & Steel (P) Limited, H-4/5, Civil Towngh Rourkela-769004, Dist-
Sundargarh, M/s. Bajrang Steel and Alloys Ltd.(BA3WL/P.O: Kalunga, Dist.-

Sundargarh-770031, M/s. Shree Salasar CastingsLRlkt. Regd. Office- Balanda,
Po- Kalunga, Dist-Sundargarh-770031,M/s. RadharaAlkys(P) Ltd.,P4/20, Civil

Township, Rourkela-769004, Dist.- Sundargarh, MMedanta Ltd., Vill-



15.

16.

Bhurkhamunda, P.O: Kalimandir, Dist.-JharsugudaZb@g8 M/s. Vishal Ferro Alloys
Pvt. Limited, At- Plot No. 1562/2565, Vill- BalandR®o-Kalunga, Dist-Sundargarh-
770031, M/s. Top Tech Steels(P) Ltd., Regd. OffteHatibari Road, Kuamunda,
Vedvyas, Rourkela-770039, M/s. Maa Girija Ispat I(R)., Regd. Off-BB-2, Ground
Floor, Civil Township, Rourkela-4, Dist-SundargaiM/s. Visa Steel Ltd., Kalinga
Nagar Industrial Complex, At/P.O: Jakhpura-7550R8st.-Jajpur, M/s. Balasore
Alloys Ltd., Balgopalpur, Balasore-756020 and Mrgdian Energy Exchange Ltd.,
Fourth Floor, TDI Centre, Plot No.7, Josola Digt@entre, New Delhi-110025.The

said filings are also taken on record and duly wred by the Commission.

The Commission taken up Case Nos. 83, 84, 85 & XA 7 together with the
applications of the Distribution Utilities for deteination of ARR, Wheeling Tariff &
Retail Supply Tariff for FY 2018-19 for analogueeahning as the matter is inter
related to fixation of tariff of the utilities andosted the matters for hearing on
07.02.2018, 09.02.2018, 12.02.2018 and 13.02.2&9&ctively along with the Tariff
applications of DISCOMs in the Hearing Hall of gsemises at Bhubaneswar with
due notice to the applicants and the objectors.

During hearing on Open Access Charges the followergons were present on behalf

of applicants and the objectors:

Md. Sadique Allam, CEO, CESU, Shri Gangadhar Patghorized Officer, WESCO
Utility, Shri. K. C. Nanda, DGM (Fin.), WESCO Ut{i, Shri Radha Raman Panda,
SOUTHCO Utility, Shri Subrat Kumar Routray, Managem.), SOUTHCO Utility
Shri S. C. Upadhyaya, COO, NESCO Utility, Ms. Malaa Ghose, Manager (RA),
NESCO Utility, Shri S. K. Puri, GM (RT&C), OPTCL Shri Ananda Kumar
Mohapatra, Power Analyst, S/o-Jachindranath Mommapa®lot No. L-I1I/68, Brit
Colony, Budharaja, Ps-Ainthapali, Dist-Sambalpu8d®4, Shri R. P. Mahapatra,
Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (GEN), OSEB, Plot N@5(Pt.), Lane-3, Jayadev
Vihar, BBSR-13, M/s. Grasim Industries Ltd. (CheatiDivisions), P.O: Jayshree,
Dist.-Ganjam-761025, M/s. IDCOL Ferrochrome & AlkoyLtd. Jajpur, Shri
Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, Vidya Nagar, 3rd Line;@perative Colony, Rayagada,
Dist. Rayagada-765001, Er. (DR) P. K. Pradhan, &u@#44, Manorama Estate,
Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar-751010, Shri Bibhu Charamirwthe authorized
representative of M/s. Swain & Sons Power Tech Pwd., At-K-8/82, Kalinga
Nagar, Ghatikia, Bhubaneswar-751003, M/s. D. Dn o Steel (P) Limited, H-4/5,



17.

18.

Civil Township, Rourkela-769004, Dist-SundargarhisMBajrang Steel and Alloys
Ltd.(BASL), At/P.O: Kalunga, Dist.- Sundargarh-7820 M/s. Shree Salasar
Castings Pvt. Ltd., Regd. Office-Balanda, Po-Kalyngist-Sundargarh-770031,M/s.
Radharaman Alloys (P) Ltd.,P4/20, Civil Township,ouRkela-769004, Dist.-
Sundargarh, M/s. Vedanta Ltd., Vill- Bhurkhamund®,O; Kalimandir, Dist.-
Jharsuguda-768202, M/s. Vishal Ferro Alloys Pvinited, At- Plot No. 1562/2565,
Vill- Balanda, Po-Kalunga, Dist-Sundargarh-7700B8Is. Top Tech Steels(P) Ltd.,
Regd. Office at Hatibari Road, Kuamunda, VedvyasurRela-770039, M/s. Maa
Girija Ispat (P) Ltd., Regd. Off-BB-2, Ground FlodCivil Township, Rourkela-4,
Dist- Sundargarh, M/s. Visa Steel Ltd., Kalinga Blagndustrial Complex, At/P.O:
Jakhpura-755026, Dist.- Jajpur Shri Dwijaraj Da$iGM(Elect.),M/s. Balasore
Alloys Ltd., Balgopalpur, Balasore-756020 and Mfddian Energy Exchange Ltd.,
Fourth Floor, TDI Centre, Plot No.7, Josola Didt@entre, New Delhi-110025, M/s.
Swain & Sons Power Tech Private Limited and theeggntative of DoE, GoO were
present. Nobody was present on behalf of .MJ)pen access Users Association,
Dwarka, New Delhi. The filings made by the partiesre taken on record and also

considered by the Commission.

The Commission heard the applicants, objectorsthadepresentative of the DoE,
Government of Odisha at length. Parties were dite¢d file their written note of

submission within seven days.

The Commission convened the State Advisory Commit{8AC) meeting on

20.02.2018 at 10.30 AM at its premises to discussutaithe Aggregate Revenue
Requirement, Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Waapplication proposals of the
Distribution Utilities. The Members of SAC, Speclalitees, the Representative of
DoE, Govt. of Odisha actively participated in thecdission and offered their valuable

suggestions and views on the matter for considerati the Commission.

ARR & RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF PROPOSAL FOR 2017-18 (PARA 19 TO 64)

19.

Energy Sales and Purchase
A statement of Energy Purchase and Sales by thEOM utilities from FY 2016-17

to 2018-19 as submitted by the DISCOMs of Odishmelg Central Electricity
Supply Utility of Odisha (CESU), North Eastern Hlemty Supply Company of
Odisha Ltd. (NESCO), Western Electricity Supply Gamy of Odisha Ltd.(WESCO)

10



and Southern Electricity Supply Company of Odishd.(SOUTHCO) are given

below:
Table - 3
Energy Sales andPurchase
EHT HT LT TOTAL
Actual Sales during 2016-17 975.27 1219.8 [3293.52 |5488.59
Approved Sales for FY 2017-18 [872.63 1354.24 |4587.63 |6814.50
CESU Estimated Sales for FY 2017-18 [926.12 1336.8 |3716.27 |5979.19
Proposed Sales for FY 2018-19 [932.7 1442.56 [4286.03 |6661.29
Proposed rise over Est. FY 2017-]0.71% 7.91% |15.33% 11.41%
Actual Sales during 2016-17 1975.78 |410.40 |1691.03 |4077.21
NESCO Approved Sales for FY 2017-18 (1827.45 |382.60 |2427.67 |4637.72
Utility Estimated Sales for FY 2017-18 |1952.74 |424.94 |2033.83 [4411.51
Proposed Sales for FY 2018-19 [2041.09 |409.45 |2617.76 |5068.30
Proposed rise over Est. FY 2017-]14.52% -3.65% [28.71% 14.89%
Actual Sales during 2016-17 1234.27 |1443.51 |2121.08 |4798.86
Approved Sales for FY 2017-18 |1235 1450 3015.36 [5700.36
WESCO Estimated Sales for FY 2017-18 |[1135 1550 2355 5040.00
Utility Proposed Sales for FY 2018-19 |1000 1550 2640 5190.00
Proposed rise over Est. FY 2017-]-11.89% |0.00% |12.10% 2.98%
Actual Sales during 2016-17 321.92 213.4 1631.85 |2167.17
Approved Sales for FY 2017-18 [323.06 235.14 |2064.2 2622.40
SOUTHCO | Estimated Sales for FY 2017-18 |323.06 235.14 |1836.52 |2394.72
Utility Proposed Sales for FY 2018-19 [364.268 |238.65 |2010.495 (2613.41
Proposed rise over Est. FY 2017-] 12.76% | 1.49% | 9.47% 9.13%
Actual Sales during 2016-17 4507.24 | 3287.11 | 8737.48 | 16531.83
Approved Sales for FY 2017-18 | 4311.63 | 3404.54 | 11223.50 | 18939.67
Total Estimated Sales for FY 2017-18 | 4336.92 | 3546.88 | 9941.62 | 17825.42
Proposed Sales for FY 2018-19 | 4338.06 | 3640.66 | 11554.29 | 19533.00
Proposed rise over Est. FY 2017-] 0.03% 2.64% | 16.22% 9.58%
Actual Purchase 2016-17
Purchase Estimated purchase 2017-18 25062.1
Proposed Purchase 2018-19 26511.6
Sales analysis for FY2018-19
20. For projecting the energy sale to different consugetegories, the Licensee had

analysed the past trends of consumption pattermagirsixteen years i.e. FY 2001-
2002 to FY 2016-17.In addition, the Utilities hadied on the audited accounts for
FY 2017-18 and actual sales data for the firstnsonths of FY 2017-18. With this,

the four distribution utilities have forecastedittmales figures for the year 2018-19 as

detailed below with reasons for sales growth.

11




Table - 4

SalesForecast
LT Sales for 2018-19 HT Sales for 2018-19 EHT Sales for 2018-19 Total
Licensee/ (Est) (Est) (Est) Sales
Utility (MU) % Rise over (MU) % Rise over (MU) % Rise over | 2018-19
FY 17-18 FY 17-18 FY 17-18 | (Est.) MU
CESU 4286.03 15.33% 1442.56 7.91% 932.7( 0.71 | 6661.29
Substantial increase in Flat sales forecast due to
Substantial increase in o . economic stagnancy. Alsg
Irrigation and Allied
Remarks domestic and irrigation ! . include energy demand by
: Agriculture and agri- . .
consumption industrial activity railway traction (324.74
' MU)
NESCO 2617.761\ 28.71 409.445| (3.65) 2041.086 4.52 | 5068.292
considering growth of
railway traction, BRPL,
Increase in demand is due Due to recession in stee Joda, Dhamara Port
e - .| Company Ltd, and change of
to electrification under | and mining sector there is suoply svstem of M/s Joda
Remarks | RGGVY, BSVY & BGJY | no increase in load furthefr Egztylroyn and Mines Ltd
and growth in domestic| one of the HT consumer is from 33KV (HT) to 220
category consumers shifting to EHT category KV(EHT). Also includes
railway traction demand —
408.489 MU
WESCO | 2640.00 | 12.10% 1550.00] 0.00% 1000.0D - 11.89% 5190.00
Sale are not increasing
because of recession in Lo
Impact of electrification | steel and mining sector, Reduct_lon n I.EHT sales .
, because industries are setting
of new villages under | slowdown and temporary their own CPP and
RGGVY, BSVY & closure of steel & mining :
Remarks . ) : e purchasing through open
BGJY, growth in industries, shifting of access. EHT sales forecast
domestic category and| consumers to open access. also in'cludes 250MU for ’
irrigation consumption HT sales forecast also railway traction
includes 40MU for railway y
traction
SOUTHCO | 2010.495]  10.69% 238.65 | 4.69% 364.26B 1.00%| 2613.413
Marginal increase as there jis
Around 1.47 lakh BPL neither any proposal of
consumers and 1.3 lakh No substantial arowth in enhancement of load from
APL consumers will be HT is estimgted existing consumers nor any
Remarks added by March 2018. Nominal addition in new industry is materialised.
Around 1.2 lakh consumotion considered Consumption may decrease
consumers under RGGVY P ) if EHT consumer draws
i based on earlier trend.
consumers will be power from open access.
brought in billing fold. Also considers 137.94 MU
towards railway traction.
Rise of BPL Consumers in the State
21. During the past years Odisha has seen a substae@ah BPL consumers which in

turn is affecting the revenue of DISCOMs as suleditby them while filing their
ARR for FY 2018-19. The trend observed during lessr is as given bellow:

12




Table -5
Trend of BPL Consumer and their consumption pattern

CESU NESCO WESCO SOUTHCO
Year No of Consumption | Consumption No of Consumption [Consumption No of Consumption| Consumption Noof |Consumption| Consumption
Consumers MU per Consumers MU per Consumers MU per Consumers MU per
as on 1st consumer as on 1st consumer as on 1st consumer as on 1st consumer
April per Month April per Month April per Month April per Month
(in Unit) (in Unit) (in Unit) (in Unit)
2011-12 42,483 18.58 36.45 | 1,07,593 18.05 13.98 68,418 37.86 46.12 65,104 40.38 i
(Actual)
2012-13 1,01,041 4588 37.84 | 1,69,264 38.94 19.17 | 1,43,74D 53.78 31.18 1,50,767 99.34 54.9
(Actual)
2013-14 1,64,864 53.19 26.89 | 1,69,264 124.31 61.2 2,10,608 62.3 24.65 2,63,345 136.65 43.2
(Actual)
2014-15 1,52,862 62.14 33.88 | 2,15,52§ 106.91 41.34 | 3,18,026 128.45 33.66 3,07,803 186 50.32
(Actual)
2015-16 175671  60.81 28.85 | 2,009,651 85.07 | 33.81| 2,87,211 143.21 | 4155 | 3,69,028 228 51.46
(Actual)
2016-17 1,80,309 62.36 28.91 | 1,79,336 52.01 2417 | 1,73,966 66.87 32.03 4,04,4594 209 43.0%
(Actual)
2017-18 1,52,918 12451 67.91 | 1,58,571 66.64 35.02 | 1,81,796 70 32.09 3,63,32P2 186 42.8%
(Estimated)
2018-19 2,21,293 144.26 54.32 2,32,84% 86.55 30.98 3,50,00 219 52.14 5,10,322 203 33.27
(Projected)
Losses
22.  The Distribution Loss, Collection Efficiency and &T Loss as fixed by OERC and

actual attained by the Utilities since FY 2014-I%vards along with their proposal
for the ensuing year are given hereunder

Table - 6
Loss Statement of thdDISCOMSs (in %)

2013-14| 2014-15| 2015-16| 2016- 2017-18 2017-18 2018-19
(Actual) | (Actual) | (Actual) | 17(Actual) | (Approved) | (Estimated | (Proposed
by the by the
Licensees)| Licensees)
DISTRIBUTION LOSS (%)
CESU 34.63%| 33.909 33.42% 32.57% 23.00% 31.57% 998.7
NESCO 33.84%| 31.10% 26.73% 23.50% 18.35% 21.00% 00%®.
WESCO 36.68%| 35.46% 33.76% 31.22% 19.60% 30.00% 0028.
SOUTHCO | 40.99%| 39.00% 36.70% 34.59% 25.50% 32.06% 9.37%
ALL 35.88% | 34.46% | 32.51%| 39.39% 21.38% 28.83% 26.32%
ODISHA
COLLECTION EFFICIENCY (%)
CESU 92.56%| 94.309 94.26% 96.56% 99.00% 98.60% 098.0
NESCO 96.85%| 96.96% 95.72% 96.25% 99.00% 97.00% 009%.
WESCO 93.75%| 95.37% 93.45% 88.00% 99.00% 96.00% 0097.
SOUTHCO | 90.85%| 90.75% 88.60% 89.90% 99.00% 95.00% 6.0090
ALL 94.02% | 94.02%| 93.80%| 92.91% 99.00% 96.97% 97.55%
ODISHA
AT & C LOSS (%)
CESU 39.50%| 37.679 37.25% 34.89% 23.77% 32.53% 028.5
NESCO 35.93%| 33.19% 29.87% 26.37% 19.17% 23.37% 432.
WESCO 40.64%)| 38.45% 38.10% 39.38% 20.40% 32.80% 5298.
SOUTHCO | 46.39%| 44.64% 43.92% 41.20% 26.25% 35.46% 2.19%
ALL 36.52% | 38.38% | 36.70%| 35.33% 22.17% 30.99% 28.13%
ODISHA

13

51.69



Revenue Gap Proposed by the DISCOMs

23. The Revenue requirement trend in Odisha DISCOMsbasrved since FY 2016-17 is
as given bellow:
Table - 7
Possible Revenue Requirement
EHT HT LT TOTAL
Actual revenue during FY 2016-17 0
Approved Revenue for FY 2017-18 512.¢ 791.96 | 1917.26 3221.82
CESU Estimated Revenue for FY 2017-18 579.95801.33 | 1629.39 3010.67
Proposed Revenue for FY 2018-19 584.98358.53 | 1847.8) 3093.76
Proposed ARR for FY 2018-19 3979.73
Proposed gap during FY 2018-19 -689.33
Actual revenue during FY 2016-17 1154.%6243.33 | 666.16| 2064.0%
Approved Revenue for FY 2017-18 0
NESCO Estimated Revenue for FY 2017-18 1139.1249.08 | 804.57| 2192.82
Proposed Revenue for FY 2018-19 1185/2243.18 | 1007.76§ 2436.19
Proposed ARR for FY 2018-19 2722.43
Proposed gap during FY 2018-19 -286.26
Actual revenue during FY 2016-17 884.09838.12 | 895.88| 2618.09
Approved Revenue for FY 2017-18 0
WESCO Estimated Revenue for FY 2017-18 784.01894.34 | 1029.17 2707.5:2
Proposed Revenue for FY 2018-19 711.49895.8 | 1101.88§ 2709.17
Proposed ARR for FY 2018-19 3048.6
Proposed gap during FY 2018-19 -354.2
Actual revenue during FY 2016-17 205.43 128.87 | 659.77 994.07
Approved Revenue for FY 2017-18 0
SOUTHCO Estimated Revenue for FY 2017-18 212.3 153.02 | 733.97| 1099.29
Proposed Revenue for FY 2018-19 215.61163.4 813.7 1192.71
Proposed ARR for FY 2018-19 1443.33
Proposed gap during FY 2018-19 -322.41
Actual revenue during FY 2016-17 2244.08210.32| 2221.81| 5676.21
Approved Revenue for FY 2017-18 512.6 791.96 | 1917.26 3221.82
TOTAL Estimated Revenue for FY 2017-18 2715.43097.77| 4197.1 9010.3
Proposed Revenue for FY 2018-19 2499,73160.91| 4771.14| 9431.83
Proposed ARR for FY 2018-19 9613.7
Proposed gap during FY 2018-19 1652.2
24. Inputs in Revenue Requirement for FY 2017-18

)] Power Purchase Expenses

The Utilities have proposed the power purchasescbased on their current

BSP, transmission charges and SLDC charges. They d&ao projected their
SMD considering the actual SMD during FY 2016-1d adlditional coming
in the FY 2017-18 which is as shown in table giteiow.

14



Table - 8
Proposed SMD and Power Purchase Cost

DISCOMs

Est.
Power
Purchase

in (MU)

Estimate
d Sales
(MU)

Distributi
on Loss
(%)

Current
BSP
(P/U)

Estimated Power Purchase
Cost (Rsin Cr.)
(Including Transmission and
SLDC Charges)

SMD
proposed
(MVA)

CESU

9354.4(Q

6661.27

28.79

274

2797.12

1752

NESCO Utility

6257.15(0

5068.292

19.00

301

2040.67

1020

WESCO Uitility

7200.0(0

5190.00

27.92

301

2345.00

1350

SOUTHCO
Utility

3700.00

2613.413

29.37

199

829.36

650

ii)

Employees Expenses

CESU, NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO Utilities have mtej¢ the
employee expenses of Rs 587.91 Cr., Rs 401.08RSr402.85 Cr. and Rs
367.46 Cr respectively for FY 2018-19. Out of thgseposed employee
expenses, Rs 191.61 Cr, Rs.124.72 Cr, Rs 123.3@n@rRs 126.21 Cr
respectively are proposed for employee terminakfietrust requirement for
FY 2018-19. All the Utilities have included the iaqt of 7th pay Commission
by multiplying 2.57 factor to (basic pay + GradeyPaf 2015-16 and
considered the arrears from 1.1.2016 to 31.03.20Bincluded those arrears

in the ensuing years salary cost.
Administrative and General Expenses

CESU, NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO Utilities have estea the A&G
expenses of Rs 214.30 Cr, Rs 58.73 Cr, Rs 103.04n@r Rs 65.77 Cr
respectively based on actual expenses till Septe@(ier. The 7% increase is
taken on account of inflation on the normal A&G erpes. Apart from this,
all the Utilities have proposed additional A&G erpes for some of the
activities as IT automation and ERP module, autedhameter reading
activities, replacement and shifting of meters @idditional A &G expenses
projected by Utilities are CESU — Rs. 29.15 Cr.,.90® - Rs. 17.60 Cr.,
WESCO - Rs. 25.25 Cr., SOUTHCO - Rs. 37.51Cr.

Repair and Maintenance (R&M) expenses

All the DISCOMs have calculated R&M expenses a8baf GFA including
the RGGVY, BGJY assets and future assets to be tecteainder
SAUBHAGYA scheme at the beginning of the year. Wigard to the R&M
of the assets created through funding of the RG@uWY BGJY schemes, the

15




Commission in Para 387 the RST order for FY 2017h&8 allowed an
additional sum of Rs. 8.00 Cr to each of the UWgiton a provisional basis
which is not enough given the area over which tlEGR'Y assets have been
spread out. Utilities have also prayed to allow &M on the RGGVY &
BGJY assets so that they can maintain the asde¢sdétails of proposal under

R&M expenses for ensuing financial year FY 2018aié® given below:

Table - 9
R&M Costs (Rs in Cr)
GFA as at T' April R&M (5.4% Additional R&M Total R&M
DISCOMs of Ensuing FY of GFA) Requested for RGGVY | Requested
2018-19 (Rs. Crore)| (Rs. Crore) and BGJY assets (Rs. Crore)
CESU 2333.7¢ 126.02 20.00 146.02
NESCO 1662.84 89.79 --* 89.79
WESCO 1711.39 92.42 --* 92.42
SOUTHCO 2304.9( 59.55 65.92 125.46
(R&M for RGGVY and BGJY assets is included in R&BL4% of GFA))
V) Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts
CESU has considered 1% each of LT and HT billingFaf 2018-19 as
provision against bad and doubtful debts. While 8BS WESCO and
SOUTHCO utilities stated that, it is difficult fahem to arrange working
capital finance due to continuance of huge accumadlaegulatory gaps to
bridge the gap of collection inefficiency, therefahey have considered the
amount equivalent to the collection inefficiency lzed and doubtful debts
while estimating the ARR for FY 2018-19. NESCO, WE$and SOUTHCO
Utilities have requested the Commission to condidementioned amounts to
enable the petitioner to recover its entire codter aduly considering the
performance levels.
Table - 10
Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debt
DISCOMS Collection Efficiency (%) | Proposed Bad Debts (Rs in Cr.
CESU 99% 27.06
NESCO Utility 97% 73.09
WESCO Utility 97% 80.83
SOUTHCO Utility 96% 47.71
Vi) Depreciation

All the four DISCOMSs have adopted straigdime method for computation of

depreciation at pr82 rate. No depreciation has been provided foraibset

16



vii)

viii)

Xi)

creation during ensuing year. Depreciation for FPA&19 is projected at Rs
123.29 Cr for CESU, Rs 60.02 Cr for NESCO Utilifgs 61.36 Cr for
WESCO Utility and Rs 39.59 Cr for SOUTHCO Utility.

Interest Expenses including Interest on Security D@osit

CESU, NESCO Utility, WESCO Utility & SOUTHCO Utilthave submitted

the interest expenses and the interest incoménéFY 2018-19. The net total
interest expenses proposed by these Utilities ar&(8.30 Cr, Rs 77.69 Cr, Rs
93.43 Cr and Rs 47.11 Cr respectively. The majonpanents of the interest

expenses of these licensees are as follows:
GRIDCO Loan

The Commission in its Order dated 29.03.2012 an@3PR012 resolved the
dispute on the Power Bond and the amount arrivedr ahe settlement
adjustments issued as New Loan to three DISCOMS&ITHTZ O and WESCO
utilities do not have any outstanding payable to[@BFO towards New Loan
with regard to NTPC power bond while NESCO hasilitgbof Rs. 48.91 cr

payable to GRIDCO. For CESU, no interest has bad&ulated on Rs. 174 Cr
cash support provided by GRIDCO Ltd.

World Bank Loan Liabilities

The Distribution Utilities NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCOtililies have
calculated the interest liability of Rs 11.87 Cis R1.82 Cr and Rs 9.44 Cr
respectively against the loan amount at an inteegstof 13% and repayment
liability of Rs 9.10 Cr and Rs 7.26 Cr respectividly WESCO & SOUTHCO
Utilities.

World Bank (IBRD) Loan

CESU has submitted that the interest on World Baodn has been calculated
as Rs 26.587 Cr @ 13% as per the subsidiary log@mogect implementation
agreement with Government of Odisha.

Interest on CAPEX Loan from Govt. of Odisha

WESCO & SOUTHCO Uitilities have estimated the ins¢r the rate of 4%
p.a. on the Capex loan issued by the GoO which ateda Rs 6.84 Cr and Rs
1.92 Cr respectively for the ensuring year. NESQtYhas also estimated

17



xii)

xiii)

Xiv)

amount of Rs. 3.41 Cr towards interest on Goverrrae@disha capex plan

loan.

CESU has submitted one revised DPR for 17.58 cvate Case No0.65 of
2017 for taking up balance works with utilisatiohleft out OSM Materials
limiting to the available Govt .fund for an amouRg.342.22 crores. But after
introduction of IPDS & DDUGJY Scheme by Govt. ofdia, the proposed
scopes under CAPEX Ph-Il, has already been incatedrin IPDS &
DDUGJY schemes.

Interest on APDRP Loan Assistance

About loan from Govt, CESU has submitted that thaye availed APDRP
assistance of Rs 37.09 Cr from GOI through GovtOdfsha whose interest
cost works out to be Rs 4.451 Cr.

In the ensuing year, NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO Uséti have estimated
nothing to be expended under APDRP scheme. Forassestance already
availed by the utilities previously interest @ 1286r annum has been
considered for the ensuing year on the existing.IO8eSCO, WESCO and
SOUTHCO Utilities have estimated an interest of0R& Cr, Rs 0.66 Cr and

Rs 0.76 Cr, respectively on this account.
Interest on SI scheme Counterpart funding from RECfor GoO CAPEX

SOUTHCO Utility has existing balance of loan of R$9 Cr taken from REC
for system improvement and counterpart funding reejaAPDRP and the
interest on such loan for FY 2018-19 is estimae&0.91 Cr.

Interest on Security Deposit

CESU, NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO Utilities have stieaithat the
interest on security deposits for FY 2018-19 hagerbworked out at 6.75%
on the closing balance for 2017-18 based on thetiegi approval of the
Commission for FY 2017-18. This interest on seguliéposit proposed as Rs
46.749 Cr, Rs 33.88 Cr, Rs 44.03 Cr and Rs 12.9&€pectively. However,
due to fall in Bank Rate SOUTHCO has proposed doice the rate of interest
of security deposit as per prevailing Bank ratelated by RBI for FY 2018-
19.

18



25.

Revenue and Truing up ARR

)

ii)

Non Tariff Income

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO Utilities have proposed rariff income
for FY 2018-19 to the tune of Rs 95.41 Cr, Rs. @38Cr. and Rs 17.43 Cr
respectively. However, NESCO and WESCO Utilitiesvéhgproposed to
exclude the income from meter rent as the sameasded to be used towards
replacement of the meters. CESU has proposed naiseeus income of
Rs.102.32 crore.

Provision for contingency Reserve

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO Utilities have proposedvipion for
contingency at 0.375% of Gross Fixed Assets ab#dgnning of the year for
FY 2018-19 The exposure towards contingency promsis to the tune of Rs
6.24 Cr, Rs 6.42 Cr and Rs 4.07 Cr respectively.

Return on Equity/Reasonable Return

CESU has claimed Rs 11.64 Cr as ROE calculated @dr6%quity capital.

Rest of three Utilities submitted that due to negateturns (Gaps) in the ARR
and carry forward of huge Regulatory Assets in jonev years, they could not
avail the ROE over the years, which otherwise wdwge been invested in
the company for improvement of the infrastructufe. it is followed by

various Commissions, the Utilities submit that BR@E to be allowed on the
amount of the equity and the accrued ROE for tlipus year. This would
increase the availability of more funds for the suomer services. Therefore,
NESCO, WESCO, SOUTHCO Utilities have assumed restslenreturn

amounting to Rs. 10.55 Cr, Rs. 7.78 Cr and Rs. 6108s calculated @ 16%
on equity capital including the accrued ROE astherearlier Orders of the

Commission.
Truing Up for FY 2016-17

Based on the actual sales, revenue and expensie first half of the current
year 2017-18 and based on estimates for next Halfuorent year, the
uncovered gap for FY 2017-18 for NESCO, WESCO abdiCO Utilities
are Rs.92.83 Cr, Rs.180.77 Cr and Rs. 215.36 Cagasist the approved
surplus of Rs.8.74 Cr, Rs.8.15 Cr and Rs. 0.128pectively.

19



V) Revenue at Existing Tariff

The Utilities have estimated the revenue from sélgower by considering the
sales projected for FY 2018-19 and by applying oxssi components of
existing tariffs. The total revenue based on thisterg tariffs applicable for
the projected sales is estimated at Rs. 3290.48€£12436.18 Cr, Rs. 2694.41
Cr and Rs. 1192.71 Cr by CESU, NESCO, WESCO and 3@ Utilities
respectively.

Summary of Annual Revenue Requirement and Revenuedp

26. The proposed revenue requirement of DISCOMs withwaithout railway have been
summarised below:

Table — 11
Proposed Revenue Requirement of DISCOMs (with raihlays) for the FY 2017-18
(Rs in Cr)
CESU NESCO | WESCO | SOUTHCO Total
Utility Utility Utility DISCOMs
Total Power Purchase, Transmission & 2797.10 2040.67 2344.99 829.36 8012.12
SLDC
Total Operation & Maintenance and 1273.31 760.38 734.64 693.09 3461.42
Other Cost
Return on Equity 11.64 10.54 7.78 6.03 35.99
Total Distribution Cost (A) 4082.05| 2811.60 835.86 1528.48 9257.99
Total Special Appropriation (B) D 623.57 641.77 4.07 1269.41
Total expenditure including special 4082.05| 2817.84 3187.27 1532.55| 11619.71
appropriation (A+B)
Less: Miscellaneous Receipt 10232 9541 138.65 17.43 353.81
Total Revenue Requirement 3979)73 2722.43 3048.62 1515.12 11265.9
Expected Revenue(Full year ) 3290/40 2436.18 2694.41 1192.71 9613.7
GAP at existing(+/-) (689.33) (286.25)| (354.21) (322.41) (1652.2)
Table — 12
Proposed Revenue Requirement of DISCOMs (without iitways) for the FY 2017-18
(Rs in Cr)
CESU NESCO WESCO SOUTHCO
Present traction contract
demand (KVA) -- 142000 105500 71700
Projected railway traction
energy consumption for FY 324.74 408.489 290 137.94
2018-19 (MU)
Expenditure including Special
Appropriation 3973.49 2677.62 3084.95 1495.63
Reasonable return 11.64 10.55 7.78 6.03
Sub Total 3985.13 2688.17 3092.73 1501.65
Revenue from sale of power a
existing tariffs 3093.75 2188.10 2513.74 1101.79
Non-Tariff Income 102.32 95.41 138.65 17.43
Total revenue gap without
Railway (789.05) (404.66) (440.34) (382.43)

20




27.

Tariff Proposal

CESU has proposed the change in distribution whegehriff from 50.32 Paisa/Unit
to 87.82 Paisa/Unit to meet the wheeling businegsnue gap of Rs 315.85 Cr. Apart
from this CESU has made some proposals on retaif. tIESCO, WESCO and
SOUTHCO Utilities have proposed to reduce the raeegap through revision in
Retail Tariff and/or Govt. subsidy as the Commissitay deem fit or combination of
all above as the commission may deem fit to there>xds given below. .

Table - 13
Revenue Gap for Ensuing Year 2018-19 (Rs in Cr)

CESU NESCO | WESCO | SOUTHCO

Revenue Gap with existing Tariff 689.33 286.25 354.21 322.41

Excess Revenue with Proposed Tariff 315.85 0 0 0

Proposed Revenue Gap 373.48 286.25 354.21 322.41

28.

29.

Allocation of Wheeling and Retail Supply Cost

All the Utilities have submitted the allocation wheeling and retail supply cost of
their total ARR based on the Commissions Regulatiom Bifurcation of Wheeling
and Retail Supply Business.

Initiatives by utility and other performance improvement measures

In compliance with RST order dated 23.03.2017,tied have undertaken various
performance improvement measures and have subnuttegpliance as well as
benefits report in the ARR petition. Some of thidatives by utilities are as follows;

* Printing bill in Odia Language (Direction at par@b2

* Providing various payment options to improve reach

* Mobile phone based photo billing

* Focus on business analytic and key consumer cidlldtoffices (SOUTHCO)

* Intensification of vigilance and enforcement adies at section level

» Development of franchisee in licensee area andoexigl opportunities with
SHGs as well as micro franchisees.

* Automated meter reading system and prepaid metering

» Consumer indexing

* Energy audit (details reports are included in Aptgtions)

21



30.

31.

32.

33.

Tariff Rationalization Measures proposed by Utilities:

(A) Tariff Rationalization Measures Proposed By NESCO,VESCO,
SOUTHCO

MMFC compensation for Roof Top solar to LT categoryof consumers

To promote generation of more solar energy in thea af utility, utilities have
submitted that compensation in the shape of Montipimum Fixed Charges
(MMFC) to the extent of installation of solar geaton capacity out of total
connected load may be permitted for LT categorgaisumers who are willing to
install roof top solar as per guidelines of the nussion vide order dated
19.08.2016

Concessional tariff for ‘Sullav Sauchalaya’

Government of India is promoting Swachha Bharateswh by incentivising

construction of toilets in rural and urban areagsently all such ‘Sullav Sauchalay’
are being billed under general purpose categoryrevtiee highest slab tariff is Rs.
7.10 per unit. NESCO and WESCO utilities have retpathe Commission to allow

concessional tariff for ‘Sullav Sauchalay’s avaiéim NAC and Municipality area.
Withdrawal of power factor incentives

Presently all the machines used by the industnesB&! or ISO certified, similarly
pumps or motors used are energy efficient alony wétpacitor banks, which are the
contributor of higher power factor. Hence, Utilgisubmitted that present scenario

continuance of PF incentives is no longer necesmadymay kindly be abolished.
Withdrawal of TOD benefits

As per RST order TOD benefit is being extended lhoe@ phase consumers except
public lighting and Emergency Supply category ohsiomers having own CGP for
the consumption during off peak hour. Off peak hfmurthis purpose is from night
12.00 PM to morning 6 AM of next day. Now with th@roduction of frequency

based tariff significance of Off peak hour (TODhsamption has been lost.

Consumers are reaping the benefit of frequency doaaeff and intends to use
accordingly as a result the load curve of mosthefihdustries are almost flat. In such
scenario continuance of TOD benefit is no more irequ If continuance of TOD

benefit is being permitted to the consumers, siiyilthe Utility’'s BSP may also be

22



34.

35.

36.

37.

permitted to reduce for TOD consumption during péblk hour. Further, consumers
having contract demand more than 110Kva and abvalso availing off peak hour
benefit towards drawal to the extent of 120% ofrthentract demand without levy of
penalty. So, further continuance of TOD benefit {dolhe a double benefit for the

same cause hence Utilities have requested to \wathd@OD benefits.
Demand charges to HT medium category consumers

Due to wide gas in the demand charges, consumeleyr Uil medium category just
below 110kVA are always trying to avail demand breeven though their load is
more than 110 kVA. To curb such disparity NESCO aMBSCO Utilities have
submitted to fix demand charges for HT medium camsucategory @Rs. 250 per
kVA.

MMFC for LT category of consumers

In case of Domestic, General purpose, Specifiedi®Boirpose & PWWS the rate is
same as for 1st kw as well as additional Kw. Howgeiwecase of other category the
rate for additional Kw and part thereof is very indower for which the revenue of
the utility is highly affected as well as creatidigcrimination among LT category of
consumers. In this view, Utilities have submittedrationalized LT consumers with

single rate for 1st kKW or part thereof as well ddigonal kw or part thereof
Billing to Irrigation and Agriculture Category of C onsumers

Presently due to difficulty in putting meters inseaof irrigation category of
consumers billing is not possible in most of thsesa Replacement of defective
meters is also not possible due to inaccessibilityiew of the same, the NESCO and
WESCO utilities have seeking permission to billlseategory of consumers on L.F.
basis with L.F. of 30% considering their pump cagyac

Levy of Demand Charges

Consumers with contract demand 110 kVA and abogéled on two-part tariff on
the basis of actual demand and energy consumedD&hwand Charge reflects the
recovery of fixed cost payable by the consumerstherreservation of the capacity
made by the licensee for them. Presently the regmfefixed cost of the Utility with
80% of CD is inadequate. In view of the same thensee has proposed to recover
the monthly demand charges on the basis of 85%@fGD or MD whichever is
higher instead of 80%.

23



38.

39.

40.

Additional Rebate of 1% to LT category of Consumers

The Commission has allowed rebate of 1% additioglaéte towards digital payment
for LT category of consumers. The intention waptomote cash less transaction to
avoid pressure on currency notes which is alsongatrie time of the consumers for
depositing cash in various cash collection cent8s. the licensee is intended to
continue with the same for the ensuing year. Tloeeethe additional rebate of 1% in
addition to normal rebate as applicable may be idensd for LT Domestic &

Kutirjyoti category of consumers who shall make mpawt through digital mode only.

Levy of meter rent on smart, prepaid meters

In view of the revenue deficit of the Utility & fosmooth operation of prepaid

metering system utilities proposes as follows:

* The Meter Rent need to be reviewed and proposeddherent of Rs 300/- Per
Month and Rs 500 per Month for AMR / AMI Based /piad type single Phase
Meters and three Phase meters respectively.

* The existing meter rent recovered by the Licengeenfthe consumers are
negligible and the leasing as well as vending sercharges are high enough as a
result, there is a huge difference. Accordinglye thtilities may be allowed to

recover difference in such recoveries and recucosiys.

* A principle may be approved by the commission fdjustment and outstanding
arrears along with its part payment before impletagon of prepaid metering
system.

« SOUTHCO Utility has also requested to withdraw #ddal rebate of Rs. 0.25

per unit allowed in smart metering scheme.
Introduction of kVAH Billing

The Commission in its RST Order dated 22.03.2014%2014-2015 had given the

directions to the DISCOMs vide Para-246. As pes thara the implementation of
kVAh billing was declined due no non readiness ltd ttilities to implement the

kVAh based meter readings. Further, the Utilitiasehsubmitted that all the 3-phase
meters, especially those installed for consumevingaContract Demand 20kw and
above are enabled with all the energy parametetstmning dump record of 35 days.
All such meters show instantaneous Power Factomamtthly average Power Factor

24



41.

42.

can be computed as ratio of active power and appa@ver drawn by consumers
like in case of existing large and Medium Industri@onsumers presently being
billed. Hence DISCOMs are fully equipped to implerh&VAh billing in respect of

all those consumers in place of existing kWh BglirHence Ultilities requested to

allow kVAh billing from ensuing year.
Applicability of Power Factor Penalty

Utilities submitted that if the kVAh based billingroposal is not accepted by the
Commission by any reason, then the Utilities hagiested continuance of power
factor penalty as RST order of 2017-18 for Largdubtries, Public Water Works
(110 KVA and Above), Railway Traction, Power Inteses Industries , Heavy

Industries , General Purpose Supply , Specific iedrpose ( 110 KVA and above),
Mini Steel Plant, Emergency Power Supply to CGP.

Till such time KVAH billing approach is adopted thiility proposes for applicability
of Power Factor Penalty for the following categofyConsumers in order to bring

more efficiency in Power System Operation.

* LT Category : LT industries Medium Supply, Public Water Works éwerage
Pumping > 22 KVA

 HT Category : Specified Public Purpose , General Purpose < 11@ KNT
Industries ( M) Supply

Emergency power supply to Captive Power Plants (CBP

The Emergency / Start up power requirement of @apienerators is very less but as
per OERC Distribution (Condition of Supply) CodedRtations-2004 Chapter-VIll,
Para-15 the emergency assistance shall be linoté6Q@% of the rated capacity of the
largest unit in the Captive power plant of Genaratbtations. As per retail supply
tariff for FY-2014-15, no demand charges are paydbt emergency power supplies
having contract demand of 100% of the rated capaditargest Unit.

In case of failure of the captive units, those stdas draw power from the grid for
their industrial consumption in the name of stgstddmergency power requirement of
their CGP. There is hardly any spinning reservelavig with the licensee to manage
such huge industrial requirement of the Industries.a result Utilities are drawing

more than their schedule during certain perioda ohay resulting over drawal from

25



43.

44,

45.

State / Central grid with financial burden to thednsee in Intra-state ABT mode of
Operation. Utilities proposed to amend Para-15 BRG Distribution (condition of

supply) code.

Start up Load Requirements: It has been estimated that the start-up powerinesju
for CPPs is around 10 to 12 % of the rated capadityighest unit and Utilities have
requested the Commission to frame norms/ guideliftes estimation of such
requirement. Presently the consumers with emergeat®gory under HT & EHT are
paying only Energy Charges of Rs 7.30 & Rs 7.20K3&H and no demand charges

are applicable.

The Utility is bound to keep reserve to the extehttheir largest unit size for
emergency drawal without levy of demand chargess H fact that in case of shut
down or low generation the CGP’s are requested \ail sstart up power for

emergency requirement maximum up to 15%. In viewthaf above NESCO and
WESCO utilities proposed to have demand chargeslidition to Energy Charges to
such category of consumers. The consumers shoafd @D of 15% of lowest unit of
CGP with the distribution Licensee

MMFC for Consumers with Contract Demand <110 kVA

The Monthly Minimum Fixed Charges are levied to @emers with contract demand
less than 110 kVA on the recorded demand roundetedmest 0.5 kW requiring no
verification irrespective of the agreement. Folfij purposes this adversely affects
the Licensee in case of the recorded demand is rlotian the contract
demand/connected load. As the licensee is resethmgontracted capacity for the
consumers at the same time they are also lialpaydhe MMFC/Demand charges on
the basis of CD or MD whichever is higher as likeconsumers with CD of >110
kVA. In the true spirit of recovery of fixed chageJtilities proposed that the MMFC
for such consumers should be levied at Contract deimor Maximum Demand

whichever is higher.
Demand Charges for GP >70 kVA <110 kVA and HT Indusial (M) Supply

The consumers in the above category are requirpayalemand charges of Rs. 250
and Rs. 150 per kVA respectively. In para 467 a6 4f RST order FY 17-18,

demand charges are meant for consumers with comteacand of 110 and above. In
the absence of clear cut guidelines for billingdeinand charges to the above two

26



46.

47.

category of consumers availing HT power supply @ising disputes in various

forums and demanding that they are required tallellas per para 470 of RST order
FY 17-18. Presently consumers with CD more than B8 are paying demand

charges as per para 468 of RST order for FY 17-18

The licensee is reserving capacity for these coessirto the extent of their CD.
Therefore, the utilities submitted that these tvadegories of consumers availing
power supply in HT category and liable to pay Dedaharges in kVA should also
be billed on the basis of CD or MD whichever is Hag irrespective of their

connected load.
MMFC/Demand charges to be in kVA only instead of K\W/kW

The HT consumers and LT 3 Phase consumers are gpaieir demand

charges/MMFC in kW and some consumers in otheigoayan kVA. The Regulation

also specifies for entering into agreement in k\FArrther, it is the responsibility of
the consumers to maintain the p.f. The regulatiso @rovides for levy of power

factor penalty to these category of consumersterradtively to bill the consumers at
kVA demand. Hence, the Utilities feel that ther@eégd to bill the consumers on kVA
demand and the billing on apparent power shallgoadditional income as well as
will helps in stability of the system. In view diis, the licensee (SOUTHCO) have
submitted that they may be allowed to bill the dechaharges on the basis of kVA
for all the three phase consumers with static meteravoid disparity among the

consumers.
Continuation of bi-monthly billing

The monthly billing in rural areas is not cost effee considering the rate being

charged by billing agency per bill vis-a-vis theamt billed as well as the collection

activity to such subsidized category of consum8mnetimes meter readers are trying
to generate bills without moving to the consumenpises which is also not solving

the basic purpose of monthly billing. Thereforeatwid such practices the utility may

be permitted to adopt bi-monthly billing systemstve extra A&G cost as well as to

ensure effectiveness of billing and serving the esamnconsumers at least where the
billing amount as well as consumer coverage is I@QERC (Dist. conditions of

supply code), 2004 also permits the Utility to mékaonthly billing

27



48.

49.

50.

Introduction of Amnesty Arrear Clearance Scheme for LT Non Industrial

category of consumers.

The utilities are having huge outstanding undembh industrial category consumers.
Most of the consumers, after accumulation of hugestanding are trying to get
another connection and putting the other one urilermanently Disconnected
Consumers (PDC). The utility is also suffering frboge financial loss on account of
low collection efficiency and coverage in Domesticd Commercial category of
consumers. With this the Utilities requested than@ussion to approve an arrear
collection scheme for LT non industrial category asinsumers in line with OTS
scheme earlier approved for FY 2011-12. Dependpanuhe outstanding and paying
ability of the consumer’'s 6 to 12 monthly instaliteemay be fixed to clear the
outstanding and avail benefit of withdrawal of D& certain percentage of waiver

on outstanding amount

Special rebate for consumers availing monthly reb& under LT category (Single

Phase) of Consumers

To improve collection efficiency under LT catego(8ingle Phase) the utilities
requested to approve a special rebate to those digégeries (single Phase) of
consumers who are availing monthly rebate on propaytment of monthly energy
bills. Such consumers may also be permitted td avsppecial rebate equivalent to the
highest rebate availed during the financial ye&e $pecial rebate shall be credited at
the end of the financial year if the consumer hasled rebate during last one year

without fail and the outstanding is zero againshstonsumers.
Rebate on prompt payment

In the BSP Order for the financial year 2017-1& @ommission directed that the
Utility is entitled to avail a rebate of 2% for pnpt payment of BST bill on payment
of current BST in full within two working days ofgsentation of BST Bills and 1% is
paid within 30 days. Further, the Commission hadated to pay the rebate to all
consumers except domestic, general purpose, iosiganhd small industry category, if
payment is made within three days of presentatidnilband fifteen days in case of

others.

Considering the above, it is prayed before the Casion to approve the rebate of
2% to the Utility for prompt payment towards BSTIdiincluding part payments

28



51.

52.

53.

within 3 (three) working days from the date of gnetstion of the BST bill and in case
the BST bill is paid after 3 (three) days the rebsttould be proportionately allowed
to the extent of payment made within 30th day @ k% & Rebate Policy on Rebate
is provided to GRIDCO by NTPC.

Utilities have further submitted that the aboveatebmay kindly be also permitted in
case of part payment so that cash flow of the Eufpplier will improve and at the
same time the utility would be tempted to remit &meount collected to GRIDCO to
avail such benefit

(B) Tariff Rationalization Measures Proposed by CESU

Cash transactions more than 2 (Two) lakh rupees

It is proposed that as per the provision of Incdmag Act 2017 CESU cannot receive
any amount more than 2lakh/ Rs 2,00,000.00 asdke may be from its consumers.
In such circumstance the Commission may issuedogpipte direction to specify the
means of acceptance of the bill amount/SecuritydSgfAdditional Security Deposit
as the case may be if this amount is Rs 2lakhs/B8@MDr above. It is proposed that
in such a situation the consumer may pay the bhibant in Demand Draft, RTGS,
NEFT or through online but not by cheque sincedhsra possibility of bounce of

Cheque.
Rebate on instalment

In the view of the Regulation-95 of OERC Distrilmuti (condition of supply code)

2004, if a consumer has availed instalment faciitpot eligible for rebate, whereas
in Para No-495 of order 2017-18 the RST stipul#ites the consumer is entitle for
rebate on the amount of the monthly bill (excludatigarrears).So the applicability of
rebate spelt in regulation and RST order contradieth other.

Hence, to overcome from the difficulty CESU haspmrsed not to allow rebate to the
consumers who are not paying their energy changefsli (including arrears) for
those consumer cover under (a) & (b) Para -4933T R017-18 and Regulation-95
should prevails

Rebate to consumer

The Para -493 & Para-494 of RST 2017-18, OERC diceincentive for early and

prompt payment and some special rebate to the nwrsiAs per unaudited accounts

29



54,

55.

56.

for FY 2016-17 discount on consumer amounted for 3870 Cr. Hence, CESU
request to the Commission for consideration of teelasg expenditure and same may

be considered for fixation of tariff.
Service Charge

As per the Para-501 of the RST order dated 23.3.204& Commission has directed
that, “Prospective small consumers requiring newsdlifigle phase connection upto
and including 5 kW load shall only pay a flat cheargf Rs.1500/- as service
connection charges towards new connection exclusi@ogrity deposit as applicable
as well as processing fee of Rs.25/-. The senacmection charges include the cost

of material and supervision charges”.

Hence, CESU proposes in case the service conneati@berial is not available with
the DISCOM, DISCOM may allow the consumer to suppie material after
depositing of Rs 500/- towards service connectlmrges which includes supervision

charges
Rebate in case of cheque payment

Presently, CESU allow rebate to the consumer whp tha energy bill through
cheque/online bank transfer/credit card on or leeflue date. Normally this takes 2 to

3 working days for realization of such amount tlglotank/settlement.

Hence, CESU proposed that the due date for bilin@sy¢ through cheques shall be 3
days in advance of the normal due date for billnpayt, and the due date for bill
payment through online bank transfer/credit cardllsbe 1 day in advance of the

normal due date for bill payment.
Phase Contract Demand

If power supply to any consumer executed an agreemeeavail power supply in
phase manner and power supply was released foalimit intermediary phased
demands. If the consumer may seek deferment @ettahon of such of the phased
demands which are scheduled beyond minimum periofigeeement, by giving 3
months’ notice in advance along with balance peonbdhe demand charges of the
Financial period (as his demand has been considerethe Annual Revenue
Requirement sales projection) towards such deferimeocancellation of such phased

demands.

30



S57.

58.

Levy of transformer loss to consumer

A lot of litigation and consumer complaint has beeountered on the issue

transformer loss. So, CESU proposes the following ¢onsideration by the

Commission and pass suitable orders.

Where the LT metering is provided for new as wslleaisting HT consumer and
consumer owns the transformer the billing shouldrtzgle either on LT units in
LT tariff without adding transformer loss or on Hifits (LT units + transformer

loss) in HT tariff where HT and LT tariff is avallke for such class of consumers.

Due to unavailability of LT supply if power suppgly the consumer is given at HT
even his connected load is less than 70KVA and mmetés made at LT, then the

consumer is to be billed on LT tariff without addrt of transformer loss.

Not to allow taking over the consumer transformerdeposit of 6% supervision
charges by consumer on his request.

If take over is allowed, then the substation i$éoshifted outside the consumer
premises for which the consumer shall borne theresréxpenses. In such
eventuality CESU can extend power supply to otlmersamers and can take up

R&M work without consumer’s interaction.

The levy of transformer loss is applicable to TelacTowers as laid down in
Para-247 of RST Order for the Financial Year 2032-1

Over drawl by existing HT/EHT category consumers

The above category consumers pay over drawl peoalfyfor quantum of load over

and above 120% of contract demand in off-peak hands100% of contract demand

in peak hours. By such over drawl consumer loatbfagoes up and he gets tariff

benefits as per the graded slab tariff structurgerOdrawl also leads to Grid

indiscipline warranting charges leviable under d&won settlement mechanism. So

part of overdrawal penalty is passed on to the wmes as higher load factor benefit.

Utility has no control on such overdrawal and inTABegime Utility has to pay BST

plus deviation settlement charges. Therefore CERiggsed that over drawl penalty

shall be levied on both demands as well as forggneharges for HT/EHT category

consumers

31



59.

60.

61.

Interest on working capital

CESU request to the Commission for considerati¢e) Operation and maintenance
expenses for one month (b) Receivable for one m@tMaintenance spares @ 40%
of R & M expenses for one month as part of worlsagital.

Guideline for Net Metering

Pursuant to OERC order dated 26/11/2014 and 19.8.28 net metering and Solar
PV Projects Connectivity, the Commission has alldwieird party owned Rooftop

PV Net metering /bidirectional arrangement. Accoglly, Project Implementation

Agreement (PIA) has been signed between GEDCOLvighray leased premises to
private operator to set up roof top project), CESid Project Developer, M/s Azure
Power India Pvt. Ltd. As per this Agreement, theeneeading, both net meter and
solar generation meter shall be taken by the Distion licensee and shall form the
basis for commercial settlement. But CESU shalltiooe to bill the consumer

against its total consumption i.e. summation ofrgndrom solar generation (i.e.
Solar Consumption) and from grid energy from CESI@.(Grid Consumption) as per
the applicable OERC Regulations and tariff ordeusisal and collect the dues from
consumers against its total consumption. After ¢béection of dues, CESU will

reimburse the Energy Charges collected againststhlar generation from the
consumers to GEDCOL for payment to Private Opesatord retain the remaining

amount of energy charges and misc. charges.

CESU prayed the Commission to approve the aforesadhanism of commercial
settlement between CESU, GEDCOL and M/s Azure Pdveeng a Government

project implemented in Government Buildings

Revenue impact of renewable power generation

Pursuant to Net Metering order dated 19.8.2016hef ®ERC, there will be an
enabling environment where a good nos. of consuiinens high paying domestic,
commercial, Special Public Purpose category aeudfit voltage level will go for
installation of Solar Roof Top Units. Though itas encouraging move for generation
of more and more power from renewable sources, itsutrevenue impact on
Distribution Utilities will have a telling effectroits financial health in days to come.
As the consumers consuming energy in higher slabt(bigher tariff than the cost of
supply of Rs.4.80) cross subsidies some other gagsgof consumers, the reduction

32



62.

63.

64.

of sales in those categories of consumers will [EadDISCOMSs paying for the

subsidized category of consumers on account ofnteyvdoss; this is an additional
burden on DISCOMSs. There will, however, be someuctdn in technical losses
[commercial losses are not generally attributedhi® consumers opting for solar
power arrangement for obvious reasons]. From a kaogbculation as shown in the
table below, the revenue loss works out to be R36 2Zor every unit of sole

generation by its consumers and assuming savirsgoount of technical loss 8%, the
net revenue impact will be Rs.2.17 per unit.

Hence, CESU prays the Commission to adopt the gy@ssration metering where the
energy bill of CESU billed as per relevant RST ordél be adjusted against gross
generation of meter data (Solar Generated Unit ank BSupply Price) of
corresponding Year

Perform Achieve and Trade (PAT) Cycle-ll

Clauses (i) and (k) of Section 14 of the Energy $eowation Act, 2001 stipulates that
every designated consumer (DCs) shall get enerdif aanducted by an accredited
energy auditor and furnish the same to the condedasignated agency, details of
information on energy consumed and details of tletiom taken on the
recommendation of accredited energy auditor.

CESU being a Designated Consumer(DC) under PAT eCyitl vide S. O. No.

1264(E) dated 31/03/2016 will engage an accreddéedrgy auditor following a
transparent procedure to conduct energy audit, eunethe fund of approx. Rs 50
lakh is to be arranged by CESU for taking up suohka:.

Meter Rent

As per clause (bb) of OERC Regulation 2004 as aettng@to May'll "meter means
an equipment used for measuring electrical quastitke energy in KWh or KVAh,
maximum demand in KW or KVA, reactive energy KVApurs etc. including
accessories like Current Transformers (CT) and riRialeTransformer (PT) where
used in conjunction with such meter and any encsised for housing for fixing

such meter or its accessories and any deviceadgstirposes.”

Hence, CESU prays the Commission to consider théeMEost along with its
accessories and amount invested for fixation oement. The Proposed meter rent is

enclosed at Form No F.8.

33



OBJECTIONS & QUERIES SUBMITTED BY THE OBJECTORS AS WELL AS
RAISED AT THE TIME OF HEARING (PARA 65 TO 165)

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

Public hearing on ARR and Tariff application of #de DISCOMs for the FY 2018-
19 was initiated with a Power Point Presentatidiofeed by presentation by World
Institute of Sustainable Energy, Pune who was tmsemer counsel appointed by the
Commission. The consumer counsel presented the anywhthe submissions made

by the licensee, analysis of the ARR with obseoreti

Consumer associations, individuals in their writtembmission had raised issues
contesting the proposal of the DISCOMs. The Comimisfias considered all the
issues raised by the participants in their writhsnwell as oral submissions made in
the public hearing. Many objections were found camnin nature. These are

summarized and addressed as follows:

Performance Related Issues

AT&C Loss and Collection Efficiency

Some of the objectors submitted that, in spite 3i&& loss targets fixed by the
OERC, DISCOMs have not reduced the same and pirgefittitious loss figures at
the beginning of a financial year and ending uphwiicreased losses year after year.
Further, some of the objectors submitted that itperés related to AT&C losses are
fabricated and not realistic as all the feeders anbstations are not metered.
DISCOMs are not taking action for AT&C loss redoctiand its prayer for bridging
the revenue gap through increase in RST, decreaB8T, and by truing up exercise

may be rejected.

Some of the objectors submitted that to show thlean efficiency, the DISCOMs
are forcing the consumers to make payments onyfdnills and in some cases the
licensee is disconnecting the power supply witlgivihg any notice to the consumers

for such faulty bills which is not in line with th@ovision of law.

Some of the objectors submitted that in the absehe@etual energy audit, technical
and commercial losses cannot be segregated anddMSQave failed to achieve the
targets set by Hon. Commission and it is the ddditee action of DISCOMs to

overstate distribution loss to obtain higher tariff

Some of the objectors submitted that the collecéfiiciency includes the collection

34



71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

17.

of past arrears. However, the licensee should dulvidata related to the collection

of past arrears.

Some of the objectors submitted that the AT&C Ildsgectory set by Hon.
Commission is constant since past few years andséme needs to be reduced

progressively.
Energy Audit and Metering

Several objectors submitted that none of the i#tdihave been able to conduct proper
Energy Audit. The DISCOMs have claimed that theyehtaken serious effort for
metering of HT and LT feeders as per directionhef Commission in 2003. However,
the data submitted by the DISCOMs suggests thak tiee substantial absence of
metering to carry out “Energy Audit”. The Energydiudata has not been submitted
by DISCOMS along with the application for approg&dlARR. They further submitted
that the DISCOMs should carry out third party viedfion of energy audits through

the accredited energy auditors.

Some of the objectors submitted that all the DTiRsw@t having energy meters and in
such case the energy audit activity will not yielesired results. The Energy audit
activity should be carried out only after the implntation of 100% DTR metering.

At the hearing, several objector pointed out veighhosses are recorded in pilot
energy audit itself. Objector submitted that resplaitity of the losses should be fixed
and corrective action should be taken on priority.

One of the objector raised discrepancy that, uridgship program of APDRP all
DTRs are metered however present filings by wdithave shown very less numbers

of operative meters.

One of the objector submitted that as per BEE dueg, if the DISCOMs fail to
implement the energy efficiency measures so agitm lwown the distribution loss
below the base line determined for them, then tivdly be required to purchase
energy saving certificates under the PAT schemacelethe Utilities need to execute
third party energy audits from the accredited epengditors and improve the energy

efficiency.
Employees’ expenses

Most objectors have requested for prudent che@&ngdloyee costs for all DISCOMSs.

35



78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

They pointed that, major activities like billingcuwollection are being outsourced and
hence the employee cost should come down. Theiélilmay be directed to submit

the audited statement for O&M expenses includirgemployee cost.

Some of the objectors have objected on the proposetpower recruitment plan of
the DISCOMs. As many activities of DSCOM are outsed or executed through

franchisees hence the proposed increased manp®wet justified.

One of the objectors submitted that the Utilitiesynbe directed to submit the
incentive and disincentive scheme to improve tloelpetivity of the employees.

Administrative &General expenses

Some of the objectors submitted that prudent ch@cR&G cost is required and
submitted that the additional A&G expenses mayhaoapproved as the Utilities have
failed to reduce losses and improve the colleatihiciency.

Some of the objectors submitted that Intra Statd ABd Energy Audit activities are
carried out with existing employees and no thirdyphas been engaged by Ultilities,
hence these costs are included in employee cosdtstawuld not be allowed under
A&G expenses.

Depreciation cost

Objectors submitted that depreciation should notabewed on assets funded by

consumer contribution and capital subsidy/grants.
Repair and Maintenance expenses

Objectors submitted that DISCOMs should furnishadetof plan and budget for

periodic maintenance of distribution network inchgl emergency repairs and
restoration work under each division. Further, DO should furnish the details of

work and expenditure incurred for undertaking calti activities towards loss

reduction, energy audit. Also furnish the detaibedakup of gross fixed assets and
detailed lists of RGGVY, BGGY assets taken ovethgyDISCOM.

Some of the objectors submitted that since deiIRGGVY, BGJY assets taken
over by DISCOMs are not furnished, no additional \R&xpenses on these assets

may be allowed.

Objector has submitted that the percentage clainmeir R&M head should not be

36



86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

allowed as these lines and sub stations are nevhavidg guaranteed period. If any
incidental expenditure comes on it, it should bgsed on the executing agency within

the guarantee period. Beyond the guarantee period.

Some of the objectors submitted that the license® fhiled to execute the proper
R&M of distribution infrastructure. Despite of appal of R&M expenses the
Utilities are not able to spend the budget under R&M and most of the R&M
expenses are incurred in the last six months ofitlaacial year. In such scenario the
additional R&M requirement by DISCOM s is unjustdie

Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts

Some of the objectors objected on the higher pravitor bad and doubtful debts and
submitted that it should not be allowed more th&h df the LT and HT revenue
realisation. They further submitted that Hon. Cossian may direct the license to

meet its working capital requirement by recovetimg outstanding receivables.

Issues Related to Retail Supply Tariff
Demand Charges for GP > 70 KVA < 110 KVA and HT Indistrial (M) Supply

Objectors submitted that proposal of DISCOMs fonstomers having contract
demand more than 70KVA but less than 110KVA to bdked on contract demand or
maximum whichever is higher irrespective of conaddbad is without ant rationale

and should not be accepted.

It is submitted that the tariff should progressyvedflect cost of supply and hence the
tariff for HT supply should be lower than at LT. &ddition sample provided by
utilities is not adequate to raise demand chargdsdr. Objector submitted that to
prevent above category consumers to go back fosugdply, the Commission may
reduce demand charges from Rs. 150/KVA to Rs. 10A/K

Over Drawl by Existing HT/EHT Category Consumers

Objectors submitted that Commission may reject ghlemission of DISCOMs for

penal demand charges for over drawal beyond cdntlamand. The objector
requested the Commission to determine a periocofimuous overdrawal (Beyond
120% of contract demand) which shall be treateduide line to take action against

evading the enhancement of contract demand.

Some of the objectors submitted that with the awdlity of surplus power the

37



92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

restriction on overdrawl during the off-peak perigidould not be imposed and the

consumers may be allowed to overdraw during theeé#k period.
Take or Pay Benefit

Some objector requested to reintroduce the talapibenefit scheme or special tariff
for energy intensive industries /consumers haviogtact demand of 110 kVA and
more and industries should guarantee in writingpdg for minimum load factor of

70%.

Some of the consumers proposed to allow speciateebf 50 paise per unit under

this scheme.
Withdrawal of Reliability Surcharge on all HT/EHT c onsumers

Many objectors raised issue of reliability surcleai@ 10 paise per unit for HT &
EHT consumers and prayed for its withdrawal.

Objectors submitted that in obedience to the tamiffer of the Commission none of
the DISCOMs are providing reliability index calctitan as well as voltage variation
report along with energy bill in case reliabilityreharge is to be assessed and

claimed.

One of the objector submitted that the reliabiléurcharge may be deleted.
Availability of EHT lines and corresponding voltagd supply is related to
performance of Transmission Licensee. Thereforsecnd incentive and that too to
DISCOM on same parameters is not justifiable.

Further, some of the consumers submitted that whkaibility surcharge is payable
by a consumer to the licensee for achieving a icetevel of performance on
“availability” and “voltage of supply”, a penaltyhsuld also have been imposed for
not achieving these standards.

Introduction of KVAH Billing (OR) PF Penalty for Th ree-phase Consumers
having CD<110 KVA

One of the objectors submitted that kVAh billing yrmrequire huge investment and
may not be implemented immediately. Similarly, #heis no justification on
imposition of PF penalty for HT and LT consumershmCD above 20 kW and less
than 110 kVA.

One of the objector submitted that if KVAH billing adopted, the SI, MI & other

38



100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

consumers who are not under PF folder in preseifit $gstem will be affected badly

which is not desired for the common ignorant constem

The objector further submitted that demand for Rokactor penalty itself is absurd
when the Utilities are insisting for implementatiohKVAH billing for consumers.

One of the industrial consumer submitted that k\bilhng shouldn’t be implemented

as there are chances of leading power factor, Vofages and system instability.
Slab Restructuring for HT & EHT consumers

Some objectors have requested to reintroduce tlee tslab based graded incentive
tariff for HT/EHT as it promotes higher consumptimdustries. Reintroducing this
incentive will have the effect of reduction in tafor all HT and EHT consumers for

higher consumption and in turn will help the liceas

One of the objector has proposed to re-introdus&Bs based graded incentive tariff
i.e. upto 40% load factor, above 40% and below 500&6 factor, and above 50%
load factor. This may help the Industries run awod to be tempted for procuring

power from third party through open access.

One of the objectors submitted that, mega stealtplare contributing substantially to
the revenue and employment generation. Hence olbjbas petitioned for a separate
consumer category for ‘Mega Steel Plant’ as perpifeerisions of Regulation 80 of
the OERC Distribution (conditions of supply) co®804, with tariff slabs of load
factor consumption as <40%, 40-50%, 50-60%, 60-a0%>70%.

Interest on Security Deposit and acceptance of Banfkuarantee

Some objectors submitted that security depositsildhoot be obtained in cash from
all consumers including HT/EHT consumers whose imgrelectricity charges are in

terms of crores. Option may be given to all consgmeéhose security deposit is more
than Rs 1 lakhs to furnish Bank Guarantee as sgaeposit.

Some objectors requested suitable amendment in OBRtibution (Condition of

Supply) Code 2004 to permit bank guarantee agtiestecurity deposit.
Applicability of MMFC and Fixed Charges in the Tariff design

One of the objectors strongly objected the proposedancement of MMFC by

utilities and pray for a direction from the Comniigs to collect MMFC from

39



108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

consumers as per recorded maximum demand andonbtict demand during the

month and adjust extra amount already collectdderbills as per contract demand.

One of the objectors submitted that MMFC and dentradges are without any basis
and should not be taken into consideration. Further objector pointed out that
NESCO Utilityy, WESCO Utility and SOUTHCO Utility W& made a wrong

statement that in case of consumers with CD > 1¥@ kthe demand charges are
made on the basis of CD or MD whichever is higidre demand charges in such
cases are actually based on the MD or 80% of thev@@idhever is higher, as per the

orders of the Commission.
Meter Rent

Objectors submitted that the recovery of meter fentri-vector and bi-vector meter

is very high considering the actual cost of meteraf recovery period of 60 months in
place of 40 months earlier. For instance, the obdhree phase tri-vector meter is
about Rs.20,000.00, but as per the present oréecdhsumer has to pay Rs.60,000.
Collection of meter rent may be allowed only thetrecovery of landed cost of the

meter.

It is further submitted that the commission mayedirthe DISCOMs to submit the
data related to meter rent collected and may retlueesame thereafter conducting

detailed scrutiny.
Emergency Supply to Captive Power Plants (CPPs)

One of the objector submitted that the CPPs arengaat higher rate than the other
category of consumers. CPPs do not avail powerladgu& they should not be
burdened with paying the demand charge throughbat rmonth. Further Hon.
Commission has done detailed examination of theigian in the supply code and
tariff structure and the present single part tasffaking care of the demand charges

and energy charges for this category of consumers.

Objector submitted that, ‘emergency power supplgtegory provided under
regulation 80(15) is to meet not only requiremeinstart up of the unit but also to
meet their essential auxiliary and survival requieats. Hence utility’'s submission
contravenes the regulations 80(15) of the DistrdrutCode, 2004 and should not be

accepted.

40



113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

Some objectors submitted that there is no justificafor levy of demand charges or
limiting the quantum of drawal to only 15% of thHewest unit” for emergency power
supply to CGPs as proposed by DISCOMs and perraibtismergency power supply
upto 100% of the capacity of the largest unit ie tBGP for drawl of power for
production purpose during long shutdown of the GBE emergency power can be

utilized for running the essential units of themlbefore the CGP unit is restored.

Further the objectors submitted that it is possiblsubmit a “day ahead schedule” for
drawal of emergency power only in case of pre-gyeanshut down of a Unit and not
during failure of Unit due to tripping. Hence conssion may direct the industry
drawing emergency power to intimate the 15 minutewdl schedule within a

reasonable time say within one and hour of suctvaka
Calculation of Load Factor for Industrial Consumers

One objector submitted that load factor should bluated based on the actual
period of availability of unrestricted power supplyring the month and that the
demand charges be calculated be calculated onterbesis if the total period of
shutdown of the plant due to interruptions and pdahshutdowns exceed 30 hours in

a month instead of 60 hrs a month.
Power Factor Incentive

Some objectors requested that the power factomtivee may be continued in the
future RST orders considering investments done drysemers to maintain highr

power factor.

Some objectors proposed to provide 1% incentiveefgry 1% increase in power
factor above 97% instead of 0.5% for every 1% iaseeas approved in the Order of
2015. Alternatively, power factor incentive be po®d at 0.5% for every 1% increase

in of above 92%.
Verification of CGP status

On the issue of generation data in the case of CfeRsobjectors submitted that the
Hon Commission may pass an order that the 51% ogpison on annual basis to be
classified as CGP should be based on net genenatiarh is gross minus auxiliary

consumption.

One of the objector submitted that, Hon. Commissmay issue orders to the

41



120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

concerned Chief Electrical Inspector to submit tega relating to the captive

consumption and CGP status by June of next finhpea.

ToD Benefit
Some objectors have requested the Commission tafyrtbe present TOD Off-peak

period from 00:00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs of Next Day th@D Hrs today to 06.00 Hrs of
the Next Day.

Some consumers have also requested to increaseb&@é&it from 20 paisa per unit

to 30 or 50 paisa per unit to encourage off-pealsamption.

One of the objector has submitted that CESU hasemténded TOD benefit to
consumers of CD less than 110 kVA and the samelraaxtended with retrospective

effect.

Cross Subsidy

Some objectors submitted that the cross subsidyHF and HT category are very
high and needs reduction at a faster rate in viethe provisions of Electricity Act
2003.

The objector further proposed that the cross syhsidy be reduced @ 5% per year
and the tariff for a particular consumer may besdatned based on the cost to serve
the consumer and not based on the “average casipply”. Globally, the EHT tariff

is the lowest and the LT tariff is the highest,dzhen cost to serve a consumer of that

category.

Some of the HT consumers submitted that DISCOMsgrdgect higher purchase and
sales of energy intentionally for LT category whighimately leads to more cross
subsidy to be paid by HT / EHT consumers.

One of the objectors submitted that cross subsidseveral states is around +/-40%,
however in Orissa it is +/-20%. The gap betweemustdal and domestic retail tariff
of Odisha has been set at a low level among aksta India, thereby causing very
much hardship to domestic consumers. Therefore, lesion may consider the

cross subsidy of around +/-30% to 35% so as to Keepgomestic tariff at reasonable.

One of the industrial consumer submitted that Cossian may determine a separate
tariff for EHT industries assuming 15% cross supsad lower and also consider a
separate Tariff for the Industry considering therfmpse for which power supply is

required”.

42



Special Tariff Measures

128. Power Intensive Tariff: One of the industrial consumer requested to redicte
special tariff for industries more than 100MVA aaldove with a guaranteed off take
of 80% shall pay a consolidated energy charge 0fp&isa/unit.

Supervision Charges

129. One of the objector submitted that supervision gbsarare being charged when no
supervision is done and even when the transfornages being maintained by
consumers. The objector submitted that the Comanssiay review the decisions of
GRF & Ombudsman on the issues where they have @edebenefit under such

scheme.

130. The Utilities are issuing quotations for proposatk | extensions / infrastructure
developments for issue of new service connectiQre of the objectors submitted
that, on completion of the works the Utilities amquired to issue final bill of
completed works to the consumer in compliance €0QERC Regulations. However,
none of the Utilities are issuing such bills toitleonsumer which is violation of the
Regulations of the Hon. Commission.

131. One of the objector submitted that the Electridityty charged in the bills is not
properly shown and requested for the audit of atatt duty collected by the licensee

and that paid to the Government.

General Operational Issues

Energy Sales Forecast and Addition of BPL & LT Conamers

132. Many objectors submitted that the sales projectiovagle by the Utilities are not
realistic and are overestimated; The trend of LIEssal T sales approved and the
power purchase data shows that the LT sales arer teen achieved and the same

are projected only to procure more power.

133. The objectors further submitted that sales to theansumers needs to be done based
on the realistic distribution loss and the energycpase should be reduced
accordingly by adopting bottom up approach. Pregeattice of keeping power
purchase proposal same and raising LT sales tohniatocreases burden of cross

subsidy on HT and EHT consumers.

43



Review of Inefficient Operations and Quality of Pover Supply

134. One of the objectors submitted that the DISCOMsehast taken any interest for
quality power supply to the consumers. Most of tmmsumers’ especially rural
consumers are suffering a lot due to low voltage l@ackout.

135. One of the objectors requested the Hon. Commisstonmedress the issues of
inefficiencies, corruptions, irregularities’ and la@ministration of Utilities and

initiate necessary action as per rules of law s aecrease the RST.

136. One of the objectors had submitted that the licensedeliberately interrupting the
power supply for minimum 60 hours in a month andame cases the power supply
is available for less than 18 hours a day. In stedes no bills are prepared as per
availability of power supply which is the violatiasf RST Order for FY 2013-14
(Para 194 and 195).

137. One of the objectors submitted that the operatibfrranchisees in CESU area is
inefficient and corrupt for which T&D and AT&C loss have increased in the
franchisee operated zones. Operation of theseHisees is not better and they are
focusing on collection of revenue and consumersfaieed to pay illegal bills for

avoiding disconnection.

138. Many objectors have raised the issue where uslitiensistently fail to meet the

Standard of Performance as per regulation and cuatldatisfy the consumers.

139. Most of the objectors raised the issue that DISCQsdelivering false statements

that reason for power cuts is because of powecigar

140. One of the objector submitted that Utilities needuindertake meter ceiling and
inspection activities. Further, he submitted thdtlitit¢s need to maintain meter
replacement history. Further, Utilities do not haeeredited meter testing facility.

Demand Side Management

141. Many objectors submitted that NESCO Utility, WESCHlity, SOUTHCO Utility
should submit detailed action taken for implemeataiof DSM regulations in its

area.

142. As a part of DSM measure CESU proposed to offerendlagcount in TOD tariff so as
to encourage the consumers to use more electdciting off-peak period. On the

said proposal one of the objector welcomed theaiine however objected on any

44



143.

144,

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

proposal to reduce the contract demand drawl miing off-peak period.
Audit of Books of Accounts

Many objectors submitted that, DISCOMs have notstted the audited account for
2016-17. In view of non-availability of audited &ments the licensee’s prayer for

truing up of revenue requirement should be rejected
Consumer Awareness and Consumer Grievances

One of the objector submitted that, NESCO shall enalcopy of “Consumer Rights
Statement”, “Code of practice on Payment of BillsComplaint Handling
Procedure”, “Copy of the Tariff Schedule”, bothEmglish and Oriya Language, as

revised from time to time, available to the public.

One objector submitted that, GRFs are not acknayuhedthe grievance petition and
not dispatching orders to the petitioners. Theyhier submitted that though the GRF
and Ombudsman can’t adjudicate the cases u/s 126L3% of the Electricity Act,

2003 but they should be able to adjudicate as tetln a case is coming under

purview of section 126 of Electricity Act, 2003 root.

Some the objector suggested creation of ‘Consunvearédness Fund’ in line with
other government acts, where amount collected asalfyeor in excess of due to
DISCOM should be deposited for the awareness ofswmers towards energy

conservation and their duties and rights.

Other Issues

Electrical Accidents, Death of Animals and Human bmgs

Some of the objectors submitted that licensee di@sdduce the division wise details

of death of human beings and animals due to etesiiock and compensation paid to
them for the period from 2001 to Dec 2017.

One of the objectors submitted that as per the ukefkthe Utilities are required to
depute safety officers in their area of operatiorensure proper human and animal

safety and requested its compliance by the Uslitie

Concessional tariff to ‘Sullav Sauchalaya’:Some of the objector argued that, as
‘Sullav Sauchalaya’ operates on commercial basisdigcting charges from users,
utility’s proposal for concessional tariff shouldtrbe accepted.

45



150.

151.

152.

153.

154.

155.

Regarding amnesty schemegbjector submitted that utilities should stricilghere to
regulation 10 of the Code, 2004, and the Commiseiay approve OTS scheme as
per order of 2011-12.

LF based billing to irrigation and agriculture consumers

Objector opposed such proposal sitting that LF @¥%3considering CD and pump
capacity contravenes applicable statutory provisio®bjector raised that it is
DISCOMs utility to maintain meters and take readingence claim of meter being

inaccessible is shall not be accepted.
Prompt Payment Rebate

Increase in rebate on bills for prompt payment: 8ahthe Objectors submitted that
Utilities are getting 2% rebate on the BST tarifhe same rebate should also be
allowed to the consumers. Further, they have subdhto increase the time limit for

payment of electricity bill to avail rebate.
Regarding effectiveness of tariff exercise desigrylihe Commission

As per the EA 2003, Hon. Commission should gragualbve towards rationalized
tariff and the tariff should actually reflect thest of supply. Further, as per section
62(3) of EA the Commission shall not show undudguence to any consumer but
differentiate according to LF, PF, voltage, totahsumption etc. In spite of these the
Industrial Consumers are being charge very higboaspared to other consumers of
same voltage level. The Objector has given thestabhtaining tariff across different
category of consumers with load factor to justifyatt the Industrial tariff are
comparatively on higher side. Subsidizing any cate@f consumer can be done u/s
65 of EA by the state government by giving apprateritariff subsidy for that

category of consumer.

The retail electricity tariff of various categoried consumers of Odisha is much
higher than that of the other states. Thereforasarable, rational, competitive and
affordable tariff concepts have not been taken @ donsideration during

determination of RST.

Some of the objector presented the comparative wiéta neighbouring state and
submitted that the Commission may consider viabditindustries while determining
tariff.

46



156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

As per these provisions the Commission should naakeffort for rationalization of
tariff based on voltage level, load factor, powactbr, voltage, total consumption
from 2018-109.

One of the objectors submitted that, during théftaroceedings / hearings there is no
presence of the representatives from Govt. of Qglidflectrical Inspector, other
distribution Utilities representatives, OREDA ekte further submitted that, there is

no synchronization among the Ultilities.
Franchisee Operation

One of the objectors submitted that the operatibfrranchisees in CESU area is
inefficient and corrupt for which T&D and AT&C loss have increased in the
franchisee operated zones. Operation of theseHisees is not satisfactory and they
are only focusing on collection of revenue and comsrs are forced to pay illegal

bills for avoiding disconnection.

The franchisees were expected to bring in investmenhe tune of 500 Crs in
infrastructure and network so as to bring downldss levels by 15%. However, the
losses have not reduced.

One of the objectors had objected on the poor padaoce of franchisees in some of
the divisions in terms of collection efficiency apdoposed to revoke the mandate

issued to them.
Electricity Billing and Payment

The proposal of DISCOM to bill the rural consumanbnthly needs to be reviewed.
Further, one of the objector submitted that théingilbe made fully computerised.

100% photo billing be implemented to reduce thinglrelated issues.

There are many complaints related to energy liise of the objector requested the
information related to bills issues, no of discrepaof bills complaints received, no

of complaints still not complied and pending widasons etc.

There are complaints that the bills are not beieivdred to end consumers and
hence, one of the objector submitted that to atlug] payment to the billing agencies
be made on the basis of acknowledgments of consuiarther one of the objector
raised issue to harassment of consumers by DISC&Ms for minor delays in

payment.

47



164.

165.

Regarding burden of depreciation and interest on lans

Erstwhile DISCOM companies (Viz. NESCO Company , S Company and
SOUTCO Company) submitted that, though their liesntave been revoked in 2015,
they are still bearing burden of depreciation ameérest on loans. Objectors claimed

that earlier Utilities are not liable for operatabhosses.

Accordingly objector prayed to pass necessary ertieradministrator of utilities to

accept their claim towards reimbursement of apptox@st components as per RST
order 14-15 and onwards, on depreciation, intesasioans and RoE. Objector also
requested utilities to share status of fixed aseetsed by companies as on date of

revocation of licenses.

REJOINDER BY DISCOMS ON THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE OBJECTORS
(PARA 166 TO 271)

166.

167.

Performance related issues

AT&C Loss and Collection Efficiency

WESCO UTILITY submitted that, desired level of AT&®ss reduction as directed
by the Commission has not been made due to vafaeotsrs. They submitted that. the
Commission is approving the T&D loss and AT&C loss 19.60% & 20.40%
respectively however the actual loss is more tha#b.3In view of this their humble
submission is to approve loss figures as proposethe ARR by considering the
ground realtiesThe target of 19.6% distribution loss is continusigce long & with
all sort of ground reality the same has been radifican a figure of 38.89% during
FY 2010-11 to 31.14% during FY 2016-17. Fixing oWver T&D loss as suggested
by the respondent will not only increase the natl®ale of the Utility but definitely
widen the GAP of recovery of approved cost. Theretbe Utility submits before the
Commission for approval of proposed distributiossl@f 28% instead of normative of

19.6% or less.

The AT&C loss of CESU has reduced from 62.4% in F399-00 to 37.29% in FY
2015-16, resulting AT&C reduction of 25.11%. Simiya AT&C loss has reduced by
6.31% between FY 2009-10 to FY 2015-16 i.e. from698to 37.29%. CESU is
adopting the following measures on revenue impra@no achieve the AT&C loss

target set by the Commission:

48



168.

169.

170.

171.

(1) Improving Billing Efficiency
(i) Reducing Technical loss
(i)  Improving Collection Efficiency

SOUTHCO Utility has reduced AT&C loss by 5.19% dhgrilast four years ending
FY 2016-17 and committed to achieve loss reductibb.74% during FY 2017-18
and 3.27% during FY 2018-19 respectively. In orereduce AT&C loss the utility
has taken several steps. Further to improve thiediknd collection efficiency utility
has taken various steps in spite of the fact than616.21 lakh consumers 7.10 lakh
are BPL category consumers. To improve the billmfgindustrial high value

consumers many steps has been taken by the utility.

NESCO Utility submitted that APTEL has already givdirection to the Hon.
Commission to re-determine the distribution losgertory based on the ground
realities. The LT AT&C loss has been reduced by 7.04% in thive 2016-17 in
comparison to 2015-16 and overall AT&C loss by 3.5%

Revenue requirement

SOUTHCO Utility has prayed to bridge the Revenue @& the FY 2018-19 through
reduction in Bulk Supply Tariff (BST), grant/ subtgi from the Government of
Odisha and balance if any through increase in R&apply Tariff. The logic to

bridge the revenue gap has been enumerated imetiiffparas of the ARR and RST

application.

NESCO Utility submitted that the assets were mau#euthe operational control of
the Administrator for the uninterrupted power syp its large stake holders- the
consumers. As per the terms of ownership of tleetasand the liabilities, then
NESCO Utility may have the financial value in thbwoks and not a single pie has
been expended aftermath revocation in real terroesthey have no access to the
assets since been debarred from the distributi@nbss. As regards the claim of
depreciation being the non-cash entries and sothésiterest which are not in fact
expended although been made in their books as baobties. So far as the tariff
settling is concerned, the regulator as determihedARR taking all the affairs of the
business including all the assets, liabilities penses and revenues summing up in

entirety irrespective of the ownership. Moreovle administrator is now having the

49



172.

173.

174.

operational control of the assets and to run tlsetasor say to replace the assets, the
depreciation and interest has been allowed to atéighe future capital expenses for

replacement.

Energy Audit

WESCO Utility submitted that the progress made umtergy audit has already been
submitted by the Utility in the ARR filing vide pad22 to 41. The suggestion of the
respondent regarding reduction of T&D loss throwggtergy audit in a scientific

manner would be possible only when the actual vomsld have been less than 20%.
When the actual overall loss is more than 30% ahdbks is more than 60%, the real
meaning of Energy Audit is being diluted. Suitableygestion to curb high LT loss is

the only need of the hour.

CESU submitted that the energy audit is being cotedlin CESU for the feeders &
DTs with correct meter readings. These data wheeived from field units are
verified at HQ level before incorporation in Energudit exercises. It is correct to
point out that some data are being scientificalypationed in case of defective
meters and these figures are negligible while tknto account of the average loss
calculation. The details of feeder audits are besnigmitted to the OERC & a half
yearly audit report is enclosed for reference efabjector. However the energy audit
has been carried out with all the constraint amghigc of available funds. As per
direction of Hon. Commission, CESU has submittedrgy audit of 107 number of
33 KV feeders out of 162 and 674 number of 11 K¥dfers out of 838 in their ARR
filing.

SOUTHCO Utility submitted that the energy audigiseady carried out in 169 nos. of
11 KV feeders and submitted before the Commissuring the FY 2017-18,
SOUTHCO Utility has metered 237 nos. of 11 KV femsdegainst total 11 KV feeders
of 622 nos. In order to complete metering arrangena¢ all 33kv feeders, 11lkv
feeders, Distribution transformers and consumersaraount of Rs 156.58 Cr & Rs
27.3 Cr has been approved under DDUGJY & IPDS Sekaespectively. The work
will be taken up soon as per receipt of funds is tegard. The details of EA of 33
KV and 11 KV feeders is enumerated in Para 5. hefapplicationIn reply to Para-
12&13 it is submitted that the licensee has alremutymitted detail report of energy
audit carried by the utility in Para 5.7the ARR R&Tplication 2018-19. The 100%

50



175.

176.

177.

178.

Energy audit is not achieved is due to shortagiimdis which is beyond control of
licensee. SOUTHCO Utility further stated that as gheection of the commission the
utility is carrying out energy in earmarked foulopifeeders of utility where the T&D

loss is very high. Aska Bus stand, Gangapur, Nua@i@lege square & Nabarangpur
and installed around 5554 meters in place of 8682ative meters. The T&D loss
was reduced to a considerable extent in those fe¢@®84RST 2016-17) . The same

was submitted to the Commission during performaauesw.

NESCO Utility has stated that the details of eneaggit report is being submitted to
the Commission from time to time. The progressrargy audit has been given in the
ARR application. NESCO Utility has also engagededited energy auditor to carry
out energy audit as per the mandates of Energyeeaison Act.

Non-submission of truing up activities

CESU stated that for statutory auditing purposeatinditing firms are being engaged
following due procedure. In the process for a fmahyear auditing activity it starts

in the mid of the next financial year and the awdgort received after the stipulated
time for filing of truing up of CESU. For this reas CESU could not be able to
submit the audited figures of previous financiaalyghich has an impact on ARR.
Further, the Petitioner is in the process of filin§ truing up application up to

FY.2016-17 in the current year.

Separation of wheeling cost and retail cost

CESU has stated that the as per the decision/guedebf the OERC, ARR on
Wheeling and Retail Business has been submittedidenng the same principles
which demonstrate its commitment towards a morgrpedic approach towards both
the Retail & Wheeling business and supply of poveeiconsumer which is more
realistic parameters for accurate and competiivéf tdetermination in the interest of

consumers.

SOUTCO Utility stated that the increase in targfalways commensurate with the
increase in cost of Supply. The power purchase Gloste Utility has been increased
substantially since FY 2010-11 as well as the tdiaof the economy. Considering
these factors the RST has not been increased ameolisly. Within a period of 5
years, SOUTHCO Utility’'s BST has been increase@ Byl times.

51



179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

Employees’ expenses

WESCO Utility has analysed & concluded that the letyge cost is a controllable one
and it has to be reduced. From the table subniiya@spondent where in comparison
of employee expenses to the extent of proposedpapp of actual has been given, in
all the years the actual audited employee expassesre than the approved figures.
The difference of actual expenses w.r.t. approved/at to be factored in tariff now at

this juncture suggestion for less employee cosbiorrect.

CESU stated that the Commission has approved aendkpre of 349.41 crores in
ARR filed for FY 2017-18. However the projection employee cost for the FY
2017-18 comes to Rs. 425.19 Cr (Actual for 1stnsonth and projection for last six
month). The Projection of employee cost for the Z018-19 has been made on the
basis of implementation of 7th pay commission whachives at Rs.587.91Cr for the
entire financial year. The employee strength instberation to increase consumer
strength and different ensuing project is a faétorincrease employee cost for the

ensuing financial year.

The details of Employee Cost projected by SOUTHCItY for FY 2018-19 is

based on the actual employee existing as on Sdpt, 2@tual retirement during FY
2016-17 & 2017-18 and the number of employees toebeuited during FY 2016-
17.Above cost has been projected considering tfectebf 7th Pay Commission

which is due from 1st January 2016.

NESCO Utility has submitted employee expenses basdustorical cost and loading
normative increase, expected DA and projectioneoininal benefits. The utility is
getting some of the works through outsource aatwiand the payments so made are
of statutory in nature and tantamount contractualgations being the principal
employer and as such disclosed in the ARR as Guuotaih Obligations under
Employee Cost. The rise of employee cost despitkicteon in of number of
employees is due to the consideration of 7th pageweevision.and the regular
increase of DA dose to which the utility is dutyuld as the service conditions of all
the employees shall apply mutatis mutandis to tbatthe parent company
GRIDCO’s/OPTCL’s employees.

Administrative &General expenses

WESCO Utility proposed Rs.103 crore towards A&G exges for FY 2018-19

52



however the respondent has erroneously proposBg.230.96 Ccrord.he proposed
A&G expenses for FY 2018-19 is considering 7% ahthilee over previous year
actual, which may be approved.

184. SOUTHCO Utility, CESU and NESCO Utility submitteldat A&G expenses for the
ensuing year have been forecasted based on estiergienses during FY 2017-18 in
line with the Commission’s earlier Orders, the eage in A&G expenses for the
ensuing year has been projected by consideringnt¥ease over the estimated A&G
expenses for FY 2017-18 along with additional exesrfor the ensuing year.

Depreciation Cost

185. CESU submitted that due to increase in volume efabsets under various schemes
like Capex, Deposit Works, System Improvement, DEkphant Corridor etc., there
is an increase of GFA to the tune of Rs. 260.22 @ireng the FY 2018-109.

186. SOUTHCO Utility submitted that the proposed depatgon is against the proposed
addition of fixed assets during the FY 2018-19.

187. WESCO Utility submitted that if depreciation woultbt be considered on the
RGGVY and BGJY then in case of replacement of tmaeshow the same would be
funded.

188. NESCO Utility submitted that depreciation has bgeavided only on the assets
available at beginning of year and no depreciatias been provided on assets added
during the period.

Repair and Maintenance expenses

189. WESCO Utility submitted that, suggestions regardirsgllowance of R&M expenses
on assets created under RGGVY & BGJY are not cbriideey raised the question
that without the R&M expenses, how these assetddMoel maintained. In view of
this, they submitted that the R&M expenses as ptegeby the utility may kindly be

approved.

190. CESU submitted that the demand for R&M was based>6A as on 31.03.2018.
There is an increase of GFA during the year 2018#&@ which CESU require
additional R&M expense. Further, for special R&Msiaeable amount is required.
Due to the funds flow problem, CESU could not spdredrequired amount for R&M
as per the norms of OERC i.e. 5.4% of GFA (openind)ey submitted that,

53



191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

considering expected improvement in performanc€B$U during the FY 2018-19,
they will have better cash flow for meeting R&M exges. CESU has engaged
Franchise to maintain its Distribution Sub-Statimes and further to reduce AT&C
loss.

It is submitted that SOUTHCO Utility is carrying toall R&M activities as per

directives of the Commission.

NESCO utility stated that the projection of Repamd Maintenance Expenses in the
ARR so calculated and submitted is in accordancght norms fixed by the
Commission @ 5.4 % of opening G.F.A. The utilityshaot given any additional
R&M on RGGVY &BGJY.

Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts

CESU submitted that, while finalizing the accountsCESU, the Bad & Doubtful
Debts was considered at 1% of the total revenumdpibf last 36 months. The same
data has been derived from the database of thaugmrs The Commission had also

allowed the same in the last ARR.

Issues related to Retail Supply Tariff

Overdraw! by Existing HT/EHT Category Consumers

WESCO Utility submitted that some objectors hawedito establish that nowhere in
the Regulation or Tariff order, provision has begde for levy of penalty U/s 126 of
Electricity Act 2003. In reply to that they subredtthat if the detail procedure would
have been notified in the tariff order for levypgnalty U/s 126 in case of over drawal
beyond CD, the Utility would not have requestedssiited for including the same in

the RST order for FY 2018-19. Therefore, they retee the Commission to approve
the same as proposed.

CESU submitted that, over drawl by a consumer |dadsever drawl beyond the
agreed contract demand. Such over drawl alwaysiiézes a balanced system. Over
drawl also leads to deviation of petitioner’s drasghedule as per OGC; warranting
deviation charges. So, any over drawl beyond aglesdl is against Grid discipline
which should be discouraged by levy of penalty botlemand as well as energy. As
per supply code provisions, EHT/HT consumers chdbsé contract demand and

they should not get a free hand to draw load ashesr wish.

54



196.

197.

198.

199.

200.

CESU further submitted that, the over drawl penatya discouraging factor and
penal amount is not considered as revenue fromo$aaergy. Cross subsidy inbuilt
into the retail tariff is estimated on the approveales which does not include
estimation for any future over drawl. The licendegher clarified that over drawl
penalty on demand is already in force. The Objéctproposal for penalty on
proportionate energy charge is justified because will make further caution for
over drawl by a consumer which leads to deviatibatdities’s scheduled drawl from
the Bulk Trader and such deviation charge is apple on energy drawl by the
licensee. Further, for a single block of overdralmsakconsumers, SMD of the licensee
may exceed the permitted SMD, for which Utilitie® diable to pay SMD charges
excess of the permitted SMD in monthly basis aradlramay pay SMD charges if the
annual average SMD exceeded the approved SMD toulkesupplier.

NESCO Utility submitted that, the factors, views thie proposal for overdrawal
beyond CD, charges and issues are clearly sp#ieiapplication. NESCO also stated
that the fact and means of imposition of penaltdarsection 126 of EA has no
relevance in the tariff setting and there is naostandi of the respondents in these

issue so far as the ARR application is concerned.
Take or Pay Benefit

SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, the Commission kathdrawn the “Take or Pay”
Tariff during FY 2013-14 and the reason were alsmtioned in the Tariff Order for
FY 2013-14. Licensee is not in favour of furtheraaduction of Take or Pay Tariff.

WESCO Utility submitted that suggestion made bydtesumer for reintroduction of
take or pay tariff may be considered but with propealuation. . Earlier during 2012-
13 when it was pronounced to avail such benefittrobshe industries have reduced
their contract demand, which was a major setbatkeokarlier scheme. So keeping in
mind if take or pay scheme would be re-introducead| reduction should not be
allowed. The special rebate should be applicablg fmn the consumption beyond >
60% LF. The minimum assured LF may be made appécableast 80% or actual

whichever is higher.

CESU submitted that, during the enforcement of &ak Pay’ tariff, on achieving
higher Load Factor, none of the consumers have domard to avail the tariff. The
main reason was long duration annual shut-downasftep by CGP/CPPs. Due to this

55



the consumers didn’t perceive to achieve the tatgeF to get the benefit of “Take or
Pay” tariff. The licensee has no objection for teiduction of the “Take or Pay” tariff

as this will make optimum utilization of system aeajty and guaranteed revenue gain.

201. NESCO Utility submitted that the idea of introdwctiof ‘Take or Pay’ tariff was to
encourage the consumers with low load factor tavgrawer at higher load factor and
thereby avail special rebate. This would have besnwin situation for both the
consumers and NESCO utility. Whereas in actual neinthe consumer enhanced
their consumption to avail the said benefit, indtd@e consumers who were already
drawing power at load factor more than 80% in the2011-12 got this benefit in

addition to graded slab benefit without any inceeiastheir load factor.

As per introduction of ‘Assured Energy’ concept soch industries are coming
forward to avail the same. That means in the previmethod there was no such
efficiency gain, but they were benefited becaus€oimmission’s order only. The
purpose of take or pay tariff was defeated and raoegly the same was discontinued
by the Commission in the Tariff order for FY 13-14.

Imposition of Reliability Surcharge on all HT/EHT Consumers

202. WESCO Utility submitted that the complaint regagdimon-submission of reliability
index report along with the bill is not correct. ¥h ever reliability surcharge is
being levied reliability index calculation and \axe variation report are being
attached. As regards to levy of 10 paise per Kiwh,same may please be enhanced to
20 paise per Kwh which was earlier applicable. $hggestion regarding EHT lines
which are of OPTCL & no role of DISCOM for operati& maintenance, hence no
reliability should be applicable for EHT consumdrsthis regard it is to submit that
to wheel entire power of the DISCOMs EHT networkagquired for which DISCOM
is paying transmission charges and the Commissam diso directed OPTCL to

ensure reliability of EHT network to facilitate pewsupply.

203. SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, the Commission oduced the Reliability
Surcharge as per Regulation 87 of OERC Dist. (Gmmd of Supply) Code, 2004 to
the EHT and HT category of consumers. As ther@mspensation as per the Standard
of Performance Regulation, so there must be rdlabsurcharge for providing
reliable power supply. The reliability index calatibn and voltage variation report is
attached with the energy bill in case of SOUTHC @itiyt

56



204.

205.

206.

207.

CESU submitted that more than 95% of the consurreravailing supply in LT and
rest 5% are only availing supply in HT and EHT. iRaility surcharge is levied to
customers who draw load in HT or EHT and satisfyimg reliability conditions. The
Petitioner always intends to maintain reliable $ypyy adequate maintenance of the
network and timely capacity addition. When HT an#iTE supply network is
maintained efficiently, then only more reliable pwvill be available in the LT. So,
a consumer availing supply in such condition enjgyality and reliable power. This
surcharge is levied only when the required religbilndex is achieved by the
licensee. Under power deficit situations, LT consetsnbeing large in number are
subjected to situational black outs whereas deglibat supplied consumers are
excluded from black outs and are getting relialblppty. Hence, the proposal of the
Objectors for withdrawal of reliability surchargéosild not be considered by the

Commission.

Introduction of kVAh Billing (OR) PF Penalty for Th ree-phase Consumers
having CD<110 kVA

WESCO submitted that, the objector is of the opirtisat if kVAh billing would be
adopted then system will collapse. SI, Ml & othategory consumers will incur
severe loss etc. This is absolutely incorrect. @bhwial energy consumption is in
kVAh only. The Utility is continuously pleading fontroduction of KVAH billing,
because to bring fairness in the system only KVAkhl will help & no need of PF
penalty & PF incentive. The requisite data & readsof the Utility has already been
explained to the Commission in the past. As likethier neighbouring states KVAH
billing may kindly be started with at least with TEHT industries.

NESCO utility has stated the reason and requisii®rmation justifying the
introduction of KVAh Billing in the ARR Applicatiorwhich may please taken into
record.That, the Commission has already clarified in R&T order of FY 2013-14
that by maintaining power factor close to unitg tonsumer’s are able to keep their
KVA demand at lower side and have become consmblkeeping their PF high for
their own benefit. Hence incentive to maintain leigpower factor is not justified.

Escrow Relaxation

GRIDCO has made Escrow relaxation @ 19.06 crore. mlaning FY 2016-17
towards Employee cost & during FY 2017-18 (till €at) @ 22.86 crore p.m. Since
Nov-17 no escrow relaxation has been made. Otler émployee cost no escrow

57



relaxation is being made towards A&G, R&M, Interest. for which the Utility is

facing lot of difficulties.

Reintroduction of Third Slab for HT & EHT Consumers

208. CESU submitted that, the graded slab tariff isridegd for optimum utilization of
system capacity. Lowering the ceiling will leadstoanding of capacity. The objector
should optimize their utilization to get the benheaff graded slab rates which is

available for consumption >60% LF.

209. NESCO and SOUTHCO utilities submitted that, as mane more industries are
operating at higher LF, leading to the modificatiihgraded slab structure by the
Commission. The Commission has modified the Graiglal tariff during FY 2013-14
considering more and more industries are runningigher load factor. So, further
reintroduction of 3 slabs graded incentive taritfridg FY 2018-19 is not at all

correct.

210. WESCO Utility submitted that before re-introductiohgraded slab tariff, whether it
can really enhance the consumption pattern of ineéssmay kindly be pursued. It is
quite certain that the Commission has given moweritive to the industries as
compared to past years’ when three slab tariff ima®rce but still then there is no

such significance improvement in consumption patter

Interest on Security Deposit

211. CESU submitted that, the existing provision of sigsmon of security deposit in cash
should continue and BG should not be accepted exg tould be delayed in giving
power supply to the prospective consumers due tayde receiving confirmation
from the bank regarding Bank Guarantee, requiremémenewal of BG in regular
interval from the bank with the intervention of tkensumer and in line with the
observations of the Commission made in the parae8ZST Order for the FY 2010-
11. Further, CESU is providing interest on seculligposit at the rate approved by the
Commission through the RST order. However, thenBee requested to reduce the
interest on security deposit instead of giving heseprayed by the objectors because

the Utilities are not getting that amount of instrevhile parking the amount in bank.

212. SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, the issue of segumleposit has been dealt in
Regulation 19,20,21 and other allied provision©&RC Distribution (Conditions of
Supply) Code 2004.The utility is regularly payingerest on security deposit to the

58



213.

214.

215.

216.

consumers as per approved rate and never defanltegime. Further if the present
security deposit is adjusted in the bill of the smmer it will create imbalance the

immediate cash flow of the utility there by affegfithe sustainability.

NESCO Utility submitted that, security deposit atligan cash is not acceptable with
the introduction of awarding interest on the sdguiteposit to consumers. Deposit is
the normal mechanism applied in every retail bussnether than electricity. The

licensee further submitted that, the proposal @odé other than cash should not be
accepted and the interest on SD be made at pathetBank Rate notified by RBI.

Mode of Payment of SD

WESCO Utility stated that the suggestion of resgondegarding keeping SD in
shape of BG is not acceptable. The view of respantt&t consumers whose SD is
more than 1 lakh may be given option to place BGhé same would be permitted
there are thousands of such consumers. Keepink tfagaper work day in day out
will be very difficult. Its adequacy in case of ess drawal, renewal, maturity,
verification of genuinity etc. This will add mor@msumer litigation. The utility is in

opinion that there should not be any interest oraSEhe Utility is not earning on the

FD so made. It should be 3.5% per annum like aseihg bank account interest.

NESCO Utility stated that the Security Deposit ottiean the cash is not acceptable
with the introduction of awarding interest on thec@&ity Deposit to the consumers.
Deposit is the normal mechanism applied in everailrebusiness other than
electricity. The proposal of Deposit other thanhchg the respondent should not be
accepted and so also the interest on the Depasiticsive at par with the Bank Rate
notified by RBI. The details of Security depositshaeen furnished in the reply to
qgueries. Further in compliance to direction of t@emmission under para 407,
compliance has also been submitted before the Cessiwni vide letter no.
RA/119/7354 dated 30.6.17.

Hike in Retail Tariff

CESU stated that they have estimated the gap camsydAT&C loss level of 29.5%

for the ensuing year. For the last 2 to 3 yearsaeable improvement in AT&C loss
could not be achieved due to large scale conneofi@PL consumers to the network
& reduced EHT sales due to availing CGP share pdweugh open access or from
own CGP/ CPP. Retail Tariff during last 10 yearssvedmost static and does not

59



217.

218.

219.

220.

221.

222.

commensurate with increased cost of supply. Thésrkaulted in non-availability of
adequate funds for system improvement, meteringnt@ogy and different collection
mediums for improvement of AT & C. All stakeholdearsust propose solution to
reasonably increase the tariff for bridging thearave gap.

Meter Rent

CESU submitted that the metering cost, all the ssmées and investment made by
the licensee, the Petitioner proposed the MetdrireR-8 may be considered by the

Commission.
Emergency Power Supply to Captive Generating Plant€CGPs)

WESCO Utility submitted that, the Utility has mademprehensive submission for
adoption of two part tariff of CGP’s and they aupgosed to be permitted only to the
extent of 15% of the largest unit of the CGP nod%0which is as per Regulation.
They are supposed to draw the power for their sah& start-up purposes only and

not for regular production. So, the view of objedionot correct & not acceptable.

WESCO Utility submitted that, the suggestion regayd penalty for energy
overdrawn during overdrawal period of 15 minutesetiblock on the basis of meter
data, if factored in the tariff order as like ofnalend overdrawn then it will facilitate

the DISCOMs for proper assessment.
Power Factor Incentive

SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, the power factorédated with the load factor. The
load factor of the particular consumer is determioe the basis of maximum demand
recorded as well as the power factor. So, oncectimsumer is getting graded slab
tariff, the PF incentive should not be passed osuch consumers. However, they
submitted that the present PF incentive may beraoed.

WESCO Utility submitted that the Commission hashtiig withdrawn the power
factor incentive during FY 2014-15 and again reidtrced from FY 2015-16 which is
not correct. Maintaining adequate power factorhis basic necessity for safety and
stability of the grid along with safety and statyilof the electrical installations at the
premises of the consumer. For better grid disogptimere should be PF penalty but

there should not be any incentive for the same.

NESCO Utility submitted that the Commission hagadly clarified in the RST order

60



223.

224,

225.

226.

of FY 2013-14 that by maintaining power factor eds unity the consumers are able
to keep their KVA demand at lower side and haveobex conscious of keeping their
PF high for their own benefit. Hence incentive fioaintaining higher power factor is
not justified. It is further stated that, presenfipwer factor incentive is being
extended to HT and EHT category of consumers wharaintaining PF of 97% and
above. It is observed that the consumers are ddudnefited with such incentive.
Primarily when requisite PF of 92% is being mainéal they are avoiding PF penalty,
so avoidance of PF penalty is a direct saving eodbnsumers. All the machineries
used by the industries are certified by BIS or 1S{yilarly pumps are designed as
energy efficient and motors are copper banded. o ai such star rated energy
efficient equipment along with capacitor banks thuee contributor for achievement of
higher power factor. The Commission was encourafingnstallation of capacitor
bank for which to facilitate them PF incentive watsoduced. Now with the present
scenario continuance of PF incentive is no moreaiired which may kindly be

abolished.
ToD Benefit

WESCO Utility submitted that, the suggestion of thigector to increase TOD benefit
from 20 Paise/kWh to 50 Paise/kWh is not at alleptable. Previously when there
was disparity in drawal pattern, TOD benefit wateaded to promote off-peak hour
drawal. Now, the load curve is almost flat. So,r¢hehould not be any increment
TOD benefits. Previously, the TOD benefit was 10s&&Wh but now it is 20
Paise/kWh which needs to be withdrawn or requiceloet fixed at 10 Paise/kWh.

SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, the present TOD &knis appropriate so the
licensee feels that ToD benefit should be retaaei is.

On the issue of not allowing the TOD benefit to thk 3 phase consumers, CESU
submitted that they are extending the ToD benefitall the eligible 3 phase
consumers where static meters are installed anckribegy measurements is being
carried out separately during the peak and off-geakod. The licensee is initiating
the process of AMR facility for meter reading fdl such meters to simplify the

metering process.

NESCO Utility submitted that as per RST order TO&ndfit is being extended to
Three phase consumers except public lighting andrgemcy category of consumers

61



227.

228.

229.

230.

231.

having own CGP for the consumption during off peakrr. With the introduction of

frequency based tariff significance of TOD consuoiphas been lost. Consumers are
reaping the benefit of frequency based tariff artdnds to use accordingly as a result
the load curve of most of the industries are alnflast In such scenario continuance

of TOD benefit is no more required.

Abolish of MMFC, Additional Security Deposit and Regression of industrial
tariff

CESU claims that the MMFC as per tariff which iséa on regulation 2(z)(cc) of
OERC Distribution (Condition of Supply) Code 200meng to cover fixed charges to
incurred by the licensee for affording the supplycls as fixed expenses and

operational and maintenance expenses .

Additional Security Deposit provision should not &kolished. The regulation has
been framed incorporating the claim of ASD as wefund of ASD by way of

adjustment of energy bill which has the equal fmalhbearing.

CESU states that regarding the regression of indusariff the Industrial (HT/EHT)

tariff and tariff for LT domestic and GPS consumegve been fixed by the
Commission properly and rationally. The industteiiff is regression in nature and
the LT Domestic & GPS tariff is progressive in matuhe reason being that the

industrial HT/EHT consumer cross-subsidies the lohiestic & GPS consumer.
CGPs Surplus power price

OERC has fixed only Rs 2.75 P/Kwh for sale of susgbower to GRIDCO for which
industries are not able to meet their generatiast. cthe objector’s prime objection
that DISCOM'’s power purchase cost should be nongndhat ‘C’ component would
be reduced as a result CSS amount will also becesdBut at the same time intends
to have higher cost for GRIDCO to facilitate the G

Open access charges

WESCO Utility stated that presently there is nohssecurity mechanism insisted
upon by SLDC while approving STOA, as a resultEH8COM is not able to protect
its CSS amount receivable from the open accessunmrs Even though as per
regulation security mechanism is compulsory, ttedit is not being adhere. As per

regulation for STOA the approving & billing agency SLDC, after billing the

62



232.

233.

234.

235.

consumer is making payment to DISCOM s directlyhvah intimation to SLDC. So
before approval for open access by SLDC/GRIDCO ng mdustry, appropriate
security mechanism may be insisted, so that noniah threat would be persist for
non-recovery of CSS charges.

WESCO Utility stated that no doubt the utility isting cross subsidy & wheeling
charges for the drawal more than the CD under @gesss but at the same time due
to congestion in transmission corridor other nore@hsumers are affected. Hence,

the Utility proposes for non-approval of open asdesyond contract demand.
Cross Subsidy

WESCO Utility submitted comprehensive calculatidncooss subsidy and is in the
opinion that the cost of supply should be on th@af particular class of consumers.
The licensee submitted that, objector has completdied upon “Odisha Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for Deteration of Wheeling Tariff
and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulation, 2014” whil@bsnitting its views in other
parameters. However, the objector has taken diffesgand in the case of calculation
of cross subsidy surcharge. As per the said ragualathe cross subsidy difference
between average cost of supply to all category afsumers of the state taken
together and average voltage wise tariff applicablsuch consumers comes to Rs
7.77 Cr.

SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, the Commission etermining the Cross Subsidy
on the basis of average cost of supply to the @isumers of the State as there is
uniform RST. The Commission shall definitely lookad the matter for determining
tariff and cross subsidy with the different voltagfesupply. How over the interest of
other category of consumers like BPL, DOM categoirconsumers should not be

overlooked as per mandate of tariff policy andhia better interest of state.
ABT complainant solar meter

CESU stated that as per Clause 15 of OERC net mgterder No. 1131, Dated
19.08.2016, the DISCOM has to furnish a copy ofus@nergy generated by the
eligible consumer to GRIDCO every year. And, as @kruse 11 of the said order,
90% of the energy generated from Solar will be @ffsgainst total consumption of
the consumer at the end of each FY & any excessrgion would be consider as
free energy. Hence installation of ABT complainsoliar meter is necessary.

63



236.

237.

238.

Supervision Charges, Infrastructure Development Cheges and Electricity Duty

CESU sometimes due to non-availability of servioarection material, the power
supply to the consumers is delayed. In that casedhsumers are willing to provide
the service connection material so it is requestedpprove the service connection
charge including supervision charge of 500.apprexémmaterial cost is around
Rs.1000 and balance Rs.500 is proposed towardscseconnection charge and

supervision charge i.e. 4man hour cost.

CESU has taken all steps to comply with the requénets as has been as per
appendix-1 of OERC Dist. (Condition of supply) Ce2@04 under Clause-4, it is
mentioned that, the license is entitled to collbet requisite supervision charge for
checking and ensuring that the capital works haenldone as per the standards and
in addition, the inspection fees for inspectiont@eing to safety and security as
notified by Govt. of Odisha form time to time. Theensee should ensure inspection
of works by the Electrical Inspector. Accordingllypresent the supervision charge is
levied @6% of the cost of the materials while prepgathe estimate of works. Now
due to increase in employee cost, A & G cost (Mehscfuel cost) Tender processing
and inspection of materials etc. it is proposethtoease the supervision charges from
6% to 10%.

General Operational Issues

Energy Sales Forecast and Addition of BPL & LT Conamers

CESU submitted that, the LT sales projection byRké&tion has been made based on
the past trends. Detailed category wise sales groreunder LT is available at T1
format in ARR document. But in case of KJT categibry sales projection seems to
be very high as under this category because ar@usldcs BPL consumers and
around 50,000consumers under o Plan , total 4lacs consumers considering
consumption @ 30units/month has been taken. Ingi€dthcs of consumers CESU
has projected 221293 no of consumers as on Apti82@d T1 format i.e additional
llac of consumer could have been included in lglliald. Hence, as compared to
actual billing under this category the projectioil Wwe high, that is non-billing sales
under this category and additional sale. If, thatiBaer will not propose the higher
sales under LT category then the Petitioner witl gnet power purchase approvals for
the non-billing loss under LT category. In otherrevaif such non billing resulting

higher sales under LT will not be projected thetiti®eer will purchase high cost

64



power with payment of year end charges / Ul chang&SP which will be ultimately

pass on to the consumer. Hence, with the intefesT @wonsumers, the Petitioner is
projecting higher LT sales to pass on within theraped power purchase and that
will result reduction in the BSP expenditure of tetition. Further, the Commission
is allowing power purchase at normative loss lemstead of actual. Hence, the

Commission may consider the proposal of the Pagtio

239. WESCO Utility submitted that the LT sales have bpasjected as 2640 MU for FY
2018-19 considering past trend. The LT sale for@16-17 was 2121 MU & for®1
six month of 2017-18 is 1276 & the licensee estam2855 MU at the end of FY
2017-18. Hence the projected sale of 2640 MU umdecategory for ensuing year

quite justified which may please be considered.

240. SOUTHCO Utility submitted that they have projectedlistic LT sales of 2010.495
MU by considering the growth under Kutir Jyoti Gatey and loss reduction
measures to be undertaken during FY 2017-18. Theg bonsidered 1, 50,000 BPL
consumers addition during the year and accordinbly,sales forecast were made by
them.

241. NESCO Utility stated that the justification regarglisales forecast has already been
submitted to the Commission. Regarding actual dajase category wise for first six
months of current FY, it is already submitted ie florm T-1. The consumer wise
sales forecast for consumers (HT & EHT) with CDab& MVA is also submitted to
the Commission and same available in applicant'9site. For projecting the
consumption of different categories, the Licensas hnalysed the past trends of
consumption pattern for last ten years i.e. FY 20067 to FY 2016-17 along with
first six months of 17-18. The same has been ex@thin detail under Para 2.2 of
ARR application for FY 2018-19.From the past treiid,can be seen that the

projection submitted by the licensee is justified.
Multi-Year Tariff as per Sec-61(f) of Electricity Act-2003

242. CESU stated that Pursuant to the Multi-Year Tdifinciple and ‘Odisha Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions forebaination of Wheeling Tariff
and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2014’, thevised Business Plan for 1st
Control Period for five years i.e. from FY 20144bFY 2018-19 of CESU has been
submitted to OERC and its hearing has been contplste¢he Commission.

65



243.

244,

245,

246.

Review of Inefficient Operations and Quality of Pover Supply

WESCO Utility submitted that, the quality and rbeildy of power supply has been
drastically improved due to ongoing massive systnengthening works under
various government schemes like ODSSP, IPDS, CAREESI etc. CESU submitted
that, the Utility is spending substantial amounimaintaining such infrastructure to

extend for such reliable and quality supply to¢basumer

SOUTHCO Utility committed to provide quality powsupply and better consumer
services to its consumers. It has taken many $tepsiproving the voltage by way of
augmentation of conductors, Installation of new, 8fsgradation of existing S/s and
Power Transformers. SOUTHCO Utility has installembg no’s of new transformer
and up gradation of transformer of different capaa its area of operation and
power transformer capacity have already been upgrad provide reliable and
uninterrupted power supply. SOUTHCO has added iaxbait transformers into the
system to cater the needs of the consumers andetcame the low voltage. Under
various schemes of GoO like ODSSP, the asset addgibeing taken to improve the
voltage level in addition to the addition of new IGR at OPTCL level. The voltage
problem is not an issue in SOUTHCO Utility areaeTgower cut without any notice
is not being implemented in SOUTHCO. Further, astpe drawl schedule of SLDC
and grid constraints the power restriction is bemgosed at SLDC/OPTCL level.

Demand Side Management

SOUTHCO submitted that they are implementing DSNivag with the help of
ESSL. Till now they have distributed 12 Lakh LEDId®Iin SOUTHCO UTILITY

area.

CESU has submitted status report of DSM activitiesg carried out by in CESU to

the Commission. The activities carried out as faio

a. Forecasting of future load/ consumption based an ‘BEnd Use Method’
where data for peak (MW) and energy (MU) demangegtmns is forecasted
through extrapolation based on preceding five yeatsial data on energy
requirement for each grid interconnection pointAwailability Based Tariff
(ABT) Cell.

b. Load management is not being carried out as tlsemdaquate Power is available.

66



247.

248.

C. Instructions given to all Field officers to purckasf BEE star labeled
appliances such as Room Air Conditioners, Tubdlasréscent lamps, Frost
free Refrigerators & Distribution Transformers etll the CESU field
officers requested to consider star labeling as @inéhe pre-qualification

criterion during the process of procurement of eye

d. Public awareness Campaign named “Bijuli Didi” wasried out on educating
consumers on stopping wastage of electricity aretggnconservation etc by
Energy Management and Conservation Cell. Prese®BRC has initiated
Media Campaign across Odisha through DMU, GRIDCO.

e. Tripartite “Project Implementation Agreement” sighebetween CESU,
GEDCOL and M/s Azure Power Mercury Pvt. Ltd for iempentation of Grid
Connected Rooftop Solar project on Net meteringsbasth a minimum
installed capacity of 4 MWp on govt. buildings imetcities of Cuttack and
Bhubaneswar through PPP route on a BOO basisdaid 1.036 MW of solar

Roof top PV project has already been installed utide scheme.

f. Net Metering permission for Solar PV power projecbeing issued by EMC
Cell CESU. Till date, around 5.0 MWp of Solar PMnm plant (Rooftop= 2.0
MWp, Ground Mounted = 3.024 MWp) is existing in GQESarea and
permission for 21.0 MWp Solar power Plant is unglercess.

g. Replacement of conventional streetlight system WwHD streetlight in Puri
Municipality area along Puri-Konark Road and otHecations in Puri
Electrical Division under Projects for “* NABAKALEBRA-2015".

h. Distribution of 47.49 lakhs nos. of LED bulbs tob®.lakhs of consumer,
7339n0s. of Energy Efficient Fan and 36395 nosLBD Tube light as on
31/12/2017 under “UJALA scheme” under CESU area.

Audit of Books of Accounts

SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, the segregated AediAccounts for FY 2014-15
and Wheeling and Retail Business has not yet ntddeever, the cost allocation of

Wheeling and Retail Supply Cost have been submititkel para 7 of the Petition

WESCO Utility submitted that, the books of accouritshe Utility are being audited
by Statutory Auditor which is a third partyhe objector is in the opinion that the

67



249.

250.

251.

252.

choice has not made properly by the Utility so thgaality auditing has not been
made. Observation made by auditors are duly coohpligh. The intention of the
objector is not clear whether he needs auditor'skvmas to be supervised by a group
of another auditor has not been clearly mentioned.

CESU submitted that in audited accounts of 2016ti&,Petitioner have appointed
Internal Auditor for FY 2016-17 on®lJune 2016 for all the divisions and the same
has been completed before ™@®ugust 2017. M/s Tej Raj & Pal, Chartered
Accountants has been re-appointed as Statutorytéufdir the financial year 2016-
17, vide letter No-CESU/Fin/26634 dated"28ovember 2017 with the approval of

Management Board.

The Statutory Auditor have completed audit of all the divisions and submitted
their report which is in process of compliance. Tihancial information in ARR has
been filed on the information of Accounts of digiss duly signed by Internal Auditor
i.e CA/CMA firms for the FY 2016-17. However, th&afutory Audit is under process

of finalization and expected to be completed skiortl

However, the data relating tsale of power to consumers, purchase of power,
Employee cost, energy audit, metering data for BY6217are given on the basis of
TAX Audit for the FY 2016-17.

Consumer Awareness and Consumer Grieve®s

SOUTHCO Utility is implementing the orders of GR&sd Ombudsman immediately
and no such complaints has been received from dmsuemers. SOUTHCO has
complied 7168 no’s of GRF orders against 7310 dosng FY 16-17 and first half of
2016-17. The same is submitted in ARR & RST appbeafor FY 2018-19.

CESU implements all the Order of GRF & Ombudsmawcept few cases where it
has appealed in Higher Courts. In those casesstfelt to do so as a best interest for

the organization.

WESCO submitted that, the Utility has not proposey tariff hike for domestic
category of consumers as apprehended by the obj&aRF is functioning as per
guidelines framed under OERC Regulation & periddicaview made by the
Commission. Appeal before High Court against deaisif Ombudsman or GRF etc.
Is the constitutional right of the Utility, so cara of the objector in this regard is not

68



253.

254,

255.

256.

257.

258.

correct. The Utility is moving to higher court onshen it found error in the judgment
of the Ombudsman or GRF.

Other Issues
Electrical Accidents, Death of Animals and Human bmgs

SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, they have submittbe data related to death of

animals and human both fatal and nonfatal in theé&b of ARR.

CESU submitted that the details of the Electricglhted Accident and death are
submitted in the ARR application.

Bill in Odia Language

Utilities stated that steps were initiated to ptiv bills in Odia language, but as learnt
from the Hardware suppliers, most of the printems aot compatible with Odia
language except few analogical printers. Howevee, td more favourable features in
other category of printers, we have stopped usmajogical printers. Hence, it may
take some more time to implement printing the bbisth in English and Odia

language till these printers are Odia compatible.
Less projection in sales due to implementation of @t. aided scheme

CESU stated that it has projected the total powachmse for FY 2018-19 of
9354.40MU based on past & present trend of saleshé&r, considering all the Govt.
aided scheme, sales and power purchase of CESEY{@018-19 has been projected
which may be considered by the Commission.

Business Plan

SOUTHCO Utility has already submitted business glanthe FY 2014-15 to FY
2018-19 on 24.08.2017. The same is listed as aa$&#2017 and hearing on above
is already concluded and it is with the Commisdarfinal orders.

WESCO submitted that the Business plan for thedntrol period (2014 to 2019) as
per regulation 2014 has already been filed befoeeGommission & hearing has been
concluded with certain direction from the Commissidhe reason of delay in
submission of the Business Plan has already bemat®@ in the filing. Filing of
Business Plan & ARR application both are two inchej@mt activity. Business Plan

has also been filed well before in ARR. Hence ragpgat’s views regarding dismissal

69



of ARR application citing non-submission of Busisédan is not correct.
Franchisee Operation

259. The Year wise division—wise AT&C loss reduction Distribution Franchisees in
CESU and the investment made by the Distributioan€hise has already been
submitted in ARR.

260. It is submitted that till to date there was no taise operation in SOUTHCO utility

area.

261. WESCO Utility submitted that the details of Frarsg® operation has already been
submitted in the ARR application vide page no.@8a in para-5.3 which may kindly

be pursed.
Electricity Billing and Payment

262. It is submitted that SOUTHCO UTILITY theollection system was made online like
spot billing by RCS (Module) which was developed Tgch Mahindra. Further a

consumer can know its bills from online along WS when the bill is generated.

263. SOUTHCO Utility submitted that, in order to redus&&C loss no’s of steps has
been taken to improve the billing efficiency andlexdion efficiency in spite of the

fact that out of 16.21 lakh consumers 7.10 lakhBiE& category consumers.

. In order to improve the billing of industrial higralue consumers following

steps has been taken as detailed below.
. Installation of AMRSs in 3-phase consumers havingré@e than 20 KW.

. Key Consumer Business Analytic Cell set up to asmlthe dump of the

meters of 3-phases for taking action at CorporatelRivision level.

. Intensification of Vigilance Activities by creatingeparate vigilance cell at
Circle level. Action is being taken to engage moos. of vigilance gangs at

Subdivision level.

. Dehooking squad operating at Section level andililasion of AB cables in

rural and urban areas.
. Commencement of installation of Smart meters ae@aid meters.

. Analysis of photo billing is taken at the corporbeel to find out the areas of

70



264.

265.

266.

leakages and necessary action is been taken oreploet of Photo Billing

agencies.

. No of disconnection squad has increased at théoselevel to improve the
collection and deployment of additional outsourpessonnel’s through the

agencies to improve the disconnection activity.
. This has already submitted before the commissigkRR & RST application

CESU submitted that, the main reason of CESU’s peoformance is its low billing
efficiency of 67.43%. In other words, 33% of ingatnot billed, only due to its
inefficient metering and billing system. If techaidoss is taken as 20%, then 13%

loss is due to commercial loss i.e. non billingh&ft.

This loss can be recovered with lesser investmaht through a robust monitoring
mechanism. CESU has adopted the following meastwesmprove its billing

efficiency:
. Input Based Franchise Operations
. 100% metering and billing.
. Replacement of LT conductor with AB Cable
. MRT Squad operations
. Energy Audit and accounting

. Use of IT as an Analytical Tool

WESCO Utility submitted that the utility is contiously pleading for introduction of
KVAH billing, because to bring fairness in the gystonly KVAH billing will help &

no need of PF penalty & PF incentive. The requiddata & readiness of the Utility
has already been explained to the Commission in gast. As like of other
neighbouring states KVAH billing may kindly be st with at least with HT & EHT

industries.

WESCO Utility submitted that Suggestion for improwent of billing, collection

through proper Energy Audit are noted. In case efemdefect billing is being done
on the basis of average as LF billing is no longemitted. Levy of Demand charges
on the basis of demand recorded or 85% of CD has bemprehensively submitted

in the application. The justification of 85% of Glth a reason that the Utility is

71



267.

268.

269.

keeping reserve for entire Contract Demand of thresamers when the consumer is
not availing its load then there is no such comagos for the Utility with respect to
such non drawal/ under drawal rather BST is fixexhsidering the licensee’s
approved SMD. So, to insulate the financial lostemmn of BST the billing with 85%
CD may kindly be approved.

NESCO Utility submitted that the Demand Chargeexti the recovery of fixed cost
payable by the consumers for the reservation ot#pacity made by the licensee for
them. To insulate the licensee from the risk ofaficial uncertainty due to non-
utilisation of the contracted capacity by the coneu it is necessary that the
consumer pays at least a certain amount of fixesd wothe licensee. The existing
method of billing to the consumer for the Demanda@e is on the basis of the
maximum demand recorded or 80% of the contract ddmahichever is higher.
Presently the recovery of fixed cost of the Utiliigth 80% of CD is inadequate.
Further, most of the industries are going for opecess and reducing their load with
the licensee. In view of the same it has been @megdhat the monthly demand
charges may be permitted to be recovered on this b&s85% of the CD or MD
whichever is higher.

Solar Roof Top Net Metering System

CESU submitted that, 90% of the energy generatau f8olar will be offset against
total consumption of the consumer at the end ohda¢ & any excess generation
would be consider as free energy. Hence instatiadioABT complainant solar meter

IS necessary.

CESU is issuing net metering/ bidirectional metgnpermission for solar PV power
project within 15 days from the date of submissidrapplication in complete shape
by consumers as per OERC net metering Order d&@é2B/P016. However, they
informed that in some cases the process is getigtayed due to non-submission of
required document by the consumer viz. form-1, Isinme diagram etc. Also, the
numbers of applications for solar PV projects agast and hence, CESU is
encouraging the consumer to procure net meter aRORRC net metering Order
Once, the number of application goes up CESU wdllib a position to procure net

meters in bulk.

72



IPC, CRPC provisions in the Electricity Act 2003

270. CESU stated thasince these are provision of law, the applicant hathing to
comment on such provision. But it is respectfulljoitted that the Section 142 of
EA 2003 empowers of the Commission to impose pumgstt for non-compliance of
direction of the Commission. Though the provisienpar Sec-142 of Electricity Act
2003 and the Electricity Act being a complete caouétself, there is no necessity

therefore to source his power from the provisioh€ and CRPC.
271. SOUTHCO Utility has not paid any automatic compéioseto its consumers.

OBSERVATION, ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONSUM ER
COUNSEL “WISE” ON ARR, WHEELING AND RETAIL SUPPLY A PPLICATION
OF DISCOMS (PARA 272 TO 285)

272. The Utilities have over projected the LT demand #meldemand of BPL categories
which is not as per the norms of consumption altbwer this category. The
overconsumption due to unmetered / unbilled consiompr defective meters cannot

be permitted and requested for review.

273. The BPL domestic category should be restrictedc@rsumption up to 30 units per
month and the same should be converted to APL aftesing 30 units consumption

on annual basis.

274. Increase in LT sales require more cross subsidy I & EHT consumers or this
needs to be recovered from the Government throagih subsidy. SOUTHCO is the
most affected as their HT & EHT consumer base iy Vess compared to other
DISCOMs of Odisha

275. It is observed form the past data that all the D)3 have consistently failed to
realize LT revenue per input fixed by the Commissio

276. In case of employees costs all the Utilities hangggeted an increase in technical and
non-technical employees by way of new recruitmeAtsrt from that, the Ultilities
have also outsourced many of the activities liketemereading, billing and
distribution, collection, energy auditing etc. whidas been included in A&G
expenditure. Due to inclusion of franchisee operetiand outsourcing activities the
actual manpower requirement should go down andehéme licensee’s submission
towards additional manpower requirement and coresgcal increase in employee

cost is not justified. As per the Commission’s dam in last year and also at present

73



277.

278.

279.

280.

there should not be new induction. Further, theachpf 7th pay commission may be
considered only after implementation of the pay wossion and effect can be

realized during true-up exercise.

It is observed that the DISCOM'’s are not utilizittge approved expenses by the

Commission for proper R&M of the network due to ishge of funds.

In the case of bad and doubtful debts all the ti¢tlihave increased requirement for
making provision for bad and doubtful debt. Furthéespite appointing various
collection franchisees, outsourcing of the billimnd collection activities and
imposition of DPS to domestic category consumers killing and collection
efficiency of the Utilities have not shown any sigiimprovement. The Utilities have
also failed to recover the arrears which are penthn more than a year. It has been
observed that more than 50% bad debts across ealUtlities are more than 24
months old. This shows that the Utilities are neottipg enough effort to recover the
old bad debts. The arrears older than 2 years iingg up and DISCOMs need to
recover the same to meet their working capital ireguents. Further, the proposal of
the licensee to introduce the amnesty arrear alearacheme for LT non industrial
category of consumer to recover such old debtstibduced could help to improve

the recovery of such bad debts.

It is observed that all the DTRs and feeders atenmetered and the Ultilities have
proposed to undertake the energy audit in the yeat. The Commission had given
clear guidelines to undertake the energy audihengrevious RST orders. However,
the Utilities have failed to follow those guidelgd-urther, the DISCOMs claims that
they undertake energy audit with their own emplgyaad have also not incurred
expenditure in first six months. Further, they me@ to spend energy audit related
expenditure in later six months and have also egasuch expenses for next year.
Further, it is observed that the Commission hadcatied additional funds to the
DISCONMs for installation of energy audit metersabdthe A&G expenses, which has
not been utilized by the utilities The expenditureler this head needs to be reviewed

and may only be permitted only after 100% energtenmay.

It is observed that all the Utilities have not suibed the audited accounts for the FY
2016-17. Hence their proposal related to truingofighe revenue gap for the FY
2016-17 should only be accepted after submissidhefudited Accounts. Also the

74



281.

282.

283.

284.

285.

audited accounts related to fixed assets have et Bubmitted by the Utilities for
the FY 2016-17.

It is observed that there is mismatch between antiihg and collection efficiency
claimed by Utilities. Commission may seek furthé&riication in this regards and
effective collection efficiency should be considkréy licensee, for more realistic

revenue projections.

In case of metering and energy audit it is evidesmh ARR petitions of Utilities that
merely 30-40% of energy input to the LT is actuadlpld with proper metering.
Commission may direct licensee to increase metextngell as submit action plan to

do so.

The domestic consumers with consumption less tiHakVZh per month are paying
less than the BPL consumers. The proposal to cHergenount of Rs 130 per month
for consumption less than 50 kWh is not acceptablee consumers should be
charges based on their actual consumption. Conwniseay thoroughly check if the

tariff enhancement is required or not.

It is observed that CPPs are already paying spbaakr tariff that is 720 paisa per
unit by HT and 710 paisa per unit by EHT categonyiry FY 2016-17. Although
Demand Charge is not applicable to CPPs yet theynairectly paying fixed cost to
DISCOM because of higher tariff. When DISCOM payvidtion charges only for
extra unscheduled energy with drawl how can it @8#s to sign an agreement for

Demand charges.

In the case of emergency power supply to CGP tligi&és have proposed to charge
the demand charges at double the normal rate wieetoad factor of CGP exceeds
10% of their installed capacity. The Regulation Bpscified the provisions related to
maximum demand while adopting the tariff to CGPwiduer, the Regulation is silent
in the case of load factor condition while adoptiagff to CGP. Hence, the licensee
should submit the data related to the LF achiewedhb CGP to analyse the issue
further.

OBJECTIONS ON PROPOSALS OF THE UTILITIES ON OPEN ACCESS
CHARGES (PARA 286)

286.

The respondents/ objectors have submitted thewoilp points on the proposed Open
Access Charges before the Commission for considarat

75



Cross subsidy surcharge ought to be reduced gtgdisalaid down in Section
42 of EA Act, 2003 hence, the Commission has tostzonlly Endeavour in
this direction as per Section 42(2) of the EA AQ03. The CSS proposed by
CESU is very high compared to the preceding fir@ngear which is contrary
to the provisions of EA, Tariff Policy and Regutats framed by the

Commission.

The Hon’ble ATE in their order dated 02.9.2011 atgp5 in appeal Nos.57,
67-73 of 2011 had directed the Commission to datexmoltage wise cost of
supply to be calculated on the basis of cost ofpupo that consumer
category and subsidies not to be increased buteeldgradually to be within

+ 20% of the average cost of supply.

In the tariff order for FY 2017-18 Commission had determined any cost of
distribution in a particular class of consumers amstead relied upon the
average cost of supply to all consumers of theeStdten together. Therefore,
alternatively it is prayed that the Commission stlooomplete the CSS
considering the said amount as the cost of DISCOBuUpply electricity to the

consumers of the applicable class.

The calculation “C” needs to be changed and it khba the avoided cost of
power procured by GRIDCO instead of the presenhotedf taking BSP of a
respective DISCOM in to consideration for calculgti Cross Subsidy
Surcharge as per Reg 4(2)(iv) OERC (Determinatfd@pmen Access Charges)
Regulation 2004..

If the Cross Subsidy has been calculated consiglghe cost to serve all
consumers of the state taken together, then CSS8Idshadso have been
calculated considering the average cost to sefveoasumers of the State

taken together.

The proposal of DISCOMSs to recover the cost ofrstesl assets by imposing
additional surcharge should be rejected. In orddevy additional surcharge,
DISCOMs must be provided the standard capacity aity dasis and the

respective merit order dispatch.

The proposal of DISCOMs to recover regulatory assetrough additional
surcharge may be rejected. The proposal of DISC@Mssue direction from

76



the Commission preventing the construction of deteid transmission line by
the Captive Generating Plants should not be allowleidh will against Sec.9
of Electricity Act, 2003.

> Due to very high cross subsidy surcharge in SOUTHt® total cost of the
energy is very high and no consumer in SOUTHCO amaa afford to
purchase power through open access. In fact Opersaccharges should be

same throughout the state to speed up industrii@iiza

> The Commission is adopting dual policy for calcumigtcost of supply while
calculating Cross Subsidy and Cross Subsidy Sugehas per para 8.5.1 of
national tariff Policy Cross Subsidy Surcharge $thawt exceed 20% of the

cost of supply of that category of consumer.

> The existing open access charges and proposed apasss charges of
DISCOMs in Odisha is high compared to the othetestadue to which
consumer is generally disinterested to purchaseepdrom other sources,

therefore, very purpose of open access is defeated.

> Further, in case a DISCOM is not able to supply @owlue to Power
Regulation or shortage of power then in such chseiridustries should be
allowed to source from the third party through openess without payment of

cross subsidy surcharge.

OBSERVATION OF STATE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (SAC) (PARA 287 TO 294)

287.

288.

The State Advisory Committee (SAC) was convene@@02.2018 to discuss on the
proposed ARR and Tariff Applications of differerttlities in the state for FY 2018-
19. The members of the SAC deliberated on the warissues and gave following
observations /suggestions to the Commission.

Most of the SAC members stated that the qualitgugply, the financial health of
DISCOM uutilities as well as performance in termsLdf loss have been remained
same even after 20 years of reform. Consideringpth@ quality of supply there
should be no hike in Retail Supply Tariff for theay 2918-19. As stated by some
members there should be a differential tariff betweural and urban consumers and
that of urban consumers may be hiked. In the namevenue collection the utilities
are adopting unfair practices by using penal prowus of the Act such as section 126
and section 135 which brings bad name to the settar utilities are even failed to

77



289.

290.

291.

292.

293.

100% consumers into billing fold.

Some members stated that the Commission has keptlével for the DISCOMs
constant for last 5 years. In view of the huge stneent in power sector by
Government, Commission may reduce the loss targéter by 5%. However they
emphasised to verify the loss level by effectivergy audit verified by third party.

Regarding operational franchises, some SAC mendgnessed their concerned for
continuance of franchisee despite of their poofgperance. The accounts submitted
by the franchisees needs to be audited to avoiddpiwegularities. They suggested
that the cost benefit analysis of the franchisedehoeeds to be analysed before their
further renewal. It is regretted that the francbegsédave not invested any amount

towards improvement of quality of supply.

Some member stated that the Commission has diré&it®@OM Utilities time and
again to carryout energy audit as per Section ®f(the Energy Conservation Act,
2001. The Utilities have failed to make any strategundertake energy audit in their
area of operation and the progress in this regagdiiet slow. Further as per Section 2
(a) of Energy Conservation Act, 2001, accreditagdeergy auditor should conduct
energy audit of DISCOMs which is now a designatedscamer as per PAT Rules,
2016. The Commission may direct DISCOMs to condunetrgy audit by third party
energy auditor and the results should be submittede Commission as per the PAT
scheme failing which a penalty of Rs.10 lakh plgslR,000 per day shall be imposed
by BEE.

Some members suggested that the HT and EHT tartfieé state is quite high and it
needs to be reduced for survival of the industilé® reliability surcharge is a bonus
to the DISCOMs for their non-performance and shdagdvaived out. They suggested
that Commission should re-introduce three slab ddSdT tariff and take or pay

scheme for industrial consumers. The ToD bene@is@ntly available to the industries
is quite negligible to attract the industries toapwtheir load from peak to off-peak
hours and hence needs to be increased further. dllegyed that the Commission has
not corrected retail supply tariff as per ATE ora#r30.05.2017, 02.09.2011 and
29.09.2013 for fixing cost based tariff to industrconsumers by reducing cross

subsidy suitably.

Some members suggested that the present systeiffepémtial Bulk Supply Price

78



294,

and uniform RST for the DISCOM utilities needs ®reviewed. They suggested that
there should be uniform BSP for all the DISCOMs atfifferential RST for the
utilities depending upon their performance in redgcloss. This will prompt

competition among the DISCOMs. At the same timdusgtries will be attracted to set

up their plant in the areas with lower RST.

Shri Hemanta Sharma, Commissioner-cum-SecretamyttDaf Energy participating

in the deliberations, outlined the present statuposver sector and effort from the

government in order to address the concerns réigdide SAC members:-

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

Shri Sharma stated that as compared to the last ywars, there is no
substantial increase in demand and supply of &égtthis year in the state.
During last three years large number of consumersnarily rural, BPL

consumers etc have been added but at the samdh@reeis a reduction of
industrial consumers. This is one of the reasonsifgher percentage of loss
in distribution sector. However, adequate stepsehbeen taken by the
government for development of generation, transomssand distribution

sectors.

He informed that with all out effort from the DIS®QOULtilities the LT AT &C
loss has been reduced by 5% during the FY 20164& LT performance of
WESCO & SOUTHCO has shown a sign of improvement.

The present huge investment from the State Goverhraeder various
schemes will certainly improve quality of powerthe state. Recently, OPTCL
Board has taken a decision for purchase of 33 rakkers with state govt.
funding. The installation of the said meters wil tompleted within one year.
Further, Rs.300 cr. has been sanctioned for upagjadof existing conductors
under system improvement programme. In additionitto6,000 nos. of
distribution transformers are being released todM®Is to provide quality
supply to the consumers. To fulfil the objective ‘Gfower For All’, no
consumer should be harassed and devoid of poweplysuijue to non-

availability of transformer capacity.

All the heads of departments are directed to adplesttricity dues of their
department centrally by directly verifying theirtstanding from the DISCOM
website. This will make the outstanding govt. arfdé_ in the coming years.

79



(e)

Further, the arrear collection drive shall be ammid to recover the arrears

pending against other consumers.

Shri Sharma raised concern that there has beerctred of man-power in
DISCOMs and efforts have been initiated for appuosmnt of 200 ITI
personnel in the DISCOMs for efficient operationdamaintenance of
distribution infrastructure. The appointment of t€cthnicians and investment
by Govt. of Odisha will increase the quality of pavsupply and hard work of
the employees will reduce the loss in distribusewctor in the years to come.

VIEWS OF GOVT. OF ODISHA ON TARIFF ISSUES (PARA 295)

295. Govt. of Odisha communicated its views on varigsies involving Retail Supply
Tariff for the year 2018-19 vide their letter N@53 dated 12.03.2018 which stated as

follows:

>

Numbers of LT consumers are increasing due to doirbon of various
schemes by Govt. of Odisha and Govt. of India. Harrtthe State Govt is
committed to provide electricity to all villagesdahabitations by September
2018.

Massive financial assistance is being provided Hey $tate Government for
upgradation of transmission "-and distributiontegss, which is primarily in
the nature of capital subsidy to keep the tarifiv Ifor all categories of
consumers. For the benefit of people, the Statet.Guas planned some
modernization project like Radial to Ring ConveimatProject (RRCP) to
reduce interruption, Disaster Resilient Power SysttbRPS) to protect
transmission and distribution infrastructure froatural disaster. Technology
like SCADA (Supervisory Control and Data Acquisitjo for system
automation, use of optical fiber composite overhgemlind wire in place of

earth wire are implemented for better network comication.

Further State Govt. is making huge investment mgranfrastructure through
various schemes in the sector of electricity likBS3P, IPDS, DDUGJY,
BGJY, BSVY etc. Government is also making equitjusion in OPGC,
OCPI, OHPC, GEDCOL and OPTCL.

80



> The Commission may strike a balance in fixatiorth&f cross subsidy in tune
with the National Tariff Policy and taking into cgideration the practical
aspect of power supply and consumer base of Odbinzh is predominantly

rural and low consumption.

OBSERVATION AND DIRECTION OF THE COMMISSION (PARA 2 96 TO 512)

296.

297.

298.

Tariff Design

All the DISCOMs of Odisha have filed their Aggreg@&®evenue Requirement (ARR),
Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff (RST) applicagofor the financial year 2018-19
in pursuance to Regulation 6 (1) of (Terms and @mws for Determination of
Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulatg 2014 within 30th November,
2017. The DISCOMs have proposed segregation melbgyldor segregating their
cost and revenue into wheeling business and saipply business for approval of the
Commission under Regulation 4.4 of said Regulaticghs in the previous years
Commission has approved the cost allocation matrovisionally for FY 2018-19
consistent with the Regulations (paras 385 to IORIT order 2016-17). The same
shall continue for FY 2018-19.

In accordance with Regulation 5.1 of OERC (Termsd a@onditions for
Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supphariff) Regulations, 2014
utilities have submitted the Business Plan fardtlsiontrol period 2014-15 to 2018-19
which has been approved by the Commission vide Qase58/2016 & 53, 56, 57 of
2017. The Commission had segregated the differest components of the
DISCOMs in their first Long Term Tariff Strategy TLS) principle for the first
control period and also in the MYT orders for swsiee two control periods. Now
while approving the Business plan for the contrefigd 2014-15 to 2018-19 vide
Case No. 58/2016 & 53, 56, 57/ 2017 the Commiskias also approved various
efficiency parameters for the period 2018-19.Thosemeters have been adopted in

the present order .

The tariff design exercise carried out by the Coasmin is a balancing act in which
revenue is matched with expenditure in such a Wway tvoltage-wise tariff remains
within £20% of the average cost of supply as pewu&é 8.3 of National Tariff Policy.
In the present State of Odisha power sector, EHd ldii consumers are cross

subsidizing consumers whereas the LT consumertharsubsidized consumers. As

81



shown in the table below the percentage EHT saesbleen gradually decreasing in

the sales mix. This may be due to Industries switcbver to CGPs, Open Access or
recession in the market. The share of EHT salesibe@ed from 37.51% in 2010-11
to around 27.39% is 2016-17 in the State.

Table — 14

Percentage of EHT to Total Sales in Odisha

2010-11 2011-12) 2012-13 2013-14 2014-152015-16 | 2016-17
CESU EHT 1397.23 1309.32| 1267.19| 1618.28| 1582.05| 1229.82| 975.27
Total | 4361.45| 4469.79| 4662.96| 5211.93| 5484.36| 5570.76| 5488.59
Sales
Ratio 32.04% 29.29%| 27.18%| 31.05%| 28.85%)| 22.08%| 17.77%
NESCO EHT 1777.48 1,672.56] 1612.34| 1532.46] 1513.62| 1733.76| 1975.78
Total | 3435.59| 3301.53| 3282.87| 3337.83| 3455.54| 3806.67| 4077.21
Sales
Ratio 51.74% 50.66%| 49.11%| 45.91%| 43.80%)| 45.55%| 48.46%
WESCO | EHT | 1450.62 1364.186] 1468.66] 1646.45 1704.47| 1362.66| 1234.27
Total | 3978.72| 3775.01] 3945.34| 4201.06 4552.2| 4597.95| 4798.86
Sales
Ratio 36.69% 36.14%| 37.23%| 39.19%| 37.44%)| 29.64%| 25.72%
SOUTHCO | EHT 278.525| 383.9335 413.844| 404.567| 386.838| 349.492| 335.84
Total | 1323.38| 1507.68| 1660.67| 1720.36| 1947.73| 2077.87| 2141.19
Sales
Ratio 21.05% 25.47%| 24.92%| 23.52%| 19.86%| 16.82%| 15.68%
ODISHA EHT 4912.86| 4729.995 4762.04| 5201.76] 5186.97| 4675.73| 4521.16
Total | 13099.1| 13054.01| 13551.8| 14471.2| 15439.8| 16053.2| 16505.9
Sales
Ratio 37.51% 36.23%| 35.14%| 35.95%| 33.59%| 29.13%| 27.39%
299. Like in the previous years, the Commission has sabgop Down Approach to

calculate sales of ensuing year by applying nowedtss approved in the Business
Plan Order vide Case Nos. 58/2016, 53, 56 & 570472

Table — 15
Proposed and Approved Loss of DISCOM Utilities
2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19
(Actual) Approved Estimated | Proposed | (Approved)
CESU
Distribution Loss 32.57% 23.00% 31.57% 28.79% 2%00
Collection Efficiency| 96.56% 99.00% 98.60% 99.00% 99.00%
AT & C Loss 34.89% 23.77% 32.53% 29.50% 23.77%
NESCO Utility
Distribution Loss 23.50% 18.35% 21.00% 19.00% 1%35
Collection Efficiency| 95.72% 99.00% 97.00% 97.00% 99.00%
AT & C Loss 26.77% 19.17% 23.37% 21.43% 19.17%

82



(=]

2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19
(Actual) Approved Estimated | Proposed | (Approved)
WESCO Utility
Distribution Loss 31.14% 19.60% 30.00% 27.92% 1%60
Collection Efficiency| 88.00% 99.00% 96.00% 97.00% 99.00%
AT & C Loss 39.41% 20.40% 32.80% 30.08% 20.409
SOUTHCO Utility
Distribution Loss 34.59% 25.50% 32.06% 29.37% 2%50
Collection Efficiency| 89.90% 99.00% 95.00% 96.00% 99.00%
AT & C Loss 41.20% 26.25% 35.46% 32.19% 26.259
ODISHA
Distribution Loss 30.39% 21.35% 28.83% 26.32% 2%35
Collection Efficiency| 92.91% 99.00% 96.97% 97.55% 99.00%
AT & C Loss 35.33% 22.14% 30.99% 28.13% 22.149

Assessment of Power Purchase Requirement of DISCOMtilities for FY2018-19

300. The monthly quantity of power purchase of Utilitieem April, 2017 to December,
2017 is available with the Commission. It is fouhdt in CESU and WESCO utility
open access is more common. By, extrapolating akedix months average power

purchase over the entire period, the power purcbbshkilities in the FY 2017-18 can
be estimated. Similarly for NESCO and SOUTHCO i the average power

purchase up to December 2017 is extrapolated frwhole year for arriving at

estimated power purchase for the 2017-18. Theldeta given below.

CESU -
NESCO -
WESCO -
SOUTHCO

8342.78 MU
5511.62 MU
7196.08 MU
3464.94 MU

The Commission has observed additional sales foahI EHT for the coming year

basing on the trend of sales of this year arrivdayaaveraging and extrapolating sales

by above method and sales projected by Utilities2018-19. However, for LT the

additional sales has been accepted basing on dfexpon made by the Licensees.

Table - 16
LT Sales (In MU) | HT Sales (In MU) | EHT Sales (In MU)
CESU 569.76 148.66 (-) 41.26
NESCO 583.93 (-) 32.18 39.00
WESCO 285.00 (-) 84.57 (-) 285.93
SOUTHCO 194.14 6.43 (-) 21.46

For additional sales in HT and EHT the Commissidlows appropriate power

purchase basing on 8% distribution loss in HT. iButase of LT power purchase for

83



75% of additional sales has been allowed basinthemormative HT and LT loss.

The rest 25% of additional sales is supposed tméefrom reduction of distribution

lossin LT.

Therefore, power purchase requirement for the tidsli in the year 2018-19 is

estimated as follows:

Table — 17
(Figures in MU)
CESU NESCO | WESCO | SOUTHCO
Utility Utility Utility
Estimated annual power purchgsg342.78 | 5511.62 7196.08 3464.94
for 2017-18
Additional estimated power727.49 626.28 (-) 74.15 192.42
purchase requirement for 2018-19
Total power purchase for 2018-19 9070.26 6137.90 21788 3657.36
Total Power purchase estimated f®@070.00 | 6140.00 7120.00 3660.00

2018-19 (Rounded)
Estimation of Sales of DISCOMs for FY 2018-19

301. As explained above, we have adopted the HT and &kds in full, as projected by
the licensee. The estimation of LT sales has beend out basing on the distribution
loss approved in the Business Plan following tomi@pproach as mentioned in the
Regulation. Therefore, the purchase and sales a&stimof DISCOMs for FY 2018-
19 are approved as follows:
Table — 18
(In MU)
All ODISHA PURCHASE & SALES PROPOSED & APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FOR FY 2018-19
CESU NESCO WESCO SOUTHCO ODISHA
Proposed| Approved| Proposed Approved Proposed Appr@d | Proposed| Approved| Proposed Approved
Purchase| 9354.43 | 9070.00] 6257.1% 6140.00 7200.00  7120/00 0.8@0| 3660.00 | 26511.58 25990.00
Sales
EHT 932.70 932.70 2041.09  2041.0p  1000.p0  1000/00 64.23 364.27 4338.0§  4338.05
HT 144256 | 1442.56 409.45] 409.45 1550.00  1550/00 8.633 | 238.65 3640.66  3640.66
LT 4286.03 | 4608.64| 2617.76 2562.7B  2640.00  3174/48010.49 | 2123.78| 11554.28 12469.68
Total 6661.29 | 6983.90| 5068.29 5013.31  5190.p00  5724/48 3.261| 2726.70| 19532.99 20448.39
Sales
Revenue Assessment
302. Basing on normative parameters like distributioss|loAT&C loss and collection

efficiency as approved in this Retail Supply Tawifder of the Commission, we
proceed to determine the revenue on the followimgcples.

84



303.

304.

305.

EHT & HT Category

The average revenue billed per unit (P/Kwh) categase by DISCOMs for the first
nine months of current financial year (in T-6 Fotjnafter normalization has been
multiplied by the category wise estimated sale$%12018-19 to arrive at the revised

revenue in the respective category of each licensee

LT Category

The Commission has approved the sales of DISCOMsTalevel by considering
normative losses both at HT and EHT and applyirgséime on the estimated power
purchase for 2018-19. Contrary to the Commissiexgectation for high growth in
LT sales, the licensees have projected less s&l& assuming losses higher than that
of approved by the Commission. This estimated sgdgsoved by the Commission is
apportioned among various LT categories of conssni@sing on the sales ratio

among them.

Therefore, relying on the above principle we apprdhe expected revenue of
DISCOMs for FY 2018-19 as given in the table below:
Table — 19

Revenue of DISCOM Utilities for FY 2018-19
(Rs. Crs.)

CESU NESCO Utility WESCO Utility SOUTHCO Utility

Pro. Approved Pro. Approved Pro. Approved Pro. Approved

EHT

584.08 | 544.66 1185.241170.29 | 701.73| 575.40 215.61 212.20

HT

858.53 | 840.33 243.17] 233.49 890.88 895.94 163.40 8.853

LT

1847.80| 1923.27 | 1007.7$1009.47 | 1101.791217.37 | 813.70 | 821.75

Total

3290.41) 3308.26 | 2436.162413.25 | 2964.402688.71 | 1192.71] 1172.80

306.

Tariff Related Issues
Retail Tariff in Odisha Vrs. Other State
Some objectors submitted that the retail tariffiddisha is high compared to some

other states is not true. A comparative statemenetail supply tariff of some States
for FY 2017-18 is given in the table below whichosis that the average tariff in
Odisha is either lower or at par with that of othites of India.

Table — 20
Comparative Tariff Of Various States in Paise per it

Sl. No| Name of the state| Year under | Domestic General Large

consideration | 100 Units Purpose- | Industries-
Commercial EHT

[ —

Odisha 2017-18 360.00 570.00 568.64

West Bengal-Rural| 2017-18 541.00 647.00 712.5(

85



Sl. No| Name of the state| Year under| Domestic General Large
consideration | 100 Units Purpose- | Industries-
Commercial EHT
3 Uttar Pradesh 2017-18 590.00 703.00 642.84
4 Karnataka 2017-18 471.50 920.00 740.66
5 Bihar 2017-18 607.50 630.00 675.23
6 Andhra Pradesh 2017-18 202,50 804.50 647.2(
7 Jharkhand 2017-18 350.00 825.00 690.23

307.

Investment in Odisha Power Sector

Some of objectors submitted that the developmepbuwfer infrastructure in Odisha is
not upto the mark in spite of huge investment imghctor. We studied the investment
proposal and projects underway in the power se@@me of the projects are
DDUGJY, IPDS, ODSSP, dedicated fishery feeders Mamy of them are halfway
through and will be completed in near future. Otiuese projects are completed the
the We

distribution/transmission projects as submitted3RIDCO below:

consumers will avall benefit. are giving tssa of some

Table - 21

DISTRIBUTION PROJECTS

192}

Sl. Name of Scheme Scope Project| Funding | Project | Status of Project as on
No. Cost Period Dec 2017
Deen Dayal Construction of New Rs.1648.2q4 Gol: 18 258 UE Villages
Upadhyaya Gram 33/11 kVSubstations,33k Cr. GoO— | Months | electrified, 9 SAGY
Jyoti Yojana bay extension, 60:40 villages electrified , 19
(DDUGJY) construction of 33 kV, 11 SAGY villages work in
kV & LT lines, Installation progress, 478 PE
of distribution transformer villages electrified &
and providing service 116 PE villages work
connection to BPL in Progress, 11 no.
consumer spread all over Feeder separation
the State completed, Out of
proposed new 13 nos.
out of which Boundary
wall completed 8 nos.
10 nos. of Control
room are in Progres
& 03 nos. roof casting
completed.
Integrated Power Formulated for urban areas 1079 Cr. | Gol:GoQ 24 Boundary Wall
Development Scheme (Statutory Towns) only 60:40 | Months | Completed =5, Poll
(IPDS) and will cover works erected= 26000,DTR
relating to strengthening of installed=188
sub-transmission including
provisioning of solar
panels on Govt. building,
Net-metering, metering of
feeders /distribution
transformers/consumers

86



and IT enablement
extended to the statutory
towns.

Odisha Distribution | Construction of 500 nos. | 3600 Cr. GoO : | 2014-19| 167 S/s charged
System Strengthening 33/11 KV Substations 100%
Project (ODSSP) across the State to improye

the quality of supply of

power.
Dedicated Fishery Dedicated 19 nos. of 151.00 Cr GoO: FY 5 completed , 14 work
Feeder Fishery feeders ' | 100% 2016-17| on progress
Rajiv Gandhi Electrification of un- Rs.3550.45 - FY
Grameen Vidyuti electrified Cr. 2014-17
karanYojana villages/partially
(RGGVY- ) electrified villages and

BPL households

TRANSMISSION PROJECTS
Sl. Name of Scheme Scope Project| Funding | Project | Status of Project as on
No. Cost Period Dec 2017

State Capital Region | To meet the energy need$ Rs.1492 GoO: FY COMPLETED: 1No.
Improvement of of the state capital region| Cr. 100% 2015-16| (Cuttack 220kV Grid
Power System ensuring 24x7 to FY and its Associated
(SCRIPS) uninterrupted stable powgr 2019-20| Line)

supplies to all classes of

consumers. This scheme

envisages setting up of

GIS grid stations & GIS

33/11 KV SI/s,

underground cabling for

132 kV and below voltagg

level. Automation and use

of Smart Grid Technologyf
Radial to Ring To strengthen the Rs.249.94 | GoO: FY Completed 2, Ongoing
Conversion Projects | electrical infrastructure by| Cr. 100% 2015-16| 6, Tendered 1 and To
(RRCP) providing alternate sourcq to FY be tendered 2

for smooth and reliable 2017-18

quality power supply and

to improve the system

availability by reducing

the outage of Distribution

System
Disaster Resilient To increase the Grid Rs.231.43 | GoO: FY Completed 1, Ongoing
Power System efficiency, reliability and | Cr. 100% 2015-16| 4, Tendered 1 and To
(DRPS) resilience making the to FY be tendered 1

network less vulnerable tg 2017-18

all types of adverse

weather conditions.
Disaster Response | For quick restoration of | Rs.151.33 | GoO: FY Spare for ERS Tower
Centre (DRC) power supply disrupted | Cr. 100% 2015-16| DG Set all Grids

due to occurrence of to FY received, 160 MVA Trf

disaster/calamities and 2017-18| charged at Chandaka

restore the power supply
within minimum time spatrj

Balesore, 40 MVA
Spare Trf charged at
Jajpur Road & Khurda

87



Smart Grid

For adoption of Smart

Grid technology for powel
system having componengs

i.e GIS, SCADA, OPGW

& AMI, in order to ensure

uninterrupted power

supply to the consumers.

Rs.249.70
Cr.

GoO:
100%

FY
2015-16
to FY
2017-18

Chandaka B
Completed, UAT of
AMI to be completed,
GIS for Pilot Project
Completed, SCADA
for 19 grids 35 RTU'’s
and Back up
Meramunduli
completed ,

OPGW all 132KV
Grids completed,
OPGW all 220KV
Grids will likely to be
completed by Dec’18.

Odisha Power Sector
Externally Aided
Projects (JICA)

To strengthen transmissiqrRs.1146.69

capacity of OPTCL.17

nos. of GRID sub-stations

and 590 Kms of line.

Cr.

GoO
100%

FY
2016-17
to FY
2019-20

1. Workin Progress
in 3 Packages

2. Tendering
completed for 2
Packages

3. Tendering is in
process for 2 Package
4. Tendering for 1
Package will be done
after getting clearance
from JICA

[v2)

MMFC for LT category of consumers

308.

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO utilities have submitted MMFC has been fixed

309.

for consumers in two different ways. For one groficonsumers the rate is uniform
and for other group the rate is reduced after Kiat of load. They have prayed to fix
uniform MMFC rate across all categories of conswneho are liable to pay the
same. The Commission observes that the reduced isa@dopted mostly for

agriculture and its related activities. This hasrbeone to keep the electricity tariff
for these categories low for affordability and gtbwin the sector. The revenue of

DISCOMs as a whole has been balanced without angecuential loss.
Meter Rent

All the DISCOMs submitted that the existing metentrrecovered by the Utilities
from the consumers is far less than their costun€ipase/ leasing from the suppliers,
causing recovery shortfall. In absence of any mfmion enabling objective
evaluation of the claim, the Commission is notimell to accept the views of the
Utilities. Hence the existing monthly meter rentlwontinue as follows:

88



310.

311.

Table - 22

Type of Meter Monthly Meter Rent (Rs.)

1. Single phase electro-magnetic Kwh meter 20
2. Three phase electro-magnetic Kwh meter 40
3. Three phase electro-magnetic tri-vector meter 0010
4. Tri-vector meter for Railway Traction 1000
5. Single phase Static Kwh meter 40
6. Three Phase Static Kwh meter 150
7. Three phase Static Tri-vector meter 1000
8. Three phase Static Bi-vector meter 1000
9. LT Single phase AMR/AMI Compliant meter 50
10. LT Three phase AMR/AMI compliant meter 150

Note: Meter rent for meter supplied by DISCOMs khalcollected for a period of 60
months only. After it is collected for sixty monthmeter rent collection should be
discontinued and excess collected, if any, shallabgisted in subsequent energy
charges. In addition to Meter rent any other applie taxes and duties levied by

Govt. shall also be payable by consumers to thigieki
Withdrawal of TOD benefits

In view of the frequency based tariff regime in #tate resulting in flattening of the
load curve, NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO Utilities propdsto abolish TOD
benefit extended to the consumers. Industries etterg double benefit in the present
system of TOD tariff one by availing incentive asetond by becoming eligible for
overdrawal upto 120% of their contract demand duff peak hours. It is to be
mentioned here that the overdrawal upto 120% isutatled on the demand whereas

ToD is given on energy. The purpose of both areint.

Status of CGP, Emergency power supply to Captive Reer Plants (CPP) and

Start up Load Requirements:

In line with the decision of the Commission in tRara-283 of RST order for FY

2017-18 Government has submitted the CGP consumfaid=Y 2015-16 and 2016-

17 to all the utilities. DISCOMs are required taifsethose information and claim the

surcharge form the industries if due whose CGPdamiag their status. Regarding

tariff of CGP drawal we refer to Para 284 of ourTR&rder for FY 2017-18.

“284. DISCOMs have requested the Commission thamergency drawal goes
beyond 15% load factor of the highest unit of CGEBnt demand charges
should be levied with the concerned consumer. iBsige has already been

dealt in para 217-219 of RST order for FY 2014HR8rther Commission has
made it clear vide para 188 of RST order for FY 3204 that once the drawl

89



312.

313.

314.

of CGP exceeds 100% of the rated capacity of tlzegest unit they shall
cease to be a consumer for emergency supply agdnttiebe required to pay
demand charges and energy charges for rest of ittendial year. Hence
Commission opines that the tariff fixed by the Cossion at present is
appropriate and there is no reason to depart fraim earlier stand.”

Calculation of Load Factor for Industrial Consumers

One objector submitted that load factor should bkEuated based on the actual
period of availability of unrestricted power supplyring the month and that the
demand charges be calculated on prorata basig ifothl period of shutdown of the
plant due to interruptions and planned shutdowreed 30 hours in a month instead
of 60 hrs a month. It is to be mentioned that deingmarges can be prorated only if
the statutory power cuts increases beyond 60 hesuper Regulation 85 (3) of OERC
(Condition of Supply) Code, 2004. These issuesbeadeliberated during revision of
Supply Code.

MMFC for Consumers with Contract Demand <110 kVA

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO Utilities have proposeat tthe MMFC for

consumers with Contract Demand < 110 KVA shoulddvéed at Contract Demand
or Maximum Demand whichever is higher. This is marmissible in view of
Regulation 64 of the OERC Supply Code, 2004.

Demand charges to GP consumer with Contract Demantetween 70 KVA to

110 KVA and HT medium Industry category consumers.

NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO Utilities prayed before themmission to clarify
the applicability of Para 468, 469 and 470 of RSdeD for FY 2017-18. Presently all
the HT consumers are being billed as per Para-#663 Order for FY 2017-18 but
the consumers are insisting that they should bedbis per Para-470 of the RST
Order of the same year. It is clarified that Paf@ & a specific case where all the HT
consumers with contract demand of <110 KVA havitagis meter shall be covered.
For sake of clarity we are reiterating the Para 47®RST Order for FY 2017-18.
They cannot be equated with other HT consumersngagontract demand >=110
KVA for them as usual Para 468 of the tariff order FY 2017-18 shall be
applicable.

“470. However, the billing demand in respect of samers with Contract Demand

of less than 110 KVA for all category of consumkeasing static meters
should be the highest demand recorded in the ndeténg the Financial Year

90



315.

316.

317.

irrespective of the Connected Load, which shallurexino verification. The
highest demand recorded should continue from thettmio occurs till the end
of the financial year for the billing purpose.”

Additional Rebate of 1% to LT category of Consumers

The DISCOMSs have proposed that rebate for digigghpent should be limited to LT

Domestic and Kutir Jyoti consumers. The high valaesumers who usually transact
through digital means are taking undue benefitadut. Therefore, it is directed that
1% rebate over and above normal rebate shall losvedl on the bill to the LT

domestic including kutir Jyoti category of consumenly over and above all the
rebates who pay through digital means. This rebladdl be applicable on the current
month bill if paid in full. This payment shall béristly made through digital means

without help of cash or any paper instrument.

Special rebate for consumers availing consistentlynonthly rebate under LT

category (Single Phase) of Consumers

To improve collection efficiency under LT categof@ingle Phase) the NESCO,
WESCO & SOUTHCO Utilities have requested to appravepecial rebate to those
LT categories (single Phase) consumers who ardirayanonthly rebate on prompt
payment of monthly energy bills. Such consumers alag be permitted to avail an
additional special rebate equivalent to the highesiate availed during the last
financial year. The special rebate shall be crdditethe end of the financial year if
the consumer has availed consistently rebate diasigne financial year without fail
and the outstanding is nil against such consunidre. Commission considered the
above proposal of the Utilities and a Special retbatthe LT single phase consumers
in addition to any other rebate he is otherwisgilglie. It shall be allowed at the end of
the financial year (the bill for month of March)he has paid the bill for all the 12
months of the financial year consistently withoatl fwithin due date during the
relevant financial year. The amount of special telsaall be equal to the rebate of the

month of March for timely payment of bill.
Slab Restructuring for HT & EHT consumers

Some objectors have requested the Commission iinviniden submission as well as
at the time of hearing to reintroduce the threbslbased graded incentive tariff for
HT/EHT as it promotes higher consumption in indestr The Commission has
abolished one slab out of three slabs in load faetdf w.e.f. FY 2013-14 for HT and

91



318.

EHT consumers. This has been done to rationalisgdtff on voltage level basis
which means tariff should be one at a particulatage if cost of supply at that
voltage is considered. Since the Commission is ngwwards cost based tariff as
per the Act and Tariff Policy reintroduction of rithislab in graded slab tariff at this

stage cannot be considered.

The Commission has observed that the DISCOMs @&mgaparticular issues in each

year tariff hearing for which the Commission hazadly given its finding. These are

as follows:

Table - 23

Issues

Commission’s Observation

Levy of Demand Charges on the basis

80% of CD or MD whichever is higher to be

changed to 85% of CD or MD whichever
higher.

Bfara 276 for RST Order for FY 2017-18

S

Withdrawal of power factor incentives

Para 287 &TROrder 2017-18

Introduction of kVAH Billing

Para 244 of RST ordfar FY 2016-17 and in

Power Factor Penalty for Three-pha
Consumers having Contract Demand |
than 110 KVA

wdeara 280 of RST order for FY 2017-18 4
epara 326 of the RST Order for FY 2015-16

MMFC/Demand charges to be in kVA on
instead of kVA/kW

lyPara 308 of RST order for FY 2017-18

Continuation of bi-monthly billing

Para 297 of R®fder for FY 2017-18

Introduction of Amnesty Arrear Clearan
Scheme for LT Non Industrial category
consumers.

c@ara 285 of RST order for FY 2017-18
of

Para 304 & 332 RST order for FY 2015-16|

Load factor Billing to Irrigation ang
Agriculture Category of Consumers

] Para 244 of RST order for FY 2016-17 &
para 332 of RST order for FY 2015-16

Acceptance of Bank Guarantee in lieu
security deposit in cash

&fara 282 of RST order for FY 2017-18 4
para 326 of RST Order for FY 2010-11

Overdrawl by Existing HT/EHT Categot
Consumers (Penalty both on demand

yPara 238 of RST order for FY 2016-17.
and

energy)

Rebate on prompt payment

319.

nd

nd

nd

NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO utilities submitted thatyhshould be allowed to

avail rebate of 2% if BSP dues are paid to GRIDCiw three days instead of two

days as allowed by the Commission in BSP ordeF%2017-18. Further, the rebate

should be 1% of the proportionate

amount paid tdB&FO if it is paid within 30

days similar to offer of NTPC to GRIDCO. The paymaf dues of NTPC by
GRIDCO and payment of BSP dues by DISCOMs to GRID&® two different

92



320.

321.

issues. The pattern of payment of dues of NTPC BYD&O is also different from
that of payment of DISCOMs to GRIDCO. Payment of RCT dues are governed
under a special Regulation of CERC. But this isthetcase with DISCOMs payment
to GRIDCO. Therefore, the contention of DISCOMsruatrbe accepted.

Issue of Poultry Farm

The Ganjam district layer farmers’ Association sitted that the order of the
Commission vide para 236 of RST order for FY 20X6ale not being followed in its
true spirit by any DISCOMs and the utilities arglgmg the principle discriminately.
They suggested for the installation of sub-meterstegregation of the load of feed
unit as the basis of fixation of tariff instead @dunting the connected load. This
matter has already been dealt by the Commissiom Rata 236 of RST order for FY
2016-17 which is reproduced below:

“236. Hon’ble High Court of Orissa in their judgemedated 18.08.2015 in WP(C)
Nos. 22202 & 22589/2010 and WP(C) Nos. 1462, 99789, 10332, 15437,
25765, 18190, 4178, 4199, 4679, 6264 and 7722/2@vé directed that:

“Applying the said Retail Supply Tariff for the ye2014-15, it is made clear
that the captive feed unit attached to the poulaym being treated as an
integral part of Poultry, if the consumption isdethan 20% of total connected
load, it should be charged on Allied Agro Indudtieategory not on GP (LT)
Tariff basis.

In view of the foregoing reasons this Court is loé tonsidered view that
captive feed units attached to the ‘Poultry Farrahdbe considered to be its
integral part and as such ‘Poultry’ should be chadjon the basis of ‘Agro
Industrial Category’ and subsequent by virtue & #mendment made ‘Allied
Agricultural Activities’ not on the basis of GP (Lt&riff basis.”

In view of the above order of the Hon’ble High CQoBRoultry Farms with
attached feed units having connected load less 208 of the total connected
load of poultry farms should be treated as Alliedriéultural Activities
instead of General Purpose category for tariff ppgp. As a corollary if the
connected load of the attached feed unit exceefls @0the total connected
load then the entire consumption by the poultrynfand feed processing unit
taken together shall be charged with the tariff ggplicable for General
Purpose or the Industrial Purpose as the case naaly b

In view of the above order, the Commission dirgbtt connected load of feed units
should be taken into consideration for determimataf the category of Allied

Agricultural Activities.
Reliability Surcharge

Many Industrial consumers have objected the leviR@fability Surcharge payable to

93



322.

323.

324.

the DISCOMs which they are getting without any cimittion. Since the industries

are getting a premium service which is essentuiffierent from a normal consumer

they are to pay a surcharge which is minimal @ di6eper unit. Once the network in
the State is evenly strengthened throughout thie $te Commission may reconsider
this.

Cash transactions more than 2 (Two) lakh rupees

CESU submitted that as per the provision of Se@@@ST of Income Tax Act, 2017
CESU cannot receive any amount more than 2 lakh20R80 in cash from its
consumers in aggregate in a day / in a transacfiberefore, it has requested the
Commission to issue appropriate direction to spettie means of acceptance of the
bill amount/Security Deposit/Additional Security [@sit as the case may be if this
amount is Rs.2 lakhs/Rs.20,000 or above. CESU geaapthat in such a situation the
consumer may pay the bill amount in Demand DraftG8, NEFT or through online
but not by cheque since there is a possibility ofiriting of Cheque. As per
Regulation 93 (1) (a) of Supply Code 2004 the eldty dues can be collected
through cash / cheque/ bank draft/ digital means Bberefore, consumers can pay

their dues in all the alternative means subjeeintp other IT/ banking rules.
Rebate on instalment

CESU submitted that as per Regulation 95 of OERG&tribution (Condition of

Supply Code) 2004, a consumer is not eligible felvate in case he has availed
instalment facility, whereas Para 493 of RST or@0d7-18 stipulates that the
consumer is entitled for rebate on the amount ef riionthly bill (excluding all

arrears).So the applicability of rebate spelt igutation and RST order contradicts
each other. Hence, to overcome from the diffic@&SU has proposed not to allow
rebate to the consumers who are not paying tha&rggncharges in full (including

arrears). This matter examined it is found thatehe no contradiction between our
Regulation and Tariff Order 2017-18. Tariff ordeved not indicate rebate on the
instalment of arrear dues. The prompt payment eeisadpplicable if current dues are

paid in full within due date.
Rebate to consumer

CESU has requested the Commission to considerelha&te as an expenditure and
adjust the ARR accordingly. It is to be stated DEBCOMSs are also getting delayed

94



325.

326.

327.

payment surcharge which is an income. Thereforpemditure due to rebate and

income due to DPS are considered tariff neutral.
Service Charge

CESU submitted that as per the Para-501 of the BiS€r dated 23.3.2017 the
Commission have directed that, “Prospective smafisamers requiring new LT
single phase connection upto and including 5 k\W Islaall only pay a flat charge of
Rs.1500/- as service connection charges towardsceewection excluding security
deposit as applicable as well as processing feBso25/-. The service connection
charges include the cost of material and supenvisi@arges”. Hence, CESU proposed
that in case the service connection material is ax@ilable with the DISCOM,
DISCOM may allow the consumer to supply the malefier depositing of Rs 500/-
towards service connection charges which includeerwision charges. This matter

can be deliberated during framing of upcoming sy#gulation.
Rebate in case of cheque payment

CESU submitted that as per the present practicateeb allowed to the consumers
who pay the energy bill through cheque/online bxaksfer/credit card on or before
due date. Normally this takes 2 to 3 working days realization of such amount
through bank/settlement. Hence, CESU had propobkat the due date for bill
payment through cheques should be 3 days in adadrtbe normal due date for bill
payment, and the due date for bill payment throoglne bank transfer/credit card
shall be 1 day in advance of the normal due datebitb payment. It is to be
mentioned here that as per Regulation 93 (2) the date of payment for all
consumers shall be 15 days from the bill date. dfoee, due date cannot be altered as

per the mode of payment.
Tatkal Scheme for New Connection

The Tatkal Scheme for consumers availing LT sufgtyDomestic, Agricultural and
General Purpose shall continue as directed vida pa8 of the RST order for FY
2017-18. The Tatkal charges will continue to beliegdms given below:

Table - 24
Category of Consumers Tatkal charges
LT Single phase upto 5 kW load Rs.2000/-
LT three phase 5 kW and above Rs.2500/-
LT Agricultural consumers Rs.1000/-

95



328.

Category of Consumers Tatkal charges
LT General Purpose single phase and Rs.4000/-
three phase consumers

The above Tatkal charges do not include meter cost.
Levy of transformer loss to consumer

CESU proposed certain mechanisms to reduce inaeasenber of consumer

complain on metering and transformer loss as gnetow.

A. Where the LT metering is provided for new as wslleaisting HT consumer
and consumer owns the transformer the billing shdnd made either on LT
units in LT tariff without adding transformer loss on HT units (LT units +
transformer loss) in HT tariff where HT and LT this available for such

class of consumers.

B. Due to unavailability of LT supply if power suppy the consumer is given at
HT even his connected load is less than 70KVA aetenng is made at LT,
then the consumer is to be billed on LT tariff waitih addition of transformer
loss.

C. Not to allow taking over the consumer transformer deposit of 6%

supervision charges by consumer on his request.

D. If take over is allowed, then the substation isb® shifted outside the
consumer premises for which the consumer shallebtiva entire expenses. In
such eventuality licensee can extend power suppbther consumers and can

take up R&M work without consumer’s interaction.

E. The levy of transformer loss is applicable to TelacTowers as laid down in
Para 247 of RST Order for the Financial Year 2032-1

The issues of HT GP consumers with CD <70 KVA hbegen adequately addressed
in Regulation 93 (9), Regulation 27 and Tariff arder FY 2012-13 of the

Commission.

However, When HT meters could not be provided toddiisumers other than above
for any reason, LT meters can be provided for gptaary period not exceeding four
months. Transformer loss can be added to arriv@Tatinits for billing purpose for
the above period only. Either HT meter shall bealtsd within four months or
beyond this period the transformer loss shall badby the DISCOMs.

96



329.

330.

Standard of Performance

Almost all the objectors have expressed their conéer deteriorating standard of
performance from the Utilities. In this context feel that as per the OERC (licensees
Standards of Performance) Regulations, 2004 DISCONMlgies are furnishing the
Guaranteed standards of Performance for every mo®Werall standards of
Performance for every quarter and the annual regatich performance at the end of
the financial year. These performance standardsodoe verified by a third party. In
obedience to it CESU had engaged Sri Bibhu Charaair§ Sr. Consultant, M/s.
Power Tech Consultant and Smt. Parvati Sundari tdjdbx. Sr. G.M.(Elect.) CESU
for third party audit work of SoP for FY 2016-17 iGDD-I, Cuttack, CED, Cuttack,
JED, Jagatsinghpur and BCDD-I, Bhubaneswar, PEDrj, HDED, Dhenkanal
respectively. NESCO Utility had engaged M/s Powessdéarch Development
Consultants (P) Itd. (PRDC) for®3party verification of their SoP data for the FY
2016-17. M/s PRDC has conducted audit of four gtaitdivisions namely, KUED,
Kuakhia, BED, Balasore, JED, Joda and UED, Udatati\rd party audit of the SoP
has been conducted by SOUTHCO & WESCO utility. s tconnection the
Commission has asked the licensees to explain éasons of deviations in SoP
pointed out by auditors and to cross check/vehfyinformation/data on Standards of
Performance for the subsequent years through imdiepe third Party verifiers and
submit the same to OERC through affidavit.

Revenue impact of renewable power generation

CESU has submitted that pursuant to Net Meterirdprodated 19.8.2016 of the
OERC, there will be an enabling environment whegoad nos. of consumers from
high paying domestic, commercial, Special PubliapBse category at different
voltage level will go for installation of Solar Ro@op Units. Though it is an

encouraging move for generation of more and mokgepdrom renewable sources,
but its revenue impact on DISCOMs will have a bgjleffect on its financial health in

days to come. As the consumers consuming energigiver slab (or at higher tariff

than the cost of supply of Rs.4.80), the reductidrsales in those categories of
consumers will lead to DISCOMs paying for the sdizgid category of consumers on
account of revenue loss; this is an additional enrdn DISCOMs. Therefore, CESU
has requested the Commission to adopt gross gemernatethod instead of net

metering method. The consumption of the consumeuldhbe billed on RST rate

97



331.

332.

where as solar generation should be adjusted irtahsumer bill at BSP rate. The
Commission feels that this itself is an issue tadden up separately and therefore,

does not consider it in this order.
Perform Achieve and Trade (PAT) Cycle-ll

Clauses (i) and (k) of Section 14 of the Energy $eowation Act, 2001 stipulates that
every designated consumer (DCs) shall get enerdif aanducted by an accredited
energy auditor and furnish the same to the condedasignated agency, details of
information on energy consumed and details of tlatioma taken on the
recommendation of accredited energy auditor. CESUOpgsed that being a
Designated Consumer (DC) under PAT Cycle -1l videC5 No. 1264(E) dated
31/03/2016 it would engage an accredited energyt@utbllowing a transparent
procedure to conduct energy audit, wherein, thel foihapprox. Rs 50 lakh is to be

arranged by CESU for taking up such works.

The Commission has felt the necessity of energyt/®#AIT-11 and accordingly has
allowed Rs.4 Cr, Rs. 10 Cr, Rs. 5 Cr and Rs. 4ecrespectively to CESU, NESCO,
WESCO and SOUTHCO Uitilities respectively in thigiffaorder to carry out energy
audit and consumer indexing which includes energlitaby a third party accredited

agency.
Issues of erstwhile DISCOMs NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHG

The erstwhile DISCOMs i.e. NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHC&vd submitted that

their licences have been revoked w.e.f. 04.03.20d6 OERC Case No. 55/2013.
Since the revocation of licence the DISCOM Utibtiare allowed full recovery of

costs relating to depreciation, interest and Rokereds the actual cost is being
incurred by the erstwhile DISCOMs. This has incegiathe loss burden of DISCOMs
as no revenue is parted with to the Company aéteoaation of licence. These cost
components may be reimbursed to them by the Adtranis. However, the

representative of DISCOMSs present during the hgacould not explain whether this
application has been filed with the approval ofithespective Boards. In absence of
detailed deliberation and views of the company, @menmission cannot decide the
matter without full knowledge in the issue. Therefonve cannot give any finding on

this issue.

98



333.

No cost to be recovered from consumer upto 5 KW faransformer upgradation

During hearing of the views of objectors and constgrand on many occasions the
Commission has come across the complains of snealuwmers who are denied
service connection by DISCOMs on the pretext ofrimaeling of area transformer.
On the other hand it is learnt from Govt. of Odishat a large number of distribution
transformers have been supplied to DISCOMs. Thezefthere is no shortage of
transformers at any DISCOMs. DISCOMSs have also aord this view in the SAC
Meeting where this issue was discussed. Thereitoiedirected that while providing
new LT supply upto 5 KW, the cost of upgradationtrahsformer or installation of
new transformer shall not be insisted upon or recey from the consumers in the

context of remunerativeness of the connection.

Cross-subsidy in Tariff

334. Section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 empowersRIEto determine tariff for retail

sale of electricity. While doing so, the Commissignto be guided by National
Electricity Policy and Tariff Policy under the piswn of Section 61 (i) of the said
Act. In conformity to para 8.3.2 of Tariff Policynd para 5.5.2 of National Electricity
Policy the Commission has framed Regulation 7{)@ OERC (Terms and

Conditions of Determination of Tariff) RegulatiorZ)04 which is reproduced below:

“7 (c) (i) For the purpose of computing Cross-sidy payable by a certain category
of consumer, the difference between average cesgrige all consumers of the State
taken together and average tariff applicable torsnonsumers shall be considered.”

According to that Regulation, cross subsidy ibéonvorked out based on the average
cost to supply to all consumers of the State tatayether and average tariff

applicable to such consumers. The average costppiys for Odisha for FY 2018-19

is follows:
Table — 25
Average Cost of Supply (per Unit) FY 2018-19
Expenditure 2018-19
(Approved)

Cost of Power Purchase 7190.34
Transmission Cost 649.75
SLDC Cost 4.07
Total Power Purchase, Transmission & SLDC Cost(A) 7844.16
Net Employee costs 1152.42
Repair & Maintenance 305.17
Special R & M for Smart Metering

99



Expenditure 2018-19
(Approved)

Administrative and General Expenses 183.30
Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts 70.81
Depreciation 200.76
Interest Chargeable to Revenue including Intere<$.® 216.32
Sub-Total 2128.81
Less: Expenses capitalised
Total Operation & Maintenance and Other Cost 82827
Return on equity 36.00
Total Distribution Cost (B) 2164.81
Amortisation of Regulatory Asset
True up of Past Losses
Contingency reserve
Total Special Appropriation (C)
Total Cost (A+B+C) 10008.97
Approved Saleable Units (MU) 20448.39
Average Cost (paisa per unit) 489.47

For the purpose of calculating average tariff, édsBmated revenue realization from a

category and total sales to that category have tadem into consideration.

Average Tariff realization = Total expected reveno be realized from a category

for a category

as per ARR/ Total anticipated saléhtat category as

per ARR
The cross-subsidy calculated as per the aboveouelibgy is given in the table
below:
Table - 26
Cross Subsidy Table for FY 2018-19
Average cost Percentage of
Level of | of su gl for Average | Cross- | Cross-subsidy
Year bply Tariff Subsidy | above/below | Remarks
Voltage | the State as a
P/U P/U or cost of
whole (P/U)
supply

2 3 4 5:(53‘)‘) | 6=(5/3) 7

EHT 552.64 91.57 19.86% The tariff
2014-15] HT 461.07 553.15 92.08 19.97% | for HT and

LT 369.63 -91.44 -19.83% EHT

EHT 572.03 83.22 17.03% cateqor
2015-16] HT 48881 | 57559 | 86.78 17.75% | | g y

LT 396.53 | -92.28 -18.88% as been

EHT 572.36 | 91.96 10.14% | calculated
2016-17 HT 480.40 575.86 95.46 19.87% based on

LT 393.36 -87.04 -18.12% average

EHT 580.45 92.18 18.88% tariff.
2017-18 HT 488.26 581.60 93.34 19.12%

100




Average cost Percentage of
Level of | of su gl for Average | Cross- Cross-subsidy
Year PPy Tariff Subsidy | above/below | Remarks
Voltage | the State as a
P/U P/U or cost of
whole (P/U)
supply
LT 398.95 -89.31 -18.29%
EHT 576.88 87.41 17.86%
2018-19 HT 489.47 579.18 89.71 18.33%
LT 398.72 -90.75 -18.54%

335.

336.

It would be noted from the above that Commissiarjne with the mandate of the
National Electricity Policy and Tariff Policy, hamanaged to keep cross-subsidy
among the subsidised and subsidising category nswuers in the State within
+20%. The Commission makes it clear that the alwoess subsidy is meant only for
Retail Supply Tariff fixation in the state appli¢alio all consumers (except BPL and
agriculture) and not to be confused with cross islybsurcharge payable by open
access consumers to the DISCOM. The order of tlsscisubsidy surcharge

applicable only to open access consumers is disduggsequently.
Open Access Charges (Cross Subsidy Surcharge and ¥éting Charges)

The tariff for HT and EHT consumers for determioatiof cross subsidy surcharge
has been assumed at 100% load factor since opessadrawal is made to utilise the
full quantum of the power so availed. The formulasgribed in Tariff Policy in Para

8.5.1 for determination of cross subsidy surchages follows:
Surcharge formula:

S=T - [C/ (1-L/100) + D+ R]

Where:

S is the surcharge

T is the tariff payable by the relevant categoryofsumers, including reflecting the

Renewable Purchase Obligation

C is the per unit weighted average cost of powectmase by the Licensee, including
meeting the Renewable Purchase Obligation

D is the aggregate of transmission, distributiod ateeling charge applicable to the

relevant voltage level

101



L is the aggregate of transmission, distributiod aommercial losses, expressed as a

percentage applicable to the relevant voltage level
R is the per unit cost of carrying regulatory asset

As in the previous year Commission accepts ‘C’ équa BSP of respective
DISCOMs as explained above. Similarly ‘T’ is theriffaat 100% load factor
including demand charges for the respective voltagel. The wheeling charges ‘D’
is as determined from the distribution cost appdofer the FY 2018-19 and ‘L’ is
assumed 8% at HT and nil for EHT since EHT losscisommodated in transmission

Regarding different wheeling charges for 33 KV dridd KV network Commission
does not differentiate between 11 KV and 33 KV etedmination of wheeling
charges. The wheeling as per our Wheeling Tariftl dRetail Supply Tariff
Regulations, 2014 includes distribution system amsbociated facilities of a
distribution licensee. This takes care of both tlodtage at 11 KV and 33 KV.

Therefore, the Commission determines a single winggaharge for 11 KV and 33

337.

charges.
338.

KV.
339.

Basing on the above the wheeling charges and cussidy surcharges have been

determined as follows:

Table — 27
Wheeling Charges Approved for FY 2018-19
CESU NESCO WESCO | SOUTHCO
Utility Utility Utility
Energy Handled at HT (MU) 8137.30 4098.91 6120.00 295373
Net Distribution Cost (Rs. Crs.) 439.28 314.58 290 236.89
Wheell_ng Charge_: calculated for 2017 5398 76.75 47 58 71.88
18 (Paise per unit)
Table - 28
Computed Surcharge for Open access consumer 1MW &bave
NESCO | WESCO | SOUTHCO
DISCOM CESU “Gtiey | utility Utility
Surcharge for EHT Consumer (P/U) | 224.90 197.90 198.90 301.90
Surcharge for HT Consumer (P/U) | 149.90 97.79 128.04 215.70

340. As per mandate of the Electricity Act, 2003 undect®n 42 the cross subsidy

surcharge is to be reduced progressively. The Casianm is authorized to evolve a
methodology for such reduction. Basing on the sstiges during the hearing in the

102



last year so also in the current proceeding, thenf@ission have fixed leviable
surcharge at 65% of the computed value of the $anthis year.
Table — 29

Leviable Surcharge, Wheeling Charge & TransmissiorCharge for Open access
consumer 1MW & above for FY 2018-19

Name of the Cross Subsidy Wheeling Charge| Transmission Charges
licensee Surcharge (P/U) P/U applicable to | for Short Term Open
EHT HT HT consumers access Customer
only (applicable for HT &
EHT consumers)
Rs. 1500/MW/day or
CESU 146.18 97.43 53.98 Rs.62.5/MWh
NESCO Rs. 1500/MW/day or
Utility 128.63 63.56 76.75 Rs.62.5/MWh
WESCO Rs. 1500/MW/day or
Utility 129.28 | 83.22 4758 | Rs.62.5/MWh
SOUTHCO Rs. 1500/MW/day or
Utility 196.23 140.20 71.88 Rs 62 5/MWh

As per Clause 8.5.1 the cross subsidy surchargé rebtaexceed 20% of the tariff
applicable to the category of the consumers seetp@n access. For the state as a
whole, the above cross subsidy surcharge workgomuf7.42% in case of HT and
27.56% in case of EHT consumers.

Additional Surcharge

341. As per principle followed in the previous order, Wave not determined additional
surcharge over and above the surcharge to be @diek tDISCOMSs to meet the fixed
cost of licensee arising out of his obligation tpgly as provided under Sub-Section
4 of Section 42 of the Act. This is because no suade has been brought before us by
the DISCOMs.

342. Insummary,

(1) The wheeling charge and surcharge as indicatedainleTabove shall be
applicable from the date of this order.

(i) The normative transmission loss at EHT (3%) andnadive wheeling loss for
HT level (8%) shall be applicable for the year 2088

(i) No Cross-subsidy surcharge is payable by the coesuavailing Renewable
power through open access.

103



(iv)

20% wheeling charge is payable by the consumensinigapower through

open access from Renewable source excluding Caajenme & Bio mass

power

plant.

These charges as notified for FY 2018-19 will remaiforce until further orders.

FINANCIAL ISSUES FY 2018-19

Employees Cost

343. The Commission observes that these DISCOMs arergsheried under provision of
Section 20 of Electricity Act, 2003 and liable feale under the same provision
(Section) of the Act. Therefore, status quo needset maintained for the time being
as far as possible. No changes should be made iarganizational structure without
approval of the Commission. Further since the DIS{S@re passing through serious
financial crunch, the establishment and adminisiatost should be kept as low as
possible. The petitioners WESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCAitlds and CESU in their
ARR and tariff petition for the FY 2018-19 have j@cied employees cost. A
comparison of the approved Employees cost for F¥7208 and proposed employees
cost by DISCOMS for FY 2018-19 is shown in theduling table.
Table - 30
Employee Cost
(Rs. in Cr.)
,\?CI)" Particulars WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU Total
Approved | Proposed | Approved | Proposed| Approved | Proposed | Approved | Proposed| Approved | Proposed
for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19
1 Basic Pay + GR 64.19 148.72 46.91 125.07 48.89 3.210 82.87 230.82 242.85 607.82
2 DA 92.43 13.38 67.55 11.88 70.40 9.29 119.33 B0.0 349.71 64.56
3 Sfeggb“rseme” 11.55 26.77 9.38 25.01 9.29 19.61 11.23 30.01 41.44 101.40
Other i
4 allowance 3.22 8.04 2.23 1.37 2.17 1.66 4.92 4.72, 12.54 15.
Arrear of 7'
5 Pay 49.07 81.25 45.40 63.05 238.7
Commission
6 Bonus 0.06 1.60 0.83 0.05 0.09 4.03 0.99 5.6
Contractual/
8 Outsource 19.21 22.70 16.10 19.25 20.82 53.63 12.7% 29.73 8868. 125.31
Expenses
Total
10 | Emoluments 179.11 270.28 133.62 263.89 142.24 232.80 219.96 2.339 674.96 1159.33
(1to 8)
Reimbursemen
11 | of medical 3.21 7.44 2.35 6.25 2.44 5.16 4.14 11.54 12.14 RB30.
expenses
1o | Leave Travel 0.03 0.12 0.30 0.30 0.21 0.15 0.02 0.02) 0.56 0.5
Concession
13 | Encashment of 0.20 0.00 0.20

104



S(') Particulars WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU Total
Approved | Proposed | Approved | Proposed | Approved | Proposed| Approved | Proposed| Approved | Proposed
for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY
2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Earned Leave
14 | Honorarium 0.16 0.16 0.01 0.01 0.17 0.1
Payment under
15 | Workmen 0.20 0.07 0.20 0.10 0.65 0.65 0.92 1.1§ 1.97 1.9
compensation
Act
Expense
16 Lor;"’iff‘)’rffto 0.95 0.85 075 175 4.30 0.00
Employees
17 | Ex-gratia 0.08 0.08 2.84 3.54 2.92 3.6
18 gghs?; Staif 0.50 0.55 1.54 1.18 0.58 0.35 1.58 1.23 4.20 3.3
Total Other
19 | Staff Costs (11| 16.68 8.42 17.46 11.37 13.93 6.52 19.63 13.9 67.71 40.26
to 18)
20 E;?)f;ngare 0.84 0.84 1.26 1.42 3.57 3.02 3.55 3.95 9.22 9.2
Terminal
Benefits
21 | (Pension + 77.70 123.30 78.69 124.72 66.68 126.32 13354 94.61 356.61 568.85
Gratuity +
Leave)
22 Igf‘z'éigi) 27433 402.84 231.03 401.39 226.44 368.56 376.68 4.880 | 1108.50 | 1777.67
23 | Less: Empl. 0.14 5.85 0.34 0.32 1.16 111 27.27 16.9 28.9 254,
cost capitalized
Total
24 | Employees 274.19 396.99 230.69 401.07 225.3( 367.45 349.41 7.9%8 | 1079.59 | 1753.42
Cost
% ”sezg‘g_fgpm"e‘j 44.79 73.86 63.09 68.26 62.42
344. The above table reveals that for the ensuing yie#realicensees have proposed a rise
in employee’s cost compared to the approval forR¥e2017-18. WESCO, NESCO,
SOUTHCO and CESU have projected an increase oeeapproval for the 2017-18
at 44.79%, 73.86%, 63.09% and 68.26%, respectivdig. overall projection for all
DISCOMs together is 62.42% more than the previcesr yapproval. The projected
enhancements are mainly due to higher estimatiorartts 7th Pay Commission
recommendation and Terminal liabilities based anattuarial valuation estimates by
these distribution companies.
345. The Commission allows Employees cost in terms eMYT principles enunciated in

its order dated 20.3.2013. The relevant portiosaodl order is reproduced below:

“16.1 Employee Cost

The three DISCOMs, WESCO, NESCO & SOUTHCO subntdtptbvide employee
cost through indexation mechanism linked to CPlirduthe control period in line
with the model FOR MYT Regulations. CESU submiibethke into account the
employee cost due to massive RGGVY expansion woforketDISCOMs also
submitted that incentive and dis-incentive schenag itve introduced to improve
productivity level.

105



The Commission after considering the submissioissdegided to continue with the
employee cost allocation in the ARR on the sameciptes as adopted during the
second control period.

Wages and salaries during this control period woindude the base year values of
Basic pay and Grade Pay escalated for annual sallacyements and inflation based
on Govt. of Odisha notification. The sixth pay moeendation notified by Govt. of
Odisha recommends annual increment @ 3% of thecEeml grade pay. The annual
increment would be approved as per such recommemdd&asic Pay and grade pay
are to be taken from annual audited accounts ofLilsensee. However if as per the
Commission’s assessment the figures shown in ttiéeduaccounts cannot be relied
upon, the Commission may take into account theahptayment outgo during the last
six months of the year to arrive upon the pay foe £nsuing year. Dearness
Allowance, HRA and other allowance would be cal®daas per rates notified by
Govt. of Odisha. Terminal liabilities would be pided based on a periodic actuarial
valuation to be made by OERC in line with the pilewvg Indian accounting
standards. The financial impact of any award by Got India/Govt. of Orissa shall
be taken care of in subsequent year in truing XEXXXX"

346. In order to arrive at the estimates of requiremamder Basic Pay including Grade
Pay, the number of employees as on 31.3.2017 ar&d2818 from the submissions
are ascertained. The position up to the year en@Diy/-18 as proposed by the
Licensees is shown in the following table :

Table — 31
Employees Proposed (2018-19

Particulars WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU
No. of employees as agn 3007 2770 2532 5691
31.03.2017
Add: Addition during 2017-18 573 0 4 0
Less: Retirement/Expired 229 143 131 248
Resignation during 2017-18
No. of employees as agn 3351 2627 2405 5443
31.03.2018
Add: Addition during 2018-19 266 0 20 756
Less: Retirement/Expired/ 218 139 152 198
Resignation during year 2018-19
No. of employees as agn 3399 2488 2273 6001
31.03.2019

347. The utilities have submitted that the DISCOMS wereated after unbundling of

GRIDCO as per® Transfer Scheme, 1998 and thereby all the persaepboyed in

Distribution business were transferred from erskwi@RIDCO. Subsequently, by
way of retirement, resignation death etc, there basn drastically reduction of
manpower. In view of the large scale energisatibmew areas either though rural

electrification or due to addition of new consumeitse Utility restructured and

106



reorganized by creation of new Divisions, sub-dons and Sections with
reinforcement of allied activities such as MRT ,eEgy Audit , maintenance of
distribution transformers and vigilance activitidglain objective was to improve the
100 % of consumer coverage, reduction in Distrinutiosses and to meet the
Revenue collection target. At present the Utilitirewe less number of employees on
the roll than number of pensioners including fanpignsioners who are being paid out

of revenue due to transfer under the Transfer Sehem

348. Commission in the previous RST orders observedth®aéfficiency of the employees
in all DISCOMs is below national average. In otlwords the capacity of the
employees have not been fully utilised by the DIS&and performance has shown
a downward trend. Therefore the Commission in ttevipus RST orders observed
that ‘Increase in number of employees may not Belation for better efficiency as
observed in CESU. Moreover, the draft /proposedigban Act and new tariff policy
specify renewed direction and purpose to the DISC@lanisation with possibility
of restructuring in future. Therefore, adding meraployees at a transition point is
not prudent.

349. The Commission in continuation to the previousfitamders decides that at present
no new induction shall take place during the curferancial year 2017-18 and also
during the ensuing year 2018-19. Any addition taftez shall be based on efficiency
audit of each employee, formulation of service d¢bo, market & efficiency based
performance. Accordingly Commission approves foilmpumber of employees for
the DISCOMSs for FY 2018-19.

Table — 32

Employees Strength Approved (2018-19)
Particulars WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU
No. of employees as on 31.03.2017 3007 2770 2532 91 56
Add: Addition during 2017-18 0 0 0 0
Less: Retirement/Expired Resignation
during 2017-18 229 143 131 248
No. of employees as on 31.03.2018 2778 2627 2401 43 54
Add: Addition during 2018-19 0 0 0 0
Less: Retirement/Expired/ Resignation
during year 2018-19 218 139 152 198
No. of employees as on 31.03.2019 2560 2488 2249 45 52
Average no. of employees for FY 2017-18 2893 2699 4672 5567
Average no. of employees for FY 2018-19 2669 2558 2325 5344

350. All the Licensees have projected their employeet ¢os FY 2018-19 taking into

107



351.

account the impact of 7th pay commission recomm@nua including arrears for
previous years. The DISCOMs in the reply to queonéthe Commission furnished
the actual cash outflow on Basic Pay + GP from IA0iL7 to November 2017 (for a
period of 8 months). From the statement it is reackéhat they have not implemented
the 7th pay recommendations. However it is assuimatcthis would be implemented
during the ensuing year FY 2018-19. The Basic pa/@P for FY 2017-18 as given
in the reply to query has been extrapolated tovarat Basic pay for FY 2018-19
including 7" Pay recommendations. The Commission in accordaittethe MYT
principle allows 3% escalation on Basic Pay anddérRay towards normal annual
increment on year to year basis. The same prinabpédl also continue. The actual
Basic pay and GP drawn for the period April 201 Ntwvember 2017 was prorated
for the entire year and the quantum of Basic pag &® for FY 2018-19 was
estimated by factoring the average no of emploj@e2017-18 and 2018-19.

The Basic pay under 7th pay recommendations istarbved by multiplying 2.57
factor to the Basic pay and Grade pay as on 010Q6.2In the present case 3%
increment has already been factored while estimaiasic Pay and GP for 2018-19
Therefore the Basic Pay (Grade pay merged in thsicBpay in the ¥ pay
recommendations) for FY 2018-19 is calculated hyitiplying 2.57 factor to the
Basic Pay and GP estimated for the year. Thisagahn the following table:

Table — 33
Approval of Basic Pay and GP - 2018-19

WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU

Prorated for 2017-18 (on actual drawal) 58.88 89.8 47.75 70.76

Estimated for FY 2018-19 (Considering
Average no. of employees and 3% 55.96 48.20 46.36 69.96
increment)

Basic Pay after 7th pay implementatio
by multiplying 2.57

N 14381 | 123.88 119.14 179.79

352.

The Commission is of the view that any additionabfcial benefit extended by
DISCOMs to its officers and employee, as a wholeudhtake into consideration the
growth in revenue, improvement in O&M performan@uction in losses, consumer
satisfaction, achievement of organization goals attter parameters outlined by

management.

The Commission observes that in spite of repeatstiuctions this is no increase in

efficiency and improvement in revenue realisationegluction of losses.

108



353.

354.

355.

The DA as per the™pay recommendations and the projected DA thereofrY
2018-19 is shown in the following table:

Table - 34
Date effective from | Rate Status
1.01.16 nil | Approved By GoG
1.07.16 2% | Approved By GoQ
1.1.17 4% | Approved By GoQ
1.07.17 5% | Approved By GoO
1.1.18 6% Projected
1.07.18 7% Projected
1.01.19 8% Projected

As per the above table the DA rate for FY 2018sl8dsumed to be 7%.
House Rent Allowance and Medical Allowance

House rent allowance and Medical Allowances havenbalowed for FY 2018-19
equivalents to the amount as approved for the 3@4&7-18 since there is no provision

of increment in the " pay recommendations.

As regards engagement of manpower, DISCOMs haveigied in the ARR that
since no recruitment has been permitted by the Cegmiom there has been drastic
reduction in the manpower. In view of the largelscanergisation through rural
electrification, addition of new consumers, reofigation, and to carry out MRT,
Energy Audit, maintenance of DTRs and vigilancevaas present manpower is
inadequate. Consequently in order to improve 1008verage, reduction of
distribution loss and to improve collection theywéangaged contractual personnel
and outsource agencies for maintenance of exigBing substations, sub stations
under ODSSP, watch and ward activity, vigilancevdws etc. SOUTHCO have
engaged outsourced agency during the year 201@rI@dintenance of 157 numbers
of 33/11 KV substations engaging about 5 persomsspestations. DISCOMs were
asked to submit the actual expenses on these tediduring the current financial
year 2017-18. The Commission after scrutiny allalve expenses on outsource
employees for the ensuing year 2018-19 on the 0&4i8% increase over actual cash

outgo for the current year 2017-18. This is showthe following table.

Table — 35
Cash outgo on Outsource engagement
(Rsin Crs.)
Month WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU
04/2017 1.47 1.33 2.71 1.09

109



Month WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU

05/2017 1.47 1.47 2.71 1.07
06/2017 1.56 1.36 2.71 1.07
07/2017 1.71 1.37 2.72 1.06
08/2017 1.84 1.34 2.71 1.07
09/2017 1.80 1.50 2.72 1.06
10/2017 2.27 1.51 2.71 1.07
11/2017 2.56 1.52 2.71 1.06
Pro-rated for FY 2017-18 22.02 17.10 32.55 12.
(Assume 10% increase

over FY 2017-18)

Approved for FY 2018-19 24.22 18.81 35.81 14.11

Analysis of LT Division-wise Performance and Emploge Performance

356. The Commission have analysed the LT loss levebobus divisions of DISCOMs as
reported by the DISCOMs. This reveals the perforreaaf the Divisions for FY
2016-17 on the various parameters as given inables below:-
Table — 36
LT Division-wise Performance (2016-17) - WESCO
Sl. Name Of No Of ElgeLgt]y Energy Loss Billing Collection (Rs. Collection C;A\tLgLss Realﬁ-sl,-aliii)% For
No. Division Consumers (NFI)U) Sold (MU) % (Rs. Crs.) In Crs.) Efficiency (%) %) 2015-16
1 [ Bargarh(W)| 112129 343 162 53% 56 25 45% 79% 73
2 Sonepur 96992 231 128 44% 50 27 54% 70% 118
3 [ Titilagarh 118840 285 140 519 58 36 63% 69% 127
4 Bargarh 95830 435 203 539 86 57 67% 69% 132
5 Bolangir 82680 313 130 58% 53 41 78% 68% 132
6 Nuapada 78542 192 88 54% 34 25 74% 66% 131
7 Si@ﬁ;‘f“r 79387 281 143 49% 62 45 73% 63 161
8 KWED 87087 155 91 41% 36 27 74% 57 173
9 | Sambalpur| 46951 282 169 40% 80 62 7% 54% 218
10 KEED 90316 195 120 399 50 38 76% 5406 195
11 | Jharsugudd 84872 282 160 43% 67 57 85% 52% 201
12 | Sundergarh| 69448 164 99 40% 42 34 81% 51L% 208
13 Deogarh 47247 70 55 219 21 14 64% 50% 195
14 | Brajrajnaga]l 35105 117 73 37% 31 26 85% 46% 226
15 R"S”;('j‘gl'ra' 75559 191 128 33% 60 55 92% 384 287
16 | Rourkela 53522 156 120 23% 59 56 96% 26% 362
17 | Rajgangpur 78665 117 113 39 51 48 94% 9% 412
WTEOstglo 1333172 | 3809.061 2121.08p 44.3%  895.9 673.84 75% | 8%5 177

The Commission directs WESCO to submit revenue awvgment plan within existing

resources in Bargarh (W), Sonepur, Titlagarh, BdrgBolangir, Nuapada and Sambalpur

(East) within three months and also simultaneounsfyrove upon the losses.

110




Table — 37

LT Division-wise Performance (2016-17) - NESCO

Energy T&D i ;
Input - Billing to | Collection . LT
Sl Name of No. of (MU) Eggll’gy (I;gzzrs:{;) Ef?ilcl:lilggc Consumer | Received (E:f(;ilggggn AL;R;SC Realization
No. Division Consumers | (Assuming (MU) HT Lossg %) 4 (Rs. in (Rs.in (%) 4 (%) Per LT
HT Loss 89 ° Crs.) Crs.) ° ° Input P/U
0 0)
8%)
1| oo | 48351 | 276951 | 112283 | 2505%| 74.95%  5367| 5892  10979% 17.{1% 3 39
2 | BTED,Basta| 61433 | 115553 | 59.081 | 43.89% | 56.11% 20.56 18.86 91.72%  48.H4% 179
3 | JED, Jaleswa 82884 | 211.737 | 90.477 | 37.20% | 62.80% 29.59 28.96 97.87%  38.H4% 201
4| ot | 84143 | 693435 | 90480 | 44.88%| 55120  39.19| 3433  8765% 5169% 19
5 SED, Soro 112140 173.375 | 104.368 | 32.16%| 67.84% 40.63 42.1( 103.60% 29.41% 4 27
BNED, 0, 0 0 R0
6 | Bhadrakn) | 131470 | 419.785 | 184.152| 31.00% |  69.00% 73.60 60.41 82.08%  43.36% 226
BSED, 0 0 g o) 0
7 | Bhadrak(s) | 79998 | 162.312 | 88.881 | 39.62%| 60.38% 28.60 27.89 97.49%  41.13% 189
8 BiZ;E)Eda 174039 | 326.222 | 183500 | 35.48%| 64520  79.69| 6891  86.47% 44.30% 24P
9 | UED, Udala 73272 | 94.917 | 56.074 | 35.56% | 64.44% 20.94 19.94 95.26%  38.62% 229
10 RED, 145326 | 216.159 | 121.108 | 34.61%| 65.39% 50.44 40.38 80.06%  47.65% 21B
Rairangpur
11 | JREDJUPUM 71309 | 1280.584| 126847 | 42.42%| 5758% 5649 543§ 96280 44.58% 247
12 JTET%’V;]r?Jp”r 80812 | 196.993 | 88597 | 51.11% | 48.89%  33.81 3426  101.35% 50.46% 189
13 rﬁﬁﬁié 89878 | 241.440 | 106.597 | 47.69% | 52.31% 43.25 39.83 92.08%  51.83% 195
14 Kgfn?ﬁar 72579 | 180.624 | 83052 | 13.11%| 86.89%  36.53| 3597 98470 14.44% 376
15 | JOED, Joda 60144 | 571.142 | 100.580 | 22.34%| 77.66% 42.95 45.4( 105.70% 17.91% 1 35
AED, 0, 0, 73 0 0,
16 | anandapur | 88055 | 159.436 | 85.939 | 38.86% | 61.14% 33.25 29.23 87.92%  46.25% 208
NESCO TOTAL | 1455848 | 5329.665 1691.025 36.79%  63.21% 368 639.79 | 93.65%| 40.80% 239
The Commission directs NESCO to submit revenue agvgment and loss reduction plan in
CED Balasore, Jajpur Town & Kuakhia and Basta witBimonths and also simultaneously
improve upon the losses.
Table — 38
LT Division-wise Performance (2016-17) - SOUTHCO
Loss (%) Billin AT & LT
Sl. | Name of No. of Energy Energy | (Assuming Efficiengc Collection | Collection C Realisation
No. | Division Consumer | Input(MU) Sold HT Loss (%) Y| Received Efficiency | Loss per LT
(ML) 8%) °. (Cr) (%) (%) | Inputp/u
1 Aska-1 50325 127 46 64% 36% 17.15 90% 67% 1.35
2 Malkanagiri 96637 118 86 27% 73% 15.76 47% 66% 1.34
3 Aska-2 48690 113 45 60% 40% 18.09 86% 65% 1.38
4 Nowrangpur 130711 178 118 34% 66% 28.55 59% 61% 1.61
5 Koraput 81020 152 67 56% 44% 24.42 88% 61% 1.61
6 Boudh 78277 100 66 34% 66% 14.38 59% 61% 1.44
7 Chatrapur 85430 191 95 50% 50% 33.19 85% 58% 1.74
8 Purusottampur 85737 148 79 46% 54% 31.66 80% 57% 1.71
9 Hinjili 70290 131 67 49% 51% 25.21 94% 52% 1.92
10 Phulbani 113215 134 81 39% 61% 24.92 79% 52% 1.86
11 Bhanjanagar 98633 167 88 48% 52% 34.15 100% | 48% 2.04
12 Jeypore 98751 163 113 30% 70% 38.91 80% 44% 2.39
13 Digapahandi 82991 114 77 33% 67% 27.12 91% 39% 2.37
14 Rayagada 116893 146 125 15% 85% 43.80 82% 30% 3.00
15 | Paralakhemundi| 104844 118 95 20% 80% 34.31 89% 28% 2.90

111



Loss (%) Billing AT & LT
Sl. | Name of No. of Energy Energy | (Assuming Efficiency Collection | Collection C Realisation
No. | Division Consumer | Input(MU) Sold HT Loss (%) Received | Efficiency | Loss per LT
(MU) 8%) (Cr.) (%) (%) Input p/u
16 Gunupur 56099 66 53 19% 81% 19.78 99% 20% 2.99
17 Berhampur- 11l 57348 84 70 16% 84% 31.91 108% 9% 3.81
18 Berhampur- 11 50420 133 121 9% 91% 59.08 104% 5% 4.45
19 Berhampur- | 64167 148 139 6% 94% 67.09 102% 4% 4.53
Total SOUTHCO 1,570,478| 2,521.7 | 1,630.6 35% 65% 580.68 86% 44% 2.30
The Commission directs SOUTHCO to submit revenupravement plan in Aska 1 and

Aska 2, Malkangiri, Nawarangapur, Koraput, Boudhh@&trapur and Purusottampur within 3

months within the existing resources and also ganebusly improve upon the losses.

Table — 39
LT Division-wise Performance (2016-17) - CESU

Sl. | Name of No of Energy Energy | Loss (%) Billing Collection | Collection | AT &C LT
No. | Division | Consumers Input Sold (Assuming (Cr) Received | Efficiency | Loss (%) | Realization
(MU) (MU) HT Loss (Cr) (%) Per LT
8%) Input
1 | BCDD-1 55402 232.0] 22375 3.6% 122.74  123.83] 100.9% 2.7% 5.34
2 | BCDD-2 128987 394.1] 36045 8.5% 184.54  189.11| 102.5% 6.3% 4.80
3 BEDB 99167 379.1] 32022 155% 163.67  158.87| 97.1% 18.0% 4.19
4 | NEDN 131961 356.2] 140.30 60.6% 62.84 49.99|  79.6% 68.7% 1.40
5 PED 133529 370.4  240.04 35.2% 102.0d 93.25| 91.3% 40.8% 2.52
6 | NEDN 161884 192.4|  150.66 21.7% 59.63 56.64 95.0% 25.6% 2.94
7 KED 147085 348.7| 22771 34.7% 92.43 85.20 92.2% 39.8% 2.44
8 BEDB 88854 165.0] 119.98 27.3% 45.29 39.77 87.9% 36.1% 2.41
9 CED 121066 349.0]  152.66 56.3% 72.69 60.04 82.6% 63.9% 1.72
10 | CDD-1 64206 2759 23593 14.5% 121.32 12378 | 102.0% 12.7% 4.49
11 | CDD-lI 62041 247.7] 19115 22.8% 99.12 95.52 96.4% 25.6% 3.86
12 | AED 100389 240.9 88.13  63.4% 39.11 31.86 81.5% 70.2% 1.32
13 | SED 88300 184.4 92.94  49.6% 41.14 30.21 73.5% 63.0% 1.64
14 | KED-I 156374 255.5| 154.84 39.4% 67.94 65.08 95.8% 42.0% 2.55
15 | KED-II 71014 96.1 52.08  45.8% 21.64 20.75 95.8% 48.1% 2.16
16 PDP 84432 179.0 88.04 50.8% 37.04 32.59 88.0% 56.7% 1.82
17 [ JED 103881 1755  107.63 38.7% 45.82 41.33 90.2% 44.7% 2.36
18 DED 146448 434.0] 191.46 55.9% 83.31 69.98 84.0% 62.9% 1.61
19 [ ANED 114699 2832 13421 52.6% 62.19 53.59 86.2% 59.2% 1.89
20 TED 110025 326.6] 13592 58.4% 62.24 52.62 84.5% 64.8% 1.61
CESU 2169744 5485.7 3408.06  37.9% 1586.7902  1474.0 92.9% 42.3% 2.69
357. The Commission in the last tariff order had madaeobservations on high losses at
LT level. Improvement is negligible. In CESU loss¢l is more than 70% at LT level
in many divisions. In SOUTHCO and NESCO AT&C losvdl is more than 50%.
Consequently the ‘Realisation per LT input’ of thedivisions is dismally low and
much lower than the Bulk supply price and Averagstof supply. Most of the
divisions are spending more on establishment ¢@st the revenue realisation. This
leads to financial unviability.
358. The Commission in previous RST order observed tihataverage performance of

Odisha DISCOMs was much below the national avesgk also lower than other

leading states Gujarat, Karnataka, Maharashtra,ilT&ladu, West Bengal and

112




359.

360.

361.

Haryana. This speaks of lack of accountability aodhmitment. There is lack of
proper performance evaluation system that could l&a objective reward and

punishment. Metering, billing and collection needrmprove with reduction in losses.
Terminal Liability

All the DISCOMs have projected increase in thermieal liability for the ensuing
year ranging from 50 to 60 percent. A comparatigsitppn of the approved terminal
liability in ARR of FY 2017-18 vis-a-vis projectiomade by the DISCOMs for FY
2018-19 is given in the following table:

Table — 40

(Rs. Cr.)

Name of the | Approved Proposed FY | Percentage increase
DISCOM FY2017-18 2018-19 (in %)
WESCO 77.7 123.3 63.02%
NESCO 78.69 124.72 63.09%
SOUTHCO 66.68 126.22 52.83%
CESU 133.54 194.61 68.62%
Total 356.61 568.85 62.69%

This is a very alarming scenario.

WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO in their submission haated that the the
contribution to the Pension Fund and Gratuity Fand Leave Encashment has been
proposed for the year 2018-19 based on the actwalization done by M/s. Bhudev
Chaterjee as on 31.03.2017 and the projectionsigedvfor 2017-18 and 2018-19.
While computing the contribution required by thelityt to the employees trust, the
Actual investments as on 01.04.2017, estimated sinwents as on 01.04.2018,
income from the investments during the year 2018&fl the payments to
retired/retiring employees during the 2018-19 hasnbconsidered. CESU in their
submission have stated that the terminal beneStleen considered by estimating
projection for FY 2018-19 towards pension and lehyemultiplying 2.57 factor to
Basic pay + Grade pay as on 01.01.2016 and inogasi@5% for 2016-17 and
2017-18. Gratuity projection has been made @ 25%atnal gratuity payment for
FY 2016-17 and 2017-18 and further increased by@%Y 2018-19.

The DISCOMs were asked to submit the actual Cofpudg available up to 31st
March 2017. As per the information submitted by BDISCOMs the actual corpus
fund available is far less than what actually sHobhve been by 31.3.2017. The

113



following table shows the actual corpus fund avality:

Table — 41
(Rs.in Cr.)
Actual Corpus Availability
As on 31.3.2016 As on 31.3.2017
DISCOMs | Pension | Gratuity Total Pension | Gratuity Total
Fund Fund Fund Fund
WESCO 134.06 30.98 165.04 181.99 35.90 217.89
NESCO 100.67 16.07 116.74 109.28 16.59 125.87
SOUTHCO| 27.04 7.26 34.30 26.2 6.10 32.30
CESU 209.06 30.59 239.65 216.1p 31.56 247.48

362. The Commission on analysis found that the actuadusofund available is much less

than the expected and requirement. The Commissiprevious RST orders observed

that the Licensees have failed to transfer amaalidgved in the previous successive

tariff orders for the purpose. Licensees have fsded to submit any plan of action to

recoup the corpus fund through enhanced collect@ymmission is therefore not

inclined to allow the full amount of Terminal lidiby projection and instead allow

only the liability on the actual cash out go ba3ike DISCOMs during the present

ARR analysis were asked to submit actual cash oomgterminal liability up to Nov

2017. On the basis of their submission the aciadllity paid up to Nov 2017 was

extrapolated to full year of 2017-18 and then farthy 10% ( actual growth observed

is around 8.5%) to arrive at expected liability 2618-19. The details of terminal

liability and approval for FY 2018-19 are giventire table below:

Table - 42
Terminal Liability FY 2018-19
(Rs.@n.)
Terminal Liability Cash Out go from April 2017 to Nov-2017
WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU

04/2017 5.76 6.73 5.81 13.27
05/2017 6.18 4.75 5.11 11.08
06/2017 6.53 8.32 5.32 13.28
07/2017 7.74 6.47 5.30 11.74
08/2017 6.42 6.46 4.87 9.98
09/2017 5.74 6.31 11.26 9.85
10/2017 6.00 6.82 1.45 11.63
11/2017 5.77 5.43 6.09 10.74
Average 6.27 6.41 5.65 11.45
Pro-rated for FY 2017-18 75.20 76.94 67.82 137.3
Approved for FY 2018-19 (with

10% hike over 2017-18) 82.72 84.63 74.60 151.09

114



363. The Commission accordingly allows following amotmivards terminal Liabilities of
DISCOMs for FY 2018-19 and directs that terminahdf# funds be gradually

recouped by the Utilities.

Table — 43
(Rs. in Cr.)
Name of the DISCOM WESCO| NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU
Amount to be charged to ARR 82.72 84.63 74.60 151.Q9

364. In light of the discussions in the foregone parpbsathe Employee cost proposed by
the DISCOMs vis-a-vis approval by the CommissionF¥ 2018-19 is shown in the
following table:

Table — 44
Employee Cost (Approved 2018-19)
(Rs. in Cr.)

S| Particulars WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU Total
Proposed | Approved | Proposed| Approved | Proposed | Approved | Proposed| Approved | Proposed | Approved
for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY
2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19

1 | Basic Pay + GPF 148.72 143.81 125.07 123.88 103.21 119.14 230.82 179.79 607,82 6.626

2 | DA 13.38 10.07 11.88 8.67 9.29 8.34 30.01 12.59 64.56 39.66

3 Sfeggb“rseme“ 26.77 1155 | 25.01 9.38 19.61 9.29 30.01 11.22 101.40  41.44

Other
4 allowance 8.04 3.22 1.37 1.37 1.66 1.66 4.72 4,72 15.79 10.9¢7
Arrear of 7th

5 | Pay 49.07 81.25 45.40 63.05 238.77 0.00

commission
6 | Bonus 1.60 0.06 0.05 0.83 0.00 4.03 0.09 5.68 0.98
Outsource

8 | employees 22.70 24.22 19.25 18.81 53.63 35.81 29.73 14.11 125.81 92.94
Expenses
Total

10 | Emoluments (1| 270.28 192.93 | 263.88 162.95 232.80 174.23 392.37 222.521159.33 752.62
to 8)
Reimbursemen

11 | of medical 7.44 3.21 6.25 2.35 5.16 2.44 11.54 4.14 30.39 12.14
expenses
Leave Travel

12 Concession 0.12 0.12 0.30 0.30 0.15 0.15 0.02 0.02 0.59 0.59
Encashment of

13 Earned Leave 0.20 0.20 0.00

14 | Honorarium 0.16 0.16 0.01 0.01 0.17 0.17
Payment under
workmen

15 compensation 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.65 0.65 1.16 1.16 1.98 1.98
Act
Expense
towards

16 uniform to 0.00 0.00
Employees

17 | Ex-gratia 0.08 0.08 3.54 3.54 3.62 3.62

18 | Jther Staff 0.55 0.55 1.18 1.18 0.35 0.35 1.23 1.23 3.31 3.3

19 | Total Other 8.42 4.19 11.37 7.47 6.52 3.60 13.95 6.55 40.26 21.81

115



St | Particulars WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU Total
Proposed | Approved | Proposed| Approved | Proposed | Approved | Proposed| Approved | Proposed | Approved
for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY for FY
2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2018-19

Staff Costs (11
to 18)
Staff Welfare 1

20 | £, nenses 0.84 0.84 1.42 1.42 3.02 3.02 3.95 3.95 9.23 9.23

Terminal
Benefits
21 | (Pension + 123.30 82.72 | 124.72 84.63 126.22 74.60 194.61  151.09 56885 0893
Gratuity +
Leave)
Total (10+
22 | 19420421 402.84 280.68 | 401.39 | 256.46| 368.56  255.4% 604.48  384.111777.67 | 1176.70
Less: Empl.
23 | cost capitalized| 55 5.85 0.32 0.32 1.11 1.11 16.97 16.97 24.25 24.2
Total
24 | Employees 396.99 27483 | 401.07 | 256.14| 367.45 254.34  587.91  367.141753.42| 1152.45
Cost
% rise over approved
2017-18 44.79 73.86 63.09 68.26 62.42
Empllj?])i/teseacl:g:t per 48.00 paise 51.09 paise 93.27 paise 52.56 paise 56.35 paise
365. The Commission observes that arrears on employesissball be met from arrear
collections after meeting arrear energy chargesessnidecided otherwise by
Commission. This shall not be met from current nexe The ratio shall be decided in
consultation with GRIDCO for relaxation of escrow information from licensees on
arrear collection after obtaining the details.
366. Itis directed that any rise in employee cost othan that approved shall require prior
approval of the Commission.
Administrative and General Expenses
367. The Administrative and General Expenses coversgrtppelated expenses, Licence

Fees, communication expenses, professional chaxges/eyance and travelling

expenses, material related expenses and other segehe DISCOMs have

projected their estimates for FY 2018-19 in theRFAin the following manner which

are compared with approved A&G expenses for previov 2017-18.

Table - 45
(Rs. in Cr.)
A&G Approved 2017-18 Proposed FY 2018-19
Expenses

DISCOM Normal | Additional Total Normal | Additional Total

A&G A&G A&G A&G A&G A&G
WESCO 33.31 24.50 57.81 77.79 25.25 103.04
NESCO 22.27 24.50 46.77 41.13 17.60 58.73
SOUTHCO 19.17 6.95 26.12 28.26 37.51 65.77
CESU 48.01 18.50 66.51 82.49 131.81 214.30

116



368.

369.

370.

371.

372.

WESCO, NESCO & SOUTHCO have submitted that theyehfavecasted the A&G
expenses for FY 2018-19 based on actual expertis8spiember.

The A&G expenses for ensuing year have been foetalased on estimated
expenses to be incurred for the FY 2018-19 in lWnd the Commission’s earlier
orders. The increase in A&G expenses for the yaarbeen projected by considering
7% increase on account of inflation over the appdoA&G expenses for FY 2017-
18. They have proposed to undertake various ivéatto be met under A&G

expenses.

The Administration and General expenses for the &a2018-19 have been forecast
based on estimated expenses during FY 2017-18inthease in A&G expenses for
the year has been projected by considering 7% aserelue to inflation over the
estimated A&G expenses for FY 2017-18 along witme@dditional expenses on.

- Installation of Remote Visual Display Unit (RVDU

- Intra state ABT and Energy Audit

- IT Automation

- Ujala Scheme

CESU has submitted that the major share of A & @eases is contributed to
Distribution Franchisees Sharing of BOT model. Aarfehisees are operating in 14
divisions of CESU Area, so a huge amount of RsB@r8re. & Rs. 118.37 crore. to
be incurred by CESU towards Franchisees expensdsdd-Y 2017-18 & FY 2018-
19 respectively. CESU has submitted to consider En@nchisees expenses as
additional A & G expenses. In addition to that @uas¢r care/call centre, Energy
Audit, IT related expenses/expenditure on SCADA &P§ Compensation for
accidents, Safety equipment & Training, Rooftop agolMarket Research &
DSM(PATCA) & Uniform Allowance are claimed as addital A & G expenses.

The Commission in its order on MYT principles is irder dated 20.03.2013 have
decided to the following effect.

“16.3 Commission during the third MYT control el would continue to allow

normal A&G expenses at the rate of 7% escalated thveapproved base year
value of the previous year. Commission may alsoa@additional expenses
in addition to the normal A&G expenses for speanglasures to be undertaken
by the DISCOMs towards reduction of AT&C losses mmgroving collection
efficiency after prudent check.”

The Commission observes that A&G expenses is adaltaiile cost as defined in the

117



373.

374.

375.

MYT order and the DISCOMs would not be allowed mtiran the approvals in the
truing up exercise. The DISCOMs should make efféoisspend A&G expenses
prudently and put efforts to curb wasteful and dable expenses. The Commission
further observes that with the declining employessdy) computerized and IT
automation, the A&G expenses should be decliningr dlae years. Moreover, the
sales have come down in recent years hindering tgrawbusiness and restricting
further expenditures. Commission in previous ARPrapals have been allowing
additional expense towards Customer Care, AT&C fedsiction activities including
energy audit, Expenses on IT automation, inspectems towards SI Works and

compensation for electrical accidents.

Commission scrutinised the proposal towards A&G aalditional A&G expenses
for the ensuing year i.e. FY 2018-19. An escalatérv% over the normal A&G
expenditure for the last year tariff in terms o thlYT order for the current control
period has been considered subject to conditianttishall not be used for payment
of salary in any form. All activities should be soatirced. Conveyance expenses need
to be brought down till situations improve. Regtons need to be in place in form of

austerity measures to control conveyance and atf@dable expenses.
Intra State ABT & Energy Audit

In spite of severe financial constraints to theeekthat the Utility is unable to make
timely payment of bulk power purchase bills and Eype salaries, to improve
customer services, initiatives proposed by theityjtiinder the above head during the

ensuing year as under:-
a. Installation of (Remote Visual Display Unit) RVDU

b. Creation of infrastructure to carryout EnterpriselevEnergy Audit exercise

has been factored in the Capex programme.

Ujala Scheme

The utilities are facilitating EESL for sale of egg efficient equipments to the
consumers of its area under UJALA Scheme for sagimaggy. As per the scheme 09
Watt LED bulb, LED tube light and star rated eneeffjcient ceiling fans are being
distributed among the consumers of which has alihy helped in saving energy

during last financial year.

118



376.

377.

378.

379.

IT Intervention — NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO in their ARR submission has
stated that in order to implement MBC applicatidditional A&G may be approved

The Commission is of the opinion that interventwinlT should be strengthened
which is an important aspect to increase efficieacgt speed with quality. Attaching
much emphasis on this area, Commission allows G& &ore to NESCO, WESCO
& CESU each and Rs. 4 crore to SOUTHCO for undertpkarious automation
programmes, IT initiatives and to implement the S#RBed MBC application for FY
2018-19.

AT&C loss reduction activities, pole scheduling, casumer indexing, distribution

network mapping including Energy Audit

The Commission is of the opinion that Energy Auslia techno commercial activity
required to be implemented by DISCOMs so that thanicial condition shall be
viable. It is observed that the loss reduction grenfance of the all the DISCOMs is
poor. During the review of performance of the DIS@Oit is seen that none of the
licensees have taken energy auditing seriously.oMeeall AT&C losses are stated to
be still hovering around 37%. The performance c3©OMs on Energy Audit front
needs closer involvement of the Management / Stédi* making the functioning of
company viable. As directed in the last RST ordee, Commission directs that the
achievement in energy audit shall be a part ofgoerénce indicators of all officers
and employees and recorded in personal reportextension of service related
benefits. HR wing of the DISCOMs are to act acaogtli. The Commission may

monitor progress.

In spite of repeated directions to conduct enenggitathe progress of all the four
DISCOMSs on this account is not upto the mark. Inisre severe in SOUTHCO and
WESCO. The Commission allowed Rs.15.00 crore, R80Lérore, Rs.3.00 crore and
Rs.9.00 crore to WESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCO & CESU retspaly towards AT&C
loss reduction activities including Energy Auditdem the head additional A&G
expenses in the last RST order for FY 2017-18. ®msunt should have been
utilized to undertake metering of the feeders afidR® The Commission in view of
such a lackadaisical approach to conduct energi expresses displeasure over the
management. The financial viability and qualitysopply as mandated under the Act

and Tariff Policy of Govt. of India are frustratede to inaction of the licensees to

119



implement the orders.

380. The Commission in the performance review have thie®ISCOMs to carry out the
Energy Audit in complete shape of at least 5 feedEnis exercise should be further
escalated and replicated to other feeders. The Gsston further directs that the
DISCOMs should complete pole scheduling, consumaexing, distribution network
mapping linking with indexed consumer and alsouemghat reliable & correct
meters are installed at all points of consumpti@nthe purpose of Energy Audit to
identify revenue leakage. Commission shall alsoexevprogress aggressively and
pass suitable directions from time to time if osdare not complied.

381. The status of EA as on September 2017 furnishethéylLicensees is given in the
table below:

Table — 46
FEEDER METERING CESU NESCO | WESCO | SOUTHCO | ODISHA
No. of 33 KV feeders (excluding 156 79 108 86 492
GRIDCO interface)
No. of 33 KV feeder metering 156 72 106 77 411
No. of 11 KV feeders 827 519 608 612 2566
No. of 11 KV feeder metering 745 519 600 297 2161
No. of 33/ 11 kv transformers 531 331 354 326 154p
No. of_ 33/11 k\_/ transformer 239 71 29 332
metering position
No. of distribution transformers
(11/0.4 & 33/ 0.4 kv) 59910 56338 41437 40944 198629
No. of_ dlstrlbgt_lon transformer 13334 1583 472 124 15513
metering position
MVA Capacity of DTRs 3715.29 1809.83 1904.77 1568.2 8988.151
ENERGY AUDIT
Energy Audit Carried Out-33 KV 108 50 65 17 240
Energy Audit Carried Out-11 KV 650 474 458 166 1748
Energy Audit Carried out- No of 286 51557 178 124 52145
DTRs covered

382. The above table reveals that no progress hastede. The Commission hereby

directs again to DISCOMs to submit plan of action the following energy audit

activities during the year 2018-19:

1. Metering of all the 33 KV feeders, 11 KV feedersdamistribution

transformers.

2. Energy Audit of balance 33 KV and 11 KV feedersvtich energy audit has

not been carried out.

120



383.

384.

385.

3. Energy audit of all the DTRs and consumers.
Consumer and pole indexing.

5. Energy audit of all consumers starting from 33 Kaéders to the end user
consumer.

The licensee must provide specific timelines domsand feeder wise plan for each of
the above activity. It must be noted that while idierg the plan, the thrust must be
given to complete the audit of Industrial feedand &ss making urban feeders first,
gradually focusing on other feeders and DTRs. awvof the importance of energy
audit activity Commission allows Rs.5 crore eachBSCO & CESU, Rs. 4 crore to
SOUTHCO and Rs.10 crore to NESCO towards AT&C losduction activities

including Energy Audit under the head additional @&xpenses for FY 2018-19.
Besides the commission has also allowed allocatioder the Additional A&G

towards Inspection Fee towards S| works and Congtemsfor Electrical Accidents.

Training of Personnel out of normal A&G expenditure - The Commission has laid
emphasis on the Capacity building of employeesdadfiders for development of the
organization. This is more important in view of tlaet that knowledge on evolving
technologies and best practices being used by ttiey organizations are efficiency
accelerators. Commission, therefore, gives impeoddn the training of personnel of
the utilities in order to upgrade their skills tope up with the changing needs.
Utilities should have a calendar of training scHeduar their employees to take their
task efficiently. In spite of past orders, no visilaction has been taken. Organising
training and efficiency improvement of employeeseasurement should be an
indicator of HR performance. Commission, therefgmevided Rs.50 lakh towards
training programme for each DISCOM out of normal @&xpenses previous years.
Commission in line with previous RST order direciisensees to earmark Rs.50 lakh
towards training programme for FY 2018-19. The copyraining calendar for the
year 2018-19 shall be submitted to the Commissio81st May, 2018. Failures need
to be recorded in the performance of HR Head.

In view of the observations as above, the total A&@enses allowed for FY 2018-19

to the DISCOMSs are summarized below:

121



Table — 47

A & G Expenses Approved for FY 2018-19
(Rs. in Crore)

A & G Expenses Approved for FY 2018-19] WESCQO NESCO | SOUTHCO | CESU
Normal A&G expenses (Escalated @7% oyer35.64 23.83 20.51 51.37
FY 2017-18)

Additional expenses:

Expenses for Customer Care Centres/ Call 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00
Centres

AT&C loss reduction activities, pole indexing 5.00 10.00 4.00 5.00
including Energy Audit

Automation/IT expenses 5.00 5.00 4.00 5.00
Inspection Fee towards S| works 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Compensation for Electrical Accidents 0.25 0.25 90.1 0.25
Total Additional Expenses 12.50 17.50 9.44 12.50
Total A&G expenses 48.14 41.33 29.95 63.87

The Commission directs that meter rent, funds statlbe diverted towards any other

expenses and shall not be escrowed.

Repair and Maintenance Expenses

386. The distribution companies in their ARR and tapgtition for FY 2018-19 have
proposed higher requirement for R&M over the prasigear’s approved expenses as
follows:

Table — 48
R & M Proposal for FY 2018-19
(Rs.inCr.)
DISCOMs Approved for Proposed for | Proposed % rise over
FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 approved FY 2017-18
WESCO 68.48 92.41 25.90%
NESCO 87.97 89.79 2.03%
SOUTHCO 34.91 125.46 72.18%
CESU 110.85 146.02 24.09%
TOTAL 302.20 453.68 33.39%
387. The Commission has been analyzing the spendingM By the Licensees, through

the information available in the audited accourftshe companies. Audited account
for the FY 2016-17 is available for the utilitiesB8CO, NESCO and SOUTHCO
prepared by the Administrator. The audited accaCESU for 2016-17 is not

available with the Commission. The approved andtadgprovisional figures under

R&M expenses are given in the following table:

122



R & M Expenses

Table — 49

(Rs. in Cr.)

R&M WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU*
Expenses
Years Approved | Audited | Approved | Audited | Approved | Audited | Approved | Audited
99-00 14.43 15.90 14.22 16.19 12.63 13.39 19.06 0124.
00-01 14.43 10.25 14.22 11.02 12.63 7.3 19.5 219.9
01-02 13.62 10.12 16.32 7.02 15.57 9.2¢ 23.43 15.6
02-03 15.33 8.04 14.62 5.65 16.82 6.43 22.11 25.04
03-04 16.89 16.27 17.59 8.84 16.38 9.93 24.12 21.22
04-05 17.28 12.85 17.66 11.13 13.25 8.48 31.95 720.p
05-06 21.30 9.61 22.63 11.21 18.55 6.0F 33.67 12.26
06-07 24.25 12.44 24.48 12.88 17.35 5.54 41.31 22.09
07-08 23.82 12.37 24.43 13.00] 18.38 5.5( 43.64 25.11
08-09 25.66 17.90 25.87 20.86 19.08 7.79 41.87 B4
09-10 27.01 18.01 27.88 22.79 20.73 11.59 40.44 28.45
10-11 34.77 16.56 37.22 19.26 26.11 13.09 51.19 3809.
11-12 36.81 18.04 47.46 16.39 28.47 8.28 56.77 28.9
12-13 40.06 14.71 51.17 17.52 28.28 8.97 57.78 27.1
13-14 51.30 19.73 56.73 16.16) 43.53 15.0p 81.87 52.55
14-15 68.48 17.74 87.97 19.9(¢ 34.91 12.02 110.85 .1433
15-16 44.24 17.71 61.05 27.7( 31.93 16.82 79.64 8533.
16-17 55.55 19.37 70.54 18.62 33.18 9.74 92.43 43.00

Note — The expenses shown for FY 2016-17 in caSE®U are provisional.
388. The above table reveals that the trend of experddtiDISCOMs in R&M activities

Is less than 50% of what is being approved by the@ission in the ARRs.

389.

Timely and efficient R&M activities are the essahfirerequisites to the availability

of the distribution network. Commission expects ettdr system through higher

allocations but the activities have to be monitaaefleld level.

390.

have decided therein to the following:

The Commission allows the R&M expenses as per M¥tleodated 20.03.2013 and

“16.2 In view of the above, the Commission durihg third control period would
continue to grant R&M at the rate of 5.4% on Gréssed Asset added during
the year. As regards the R&M expenses for the sisslted under RGGVY and
BGGY programme Commission may provisionally allow amount for
maintenance of these assets during the third copenod.

391.

Commission may also allow special R&M during tustrol period in order to

enable DISCOMSs to undertake critical activities Iswas loss reduction, energy
audit, Consumer Indexing, Pole scheduling and alths activities deemed
necessary for the up-gradation of network.”

addition.

123

In the tariff petition for FY 2018-19 the DISCOMsve proposed following asset



Table — 50

Proposed addition of Fixed Assets FY 2017-18

Rs. in Cr.)

Particulars WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU

Capital | Addition | Capital | Addition | Capital | Addition | Capital | Addition

EXp. EXp. EXp. EXp.

Land Building
Furniture and 4.75 4.75 0.96 0.96 2.66 2.66
Fixtures
RE/MNP 1.87
SCRIPS 96.86 91.53
PMU 7.72
Unbanked GP 24.4( 9.76
APDRP 0.55
RAPDRP (A) 114.66 69.35
RAPDRP (B) 198.63 109.29
S.l. Scheme 11.89 15.35
Deposit work 117.15 96.82 121.32 60.75 15.40 9.24 5.92 18.00
RGGVY-II 110.79 103.7
DDUGJY 500.00| 300.00 8.72
DDUGJY (12th | 5400 | 25.00 9.61
Plan)
NH 1.90 1.19
Biju Gram Jyoti 7.00 7.00 5.57 6.52
Biju Sahar VY 2.01 2.01 0.50 0.65
DESI (GoO) 5.49 43.99 31.50 27.66
RLTAP 4.74 2.38 9.65 4.83
Capex Plan (GoO 34.30 51.85 6.57 184.28 55|82 8020. 4.00 20.15
IPDS 30.00 18.00 81.59 81.59 20.00 10.00 21/62  715,8
ODSSP 147.61] 59.04 369.52 221.71 310,00 319.37
School/
Anganwadi 365 L5
Deepborewell 96.86 38.74
Ruban 1.84 0.74
District Mineral 263 105
Fund
ODAFF 24.40 15.98
Elephant corridor 0.69 0.35 8.91 4.76
UG Cabling 10.57
Nabakalebar 0.06
Other works 3.68 1.84 41.43 147.81
Total 909.61 | 575.03| 219.4% 380.58 517.07 528.y3 1141 874.86

392. Since R&M is computed and allowed at the rate 4#%on Gross Fixed Asset added

during the year, scheme wise asset addition for 2017-18 considered by the

Commission are discussed in succeeding paragraphs:

124



393. RGGVY & Biju Gram Jyoti Scheme - The asset addition under these Schemes are
entirely funded by Govt. of India and Govt. of Auisand the projects are being
implemented by the Central PSUs as per the termmgmfement. On R&M of the
assets, Commission in its tariff order for FY 20®-observed that the State Govt.
should provide revenue subsidy to the DISCOMs tomensate for undertaking such
non remunerative work under RGGVY & Biju Gram JyS8theme. DISCOMs are
advised to approach State Government in this refgarabtaining revenue subsidy for
maintenance of these assets. DISCOMs have subrtticéédhe provisional additional
amount of Rs.5.00 cr. to each DISCOM is not enogigkn the area over which the

RGGVY assets have been spread out.

394. The Commission in line with advice in ARR 2012-88ain advises Government of
Odisha to share its obligation to provide qualityply to the lifeline consumers as
mandated in the Electricity Act 2003. GovernmenQafisha therefore may consider
allocating revenue subsidy in order to enable Lseess to maintain and operate these
lines. Commission is not sure of addition of theaxquantum of assets under
RGGVY & Biju Gram Jyoti Scheme during FY 2018-19r fthe purpose of
determination of R&M and depreciation since thessets continue to be with
Government of Odisha. The Commission thereforerdeioto ensure maintenance of
the assets under RGGVY & Biju Gram Jyoti Schemégckvicontinue to be with the
Govt. of Odisha, allows Rs.5.00 crore to each ®@DMs for FY 2018-19.

395. System Improvement Scheme WESCO has proposed asset addition of an amount
of Rs.15.35 cr. under system improvement schemter Aliscussions with WESCO

Utility, the Commission allows asset addition of R80 cr. .

396. Deposit works - WESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCO and CESU have proposed asset
addition under deposit work to the tune of Rs. 2&8, Rs. 60.75 cr., Rs. 9.24cr. and
Rs18 cr., respectively. After discussions with BIHECOMs, Commission allows Rs.
3.00 cr., Rs. 45.00 cr., Rs.9.24 and Rs.12.22 ¢omWESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCO
and CESU respectively as asset addition towardssiteporks.

397. Capex Plan (GoO) -WESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCO and CESU have proposed asset
addition under Capex Plan (GoO) to the tune of R8%cr., Rs.184.28 cr.,Rs. 120.80
cr and Rs.20.15 cr., respectively. After analy$iaaiual capital expenditure and asset
addition, Commission allows Rs.30.00 cr., Rs.15&28Rs.120.80 cr. and Rs.19.46

125



398.

399.

400.

401.

cr. to WESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCO and CESU respectiaslgsset addition towards
Capex Plan (GoO).

IT Infrastructure & Distribution Network strengthening under R-APDRP Scheme

This scheme is only available to CESU. Projectseurise R-APDRP scheme is taken
up in two parts. Part-A includes the projects fstablishment of baseline data and IT
applications for energy accounting/ auditing & I&sked consumer service centres

where as Part-B includes electrical distributiotbwmek strengthening projects.

The R-APDRP Steering Committee, constituted by Btigiof Power, Gol in its 30th
meeting held on 28.02.2014, sanctioned Rs 395.86wards the R-APDRP projects
(Part-A-IT, Part-B and Part-A-SCADA) for Odisha whiis applicable to CESU area.
The detail break-up of the sanction is as follows:
Part-A IT . Originally Sanctioned loan s R05.65 Cr. and revised to Rs
133.17 Cr. (for 12 Towns)
Part-A SCADA : 26.57 Cr (For Bhubaneswar and @kita

Part-B . 263.64 Cr and realigne@48.12 Cr. (For 12 Towns)

The Commission after going through the submissiohdshe CESU allows asset
addition of Rs.26.95 crore towards RAPDRP(A) and.3Rg4 crore towards
RAPDRP(B).

Asset addition under other schemesUnder DESI (Govt. of Odisha) programme
NESCO is allowed asset addition of Rs. 43.99 cr @xbU Rs. 15.37 cr. Under
Elephant Corridor scheme SOUTHCO is allowed asdditian of Rs.0 .35 cr and
CESU Rs. 1.70 cr. Under School Anganwadi scheme TB4ILO is allowed asset
addition of Rs.0 .16 cr and CESU Rs 0.04 cr. Undational Highway scheme
SOUTHCO is allowed asset addition of Rs.1.19 cr.déin RLTAP scheme
SOUTHCO is allowed asset addition of Rs.4.83 crdé&iJG cabling scheme CESU
is allowed asset addition of Rs.10.57 cr. Underadkakebar scheme CESU is allowed
asset addition of Rs.0 .06 cr. Under other work&3BCO is allowed asset addition
of Rs.9.80 cr and WESCO Rs1.84 cr.

In view of the discussions above, the total assklitian during FY 2017-18 is

determined and approved as detailed below:

126



Table — 51

Approved addition of Fixed Assets for FY 2017-18

(Rs. in Cr.)

Approved addition of Fixed Assets|
FY 2017-18

WESCO

NESCO

SOUTHCO

CESU

Land Building Furniture and Fixture

0.62

0.04

RGGVY

Biju Gram Jyoti

RE/LI/MNP

PMU

APDRP

RAPDRP (A)

26.95

RAPDRP (B)

34.44

System Improvement

7.00

Deposit work

3.00

45.00

9.24

12.22

Metering & others

RGGVY

Biju Gram Jyoti

Biju Saharanchal

DESI (GoO)

43.99

15.37

Capex Plan (GoO)

30.00

158.28

120.80

19.46

Elephant Corridor

0.35

1.70

School Anganwadi

0.16

0.04

National Highway

1.19

RLTP

4.83

IPDS

UG Cabling

ODSSP

Cyclone Restoration

Nabakalebar

Other works (including PMGY) 1.84 9.80
Total 41.84 247.89 146.41 120.81

The Gross Fixed Assets as on 01.04.2018 calcutaid¢tie basis of the asset addition

10.57

0.06

402.
allowed in the above table is given as below:

Table — 52
Gross Fixed Assets as on 31.03.2018 (Approved)
(Rs.in Cr.)
Gross Book Value WESCO NESCO | SOUTHCQ CESU
As on 01.04.1996 139.87 137.89 122.41 188.770
Addition of Fixed Assets

(Audited)

1996-97 13.74 13.54 12.02 18.53

1997-98 16.84 16.60 14.74 22.72

1998-99 0 0 0 0

1999-00 53.32 41.11 37.53 87.16

2000-01 19.90 26.83 13.8 85.09

2001-02 19.58 30.63 20.72 67.25

127



Gross Book Value WESCO NESCO | SOUTHCQ CESU
2002-03 21.31 30.55 7.64 127.01
2003-04 35.14 28.63 12.60 88.42
2004-05 71.74 55.09 39.78 66.26
2005-06 23.52 30.20 13.89 -95.9%
2006-07 22.21 30.73 11.10 22.57
2007-08 24.79 32.49 18.91 35.52
2008-09 35.16 92.14 31.85 38.68
2009-10 38.07 101.33 10.70 52.29
2010-11 42.46 64.65 11.46 71.59
2011-12 31.01 59.71 7.32 112.29
2012-13 37.04 75.44 9.00 137.1Y
2013-14 57.79 60.81 7.58 176.63
2014-15 93.41 76.31 63.57 273.02
2015-16 11.77 120.14 5.08 224.18

2016-17 Provisional for CESU 247.36 107.34 15.00 0.06
2017-18 ( Approved) 41.84 247.89 146.41 120.81
Total up to 2017-18 1097.87 1480.05 633.11 2069.94

403. The position of Gross Fixed Asset as on 01.4.20&8womputed based on their
WESCO, NESCO &@UTHCO and
provisionally for CESU in absence of Audited acdsuas depicted in the above table.
Taking into consideration the addition of assetsinduthe FY 2017-18 and the
position of GFA as on 01.4.2018, the approved R&VIFY 2018-19 is given in the
following table:

audited accounts for

accounts for

Table — 53
R&M for FY 2018-19
(Rs. in Cr.)

R&M for FY 2018- WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU

19 Proposed| Approved| Proposed Approved Proposed Appred | Proposed| Approved
Gross fixed asset as
on 01.04.2018 1264.63| 1097.87| 1662.84 1480.05 1087(19 633|11 .2333 2069.94
% of GFA 5.40% 5.40% 5.40% 5.40% 5.40% 5.40% 5.40%5.40%
R&M on GFA 68.29 59.28 89.79 79.92 59.54 34.19 126.02 | 111.78
Special R&M for
addition of RGGVY 5.00 5.00 65.92 5.00 20.00 5.00
and BJGY assets
;Oéa,'wR &MinclSpl| ego9 | G428 | 89.79| 84.92| 12545 3916 14602 116

404.

The Commission in order to ensure maintenanceefatisets under RGGVY & Biju

Gram Jyoti Scheme, which continue to be with thetGof Odisha, allows Rs.5.00
crore each to WESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCO and CESU raspBc subject to

detailed scrutiny in next tariff proceedings.

128

78



Interest on Loan

405. The source-wise loans and interest burden as pedpmg the four DISCOMs for FY

2018-19 is given in the table below:

Table — 54
(Rs.inCr.)

Source WESCO| NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU
World Bank loan 11.82 11.87 9.44 26.59
Gridco New Loan 6.22
APDRP Net of 50% grant (GoQ) 0.66 0.76 0.76 4.45
R-APDRP LOAN Coun terpart Funding

0.26

part B
REC/PFC (Counter Part Funding 0.15
APDRP) and S| Scheme
Interest on security deposit 44.03 33.88 12.92 6.7
CAPEX (REC)
Govt. of Orissa Capex loan 6.84 3.41 1.92
Other interest including SOD interest | 30.08 27.77 15.70 28.25
and finance charges
Total interest before capitalisation 93.43 77.6D 147 106.30
Less: Interest Capitalised
Total Interest proposed 93.43 77.69 47.11 10630

World Bank Loan

406. In line with the Commission’s previous order, theehsees have calculated the
interest on World Bank Loan @ 13%, considering 3ff%oan as grant and balance
70% as loan. The loan balance (Net of 30% grantpragected by the DISCOMs
along with the approved interest for the FY 2018s18s follows:
Table — 55
(Rs. in Cr.)
World Bank | Loan ason | Receipt | Repayment| Loan as Receipt | Repayment| Loanas | Interest for
Loan 01.04.2017 | during Due in on during Due in on FY 2018-19
2017-18| 2017-18 | 31.3.2018] 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 31.3.2019| (Approved)
WESCO 90.95 90.95 9.09 81.86 11.23
NESCO 91.27 91.27 91.27 11.87
SOUTHCO 72.59 72.59 7.26 65.33 8.96
CESU 204.51 204.51 204.5] 26.59
Total 459.32 459.32 16.35 442 .9f 58.65
Accelerated Power Development Reform Programme (APRP)
407. Licensees in their filling have submitted that mooaint is to be spent under APDRP

scheme during the year FY 2017-18. The intereddiliiax on APDRP has been
considered on the adjustment loan only @ 12% fortGa Odisha loan and @13.5%
on the loan received from REC/ PFC.

129




408. The interest liability on loans from GoO & REC/PECcomputed on the basis of the
actual expenditure of APDRP during the current yaradt balance expenditure to be
incurred during the ensuing year. The DISCOMs haotprojected any receipts on
account of APDRP loan from GoO or REC/PFC. Theyehalready utilized the
amounts received during the previous years. Acogigj the loans availed and
anticipated receipts along with approved interest Y 2018-19 are given in the
following table:

Table - 56
(Rs. in Cr.)
Balance as on Receipt during Repayment Balance as on Interest for
APDRP 01.04.2017 FY 2017-18 &| during FY 2017- 31.03.2019 FY 2018-19
T 2018-19 18 & 2018-19 T (Approved)
REC/ REC/ REC/ REC/ REC/
GO —prc prc | ©°9 | prc | ©9© | prc| €O prc
WESCO 13.45 - 13.45 1.61
NESCO 6.37 6.37 0.76
SOUTHCO | 6.63 0.64 0.33 0.64 6.30 - 0.78 0.04
CESU 37.09 1.82 1.82 37.09 - 4.45 -
S | Scheme

409. No DISCOMs other than SOUTHCO has loan outstandinder the Sl scheme.
SOUTHCO has not planned to avail any long-term Idanng FY 2017-18 and FY
2018-19 for funding the System Improvement Schen@snmission allows the
interest on the continuing loan under the Systeprévement Scheme to SOUTHCO
to be included in the revenue requirement for FY¥&Q9 as given in the following
table:

Table - 57
(Rs.in Cr.)
System Opening | Proposed| Proposed | Balance as| Proposed| Proposed | Balance as | Interest for
Improvement | Balance as| Loan for | repayment on Loan for | repayment on FY 2018-19
scheme on FY 2017- during 31.03.2018| FY 2018- during 31.03.2019| (Approved)
01.04.2017 18 2017-18 19 2018-19
SOUTHCO 1.55 0.17 1.38 0.17 1.21 0.17
CAPEX loan from Govt. of Odisha (4% interest)
410. Only WESCO has projected receipt of Loan in thiscant during the current FY

2017-18. The opening balance as on 1.04.2017 aditicas has been considered to
arrive at the interest on the loan. The Commissiiows the interest on the

continuing loan under the CAPEX loan from Govt. @tlisha (4% interestjo

130



DISCOMs to be included in the revenue requirement=y 2018-19 as given in the

following table:

Table - 58
(Rs.in Cr.)
Capex Opening | Proposed| Proposed | Balance as| Proposed| Proposed | Balance | Interest for
(GoO Loan | Balance as| Loan for | repayment on Loan for | repayment as on FY 2018-19
4%) on FY 2017-| during 31.03.2018 FY 2018-| during 31.03.2019 (Approved)
01.04.2017 18 2017-18 19 2018-19
WESCO 137.29 33.82 171.11 171.11 6.84
NESCO 85.19 85.19 85.19 3.41
SOUTHCO| 48.04 48.04 48.04 1.92
CESU 193.28 193.28 193.28 0.00
R-APDRP Loan - Govt. of India (Part —B)

411. CESU has only proposed to avail this loan underGloet. of India scheme. The
Commission after scrutiny allows interest @ 10.5@% the average balance
outstanding for FY 2017-18. The Commission alsmvedl the interest on the
continuing loan under the R-APDRP Loan Counterpartding part B taCESUto be
included in the revenue requirement for FY 20184%iven in the following table:

Table - 59
(Rs. in Cr.)

R-APDRP Opening | Proposed| Proposed | Balance as| Proposed | Proposed | Balance as | Interest for

LOAN Balance as| Loan for | repayment on Loan for repayment on FY 2018-19
Counterpart on FY 2017- during 31.03.2018| FY 2018- during 31.03.2019| (Approved)
Funding 01.04.2017 18 2017-18 19 2018-19

part B
CESU 5.47 3.56 1.91 1.91 0.26

Interest on Security Deposit
412. The Commission in its query asked DISCOMs to furnithe details of the

investments made out of the Consumer’s securitypsiep Accordingly DISCOMs

furnished the details which have been tabulatduoebswy:

Table - 60

Security Deposit

Remarks

Rs. 430.42 cr. is pledgeUBI for availing
loan towards payment of BST bills and salg
Balance of Rs.189.45 cr. is free from any lien.

1

Licensee Security Security Deposit
Deposit as on| actually available
31.03.2017 | as on 31.03.2017
WESCO Rs.614.90cr. Rs.619.87cr.
NESCO Rs.510.92cr. Rs. 504.30 cr.

Entire amount is dewmbsn form of fixed

deposits and pledged in banks.

131

=

VY.



Licensee Security Security Deposit Remarks
Deposit as on| actually available
31.03.2017 as on 31.03.2017

availing loan towards payments of salary, B
Bills etc.

CESU Rs.636.01cr. Rs.338.98 cr. The entire amount isdgdd in UBI for
availing loan towards payment of pow
purchase bill.

SOUTHCO | Rs.188.78cr Rs. 70.46 cr. The entire amount is gaddin banks for

413. In view of the large gaps between the figures at 2o% 3 above, we direct the
DISCOMs to have a comprehensive audit of the SD getdthe figures reconciled

within six months.

414. Commission therefore directs the DISCOMs to mamthe security deposit intact so
as to meet this liability. Commission further dise¢the DISCOMSs to recoup the
deficit of the security deposit through enhancellection and submit a plan of action

by 30.06.2018 for such a programme.

415. The Interest on security deposit is allowed by @@mmmission as per the OERC
Distribution (Conditions of Supply Code), 2004.

416. The prevailing bank rate as on 01.03.2017 as edtifiy RBI is 6.75% per annum as
ascertained from the RBI website. The Commissiaomtngly allows the interest at
the rate of 6.75% on the closing balance on consansecurity deposit as on
31.3.2018 as shown in the table below:

Table - 61
Interest on Security Deposit approved
(Rs. in Cr.)
Interest on Proposed Consumer’s Approved interest
Consumer's interest on Security deposit as | on Consumer's SD
Security Deposit | Consumer's SD on 31.03.2018 @ 6.75% for FY
for FY 2018-19 (Proposed) 2018-19
WESCO 44.03 642.25 43.35
NESCO 33.88 501.92 33.88
SOUTHCO 12.92 199.20 13.45
CESU 46.75 692.58 46.75

417. Accordingly the total interest on loan proposedM$COMs and approved by the
Commission for FY 2018-19 is summarized below:

132

ST

er



Table - 62

Total Annual Interest approved

(Rs. in Cr.)

WESCO

NESCO

SOUTHCO

CESU

Interest on Loans
of DISCOMs

Proposed
2018-19

Approved
2018-19

Proposed
2018-19

Approved
2018-19

Proposed
2018-19

Approved
2018-19

Proposed
2018-19

Approved
2018-19

World Bank loan

11.82

11.23

11.87 11.87

9.44

8.9¢

6.5&7

26.59

Gridco New Loan

6.22

APDRP Net of
50% grant (GoO)

0.66

1.61

0.76 0.76

0.76

0.81

4.451

4.45

REC/PFC

R-APDRP
Counterpart
Funding

0.26

0.26

S| Scheme

0.15

0.17

Interest on security
deposit

44.03

43.35

33.88 33.88

12.92

13.45

46.74

46.7

Capex (REC)

Gov of Orissa
Capex Loan

6.84

6.84

3.41 3.41

1.92

1.92

SOD interest and
finance charges

30.08

27.77

15.7

28.248

Total interest

93.43

63.04

77.69 49.92

47.11

25.3

2 106.297

78.04

Less Interest
Capitalized

Interest chargeable

to revenue

93.43

63.04

77.69 49.92

47.11 25.32

106.30

78.04

Financing costs of short term loans/cash credit®f working capital

418.

The Commission in its Order dated 20.3.2013 on Mpfinciples have set out

principle for allowing Financing costs of shortrtefoans/cash credits for working

capital in the following manner:

“21. As per the principle in the LTTS order farsficontrol period and MYT order for
the second control period, the amount of workingited is the approved
shortfall in collection minus amount approved todsbad and doubtful debt.
Since the benchmark collection efficiency targeses at 99% for the third
control period, the remaining 1% would be treateiBad and Doubtful debt.
Hence there is no allowance for working capital fituring the third control

period.”

In view of the above principle of the MYT no finang on working capital is allowed

to the DISCOMs in the ARR for FY 2018-19.

Depreciation

4109.

DISCOMs have calculated depreciation at Pre-92 oatdhe up-valued asset base

plus asset addition after 01.4.1996 for FY 201871% depreciation amounts claimed

by the four DISCOMSs are given as under.

133



Table — 63

Rs. in Cr.)
WESCO NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU
Proposed 61.36 60.01 39.59 123.29

420. Hon’ble High Court of Odisha in their judgementath28/02/2003 and 14/03/2003 in
Misc Case No. 7410 and 8953 of 2002 have diredezhiiculate the depreciation on
the pre-up valued cost of assets at pre-92 ratt@ ransmission and Distribution
assets as on 01.4.96 apportioned amongst GRIDCO DAB€OMs. Regarding
calculation of depreciation, the Commission obsgradlowing in the RST order for
FY 2009-10:

“388. The Commission has extensively dealt witk thatter of calculation of
depreciation in successive tariff orders and in It tariff order for FY 2008-
09 (para 399 to 406) considering the book valuethe fixed asset as on
01.4.1996 at the pre-up valued cost and subsegassdt additions thereof in
later years. The Commission adopts the same ptandigr determination of
depreciation for FY 2009-10.”

421. The asset addition from 01.4.1999 has been basdlecaudited annual accounts of
the DISCOMs.

422. The gross book value as on 01.4.1996 and yearagiset addition have already been
discussed while calculating R&M expenses and adaglyl the position of assets as
on 01.04.2017 has been depicted in the Table UR&8Bt expenses.

423. The depreciation is calculated on the approvedt dsse as on 1.04.2016 at Pre-92
rate in pursuance to the directive of the Hon’bligiHCourt. The classification of
assets has been done proportionately based orutlited accounts and tariff filling
submitted by DISCOMs. Accordingly, the Commissioppmves the following

amount towards depreciation for the year 2018-19.

Table — 64
(Rs. Cr.)
Approved Depreciation (2018-19)] WESCQ NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU
GFA as on 01.04.2018 1097.87 1480.05 633.11 2069.94
Depreciation for FY 2018-19 41.63 56.38 24.27 78.48

Provision for Bad & doubtful debts

424, The WESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCO and CESU have proposddBd doubtful debts
for the ARR for FY 2018-19 which is shown in thel&abelow:

134



Table — 65
Bad & doubtful debts (Proposed 2018-19)
(Rs. cr)

Bad & Doubtful Debt WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU

Proposed revenue to be billed 629441 2436.18 .7192| 3290.40

Proposed Bad and Doubtful dgbt 80.83 73.08 47.71 27.06

425.

426.

The commission in its Order dated 20.3.2013 on Mpfinciples have set out

principle for allowing bad and doubtful debt in teddlowing manner:

“17. The Business Plan order of the CommissionedlaR0.03.2010 approved
collection efficiency of 99% for FY 2011-12 and Fx12-13. The benchmark of
collection efficiency would continue to be at tegel of 99% during the third
control period also. Accordingly the Bad and Doubtfiebt during the third

control period would also be allowed @ 1% of thi&at@nnual revenue billing
in HT and LT sales only.”

The Commission in line with the above Order on Mpfinciples allows on Bad and
Doubtful debt of 1% of the total annual revenudirmglin HT and LT sales only on
normative basis. Hence the amount of Bad and dolubd#bt as proposed by the
DISCOMs and approved by the Commission for FY 20%8s summarized below.
Commission directs that the procedure for classifocn of an amount under bad and
doubtful debt have to be in place prior to impleta&on.

Table — 66

Bad & Doubtful Debt FY2018-19 (Approved)
(Rs. in Crore)

DISCOM Proposed Approved

Revenue Bad Total Revenue | Revenue at | Bad debt (1%
debt Revenue | from EHT | HT and LT of LT & HT
sales revenue)

WESCO 2694.41| 80.83 2,688.71 57540 2113.4 21.13

NESCO 2436.18| 73.08 2,413.2% 1170,29 1243.01 12.43

SOUTHCO| 1192.71| 47.71 1,173.02 212.20 960.62 9.61

CESU

3290.40, 27.06 3,312.80 544|166 2763.64 27.64

427.

The Commission directs that the procedure to woitie losses be submitted by
30.6.18.

Truing up of DISCOMs

The OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination oh¥&géling Tariff and Retail
Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2014 at Regulation &vides for the procedure for
Truing up. Reg.8.1 provides that “The Distributibicensee shall file an application

each year for Truing up separately by 1st week abler every year along with the

135



428.

429.

430.

431.

432.

audited accounts of the relevant year. The Comonissiall pass the Truing up order
by 1st week of November. The Licensee shall dulysater the Truing up order up to
the previous financial year while filing ARR fordalensuing year.”

The licensees have not filed any truing up appbeatvithin the scheduled time
therefore, no Truing up is allowed for ensuing y@®R for FY 2018-19. The

Commission expresses its displeasure over thiglaps
Return on Equity

WESCO, NESCO and SOUTHCO in their ARR filing hawgmitted that due to

negative returns( gaps) in their ARR and carry fodvof huge Regulatory Assets in
previous years, the Licensee could not avail th&R@er the years, which otherwise
would have been invested in the company for improae of the infrastructure. They
have further submitted that the ROE to be allowmedhe amount of the equity and the

accrued ROE for the previous years.

The Commission in its Order towards approval of MiiTits order dated 20.3.2013

have enunciated the return all share holder equitiye following manner:

“22.  The Commission allowed 16% return on equitytio® approved equity capital
infusion during the first and second control periothe Commission had
observed that return on equity incentivises thestor for the equity infusion to
the business. A return of 16% suitably covers tis& associated with the
distribution business. The Commission would cosetittuallow 16% return on
equity on the approved equity capital infusion dgrihe third control period
also. Adjustments on account for variations betwdmnactual and approved
values of equity capital shall be made in the ARBSsquently in truing up”.

The Commission examined the provisional annual @atsoof WESCO, NESCO,
SOUTHCO and audited accounts of CESU for FY 20167l position of share
capital (Equity Base) of each company as refleatatleir aforesaid accounts is given
below:

Table — 67

Return on Equity

(Rs.incr.)

Name of the Company Share Capital (Equity Base
WESCO 48.65
SOUTHCO 37.66
NESCO 65.91
CESU 72.72

From the audited accounts, it is revealed theitetihas been no infusion of owner’s

capital by the DISCOMs and the share capital ilytisnvested while acquiring the

136



distribution Licence by the Licensees remaininghamged. The Commission thus
allows a return of 16% on the equity base (shap#alain terms of MYT principles
and approves following amounts against the prop&seH:

Table - 68
(Rs. in cr.)

Particulars WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO| CESU

Amount proposed by DISCOMs 7.78 10.55 6.03 11.64

Amount approved by the Commission 7.78 10.55 6.03 1.64

433.

434.

It may be noted that though accumulated loss ahallDISCOMs have far exceeded
the equity base but as per the provision in the M¥#ike Commission has been
allowing return on actual infusion of equity at &rof taking over the management of
the DISCOMs.

Miscellaneous receipts

The miscellaneous receipts proposed by the licangeehe FY 2018-19 against the
approved for FY 2017-18 are given in the table welo
Table — 69

Miscellaneous Receipts (Proposed 2018-19)
(Rs. incr.)

WESCO | NESCO | SOUTHCO | CESU

Amount approved for FY 2017-18 121.0p 113.81 29.89 121.81

Amount proposed for FY 2018-19 138.6p 95.41 17.43 02.32

435.

436.

The miscellaneous receipt of the DISCOMS is mainty account of meter rent,

commission for collection of ED, miscellaneous des; interest on loans and
advances, interest on bank deposit, DPS, over dramélty, supervision charges and
Reliability surcharge, open access charges, aner atfiscellaneous receipts. It is
observed from the audited accounts that the actnigcellaneous receipts of
DISCOMs is much more than the proposed receiptisdPARR. The audited account
is available up to the year 2016-17 in case of WBSKRESCO & SOUTHCO and in

absence of audited accounts of CESU miscellanem@me for FY 2015-16 have

escalated at the rate of 10% to ascertain suchtgusior FY 2016-17.

Commission observes that the receipts under mestwslus receipts are of fluctuating
nature and the reasonable estimate of future resceipuld be on the basis of the
analysis of past actual trends. The Commissiorr &fteutiny and analysis allows

miscellaneous receipts for FY 2018-19 also as shawime following table:

137



Table - 70

(Rs.dn)
WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU
Year 2015-16| 2016-17| 2015-16 2016-17 2015-16 2016112015-16] 2016-17
Misc. Receipt 208.81 214.83 142.50 140.47 38.23 47.60 172.67 | 189.94
Less: Meterrent, DPS & | o5 151 3359 3085 17.40| 1242| 1518| 2751 30.26
OD penalty
Net Misc Receipt 113.66 181.24] 111.65] 123.07 25.81 32.42| 145.16] 159.68
Average Receipt (Approved
for FY 2018-19) 147.45 117.36 29.12 152.42
Approved 2018-19 147.45 117.36 29.12 152.42

Receivables from DISCOMs and Others
Securitized Dues

437. GRIDCO in its filing submitted that the DISCOMs Rawdefaulted payment of
Rs.2135.33 crore by 31.03.2017 towards securittiegs as per the direction of the
Commission vide order dated 01.12.2008. The DISCOMse default is given

below:-
Table — 71
(Rs. Crore)
Particulars Unpaid as on 31-03-2017
WESCO 294.7(
NESCO 303.37
SOUTHCO 259.98
CESU 1227.28
Total 2135.33

Rs. 400 Crore NTPC Bond dues

438. GRIDCO submitted thaapart from securitise dues, the DISCOMs have faited
honour the OERC order dated 29-03-2012 read witliggmdum Order dated
30.03.2012 against the Bond dues of Rs.308.45 Chorthe said order OERC had
directed the erstwhile REL managed DISCOMs to Ray50 Crore by the end of
April 2012 and at least @Rs.10 Crore per monthfwiMay 2012 so that the entire
amount shall be cleared by the end of FY 2012-18s® the order will stand non-est.
The erstwhile R-Infra managed DISCOMs have paidbR<rore by 31-10-2014,
besides payment of Rs.50 Crore in March 2012 Igpaibalance of Rs.195.36 Crore.
On this issue the Commission have given directmbdth GRIDCO and DISCOMs
several times for compliance of the order. The Cassion reiterates the same and
directs both GRIDCO and DISCOMs to comply the ord&t.29.03.2012 in Case
No0.107 of 2011.

138




Non-payment of BSP dues and Year End Adjustment Bs of DISCOMs

439.

GRIDCO in the ARR has further submitted that besithe default in securitised dues

and Rs.400 crore of bond the DISCOMs have madaiiefapayment of BSP dues

and year-end bill amounting Rs.4846.69 crore . ddtails of which is given below.

Table- 72

Outstanding Dues relating to Current BSP and Year ed Adjustment bills
of DISCOMSs payable to GRIDCO

(Rs. Crs.)
Particulars WESCO| NESCO| SOUTHCO TS:th CESU | TOTAL
BSP Bills as on 31.03.2017 1205.00 80504  382.06 93P®| 508.35] 2901.35
(BASp'?”',BligSt'OF\S(igtl_‘a'%f 551.87 | 224.56| 285.39 | 1061.82 219.p5 1281.07
Sub Total 1756.87| 1030.50 667.45 | 3454.82 727.60 4182.42
Year-end Adj'B”'SﬁOW’ONO FY 201093767 | 90.16| 153.14 | 380.97 27430 66427
Grand Total 1894.54| 1129.66 820.59 | 3844.79 1001.901846.69

440. The Commission directs both GRIDCO and DISCOMsitle & reply before the

Commission regarding action plan taken for liqumiatof the arrears as stated above

by 31.05.2018. Pro-active and effective action rbaytaken for recovery of the

arrears.

Revenue Requirement

441. In the light of above discussion, the Commissioprapes the revenue requirement of
2018-19 of four DISCOMSs, as shownAmnexure-A.
442. A summary of the approved revenue requirement, @ggderevenue at the approved
tariff and approved revenue gap for FY 2018-19Hgy@ommission is given below:
Table - 73
(Rs. in Cr.)
DISCOM Revenue Requirement | Expected Revenue FY| Gap (-)/Surplus(+)
FY 2018-19 2018-19
Proposed| Approved | Proposed| Approved Proposed Appread
WESCO 2694.41 2688.51 2694.41] 2688.7]L 0.00 0.20
NESCO 2722.42 2396.91 2436.18 2413.2b -286.24 16.34
SOUTHCO 1515.12 1172.68 1192.71] 1172.8D -322.41 0.1P
CESU 3979.75 3304.52 3290.40 3308.26 -689.35 3.74
Total 10911.70 9562.63 9613.70 9583.0p -1298{00  320.

Segregation of wheeling and retail supply business

443. OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of & Tariff & Retail Supply

139



444,

Tariff) Regulations, 2014 at Reg. 3.1 mandates‘tinadiccordance with the principles
laid out in these Regulations, the Commission stetermine the tariff for : (a)
wheeling of electricity, i.e. Wheeling Tariff, (jetail sale of electricity i.e., Retall
Supply Tariff”. Further, Reg. 3.2 provides that tGemmission shall determine the
Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Tarif{#&@nWheeling Business and (b)
Retail Supply Business. The Reg.4.3 further pravitteat “the distribution licensee
shall segregate the accounts of the licensed ssine wheeling business and retail
supply business.

The proviso to the Reg.4.4 states that “providhed tor such period until accounts are
segregated, the licensee shall prepare an allocatetement to apportion cost and
revenues to wheeling business and retail supplinbss and submit it along with its
ARR for approval of the Commission.

The DISCOMs in their ARR submissions have propoabdcation statement of

wheeling and retail supply cost.

Table - 74
Allocation of Wheeling and Retail Supply Cost
Sl Cost/Income Component Ratio for Ratio for consideration in
No. consideration in Retail Supply Business
Wheeling Business
1| Cost of Power 0% 100%
2 | Transmission Charges 0% 100%
3 | SLDC Charges 0% 100%
Total power purchase cost *
o&M
4 | Employee Cost 60% 40%
5 | Repair & Maintenance Cost 90% 10%
6 | Administrative & General Expenses 40% 60%
7 | Bad & Doubtful Debt including Rebate 0% 100%
8 | Depreciation 90% 10%
Interest on Loans
9 | for Capital loan 90% 10%
10 | for Working capital 10% 90%
11 | Interest on Security Deposits 0% 100%
12 | Return on Equity 90% 10%
Special Appropriation
13 | Amortization of Regulator Assets 25% 75%
14 | True Up of Current year GAP 1/3rd 25% 75%
15 | Other, if any-Contingency Reserve 90% 10%
Grand Total
Miscellaneous Receipt
16 | Non-Tariff Income - Wheeling as per as per actual/ assumption
actual/assumption
17 | Non-Tariff Income - Retail Business as per actual/ | as per actual/ assumption
assumption

140



445. The distribution licensees are yet to segregateatiteunts of their licensed business
into wheeling and retail supply business as praVide the OERC (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Wheeling Tariff &fRail Supply Tariff) Regulations,
2014. The Commission therefore, based on the albwv®rm allocation matrix
allows cost towards Retail Supply business and \iffgedusiness in the following
manner. The Commission shall monitor this later.

Wheeling Business

446. As per the OERC Tariff Regulation “Wheeling Busisiesneans the business of
operating and maintaining a distribution systemdonveyance of electricity in the
area of supply of Distribution Licensee. As sucle thpportioned cost towards
wheeling business has been considered while detemgniAggregate Revenue
Requirement and wheeling charges. The Miscellasmaeuaeipts for the wheeling
business, receipts on account of wheeling charga® fopen access consumers,
supervision charges and Service line rentals amsidered out of the total approved
Miscellaneous receipts in this order from the Arnaacounts. However such
segregation is not available in the audited acwit FY 2016-17 of NESCO,
WESCO and SOUTHCO. CESU is yet to submit the addatecounts for FY 2016-
17. Therefore in order to arrive at the segreghtestellaneous receipts for FY 2018-
19 the approved proportion of the wheeling andilrétasiness of FY 2017-18 is
applied. This has been shown in the following table

Table - 75
Miscellaneous Receipts
(Rs. Cr.)
WESCO | NESCO| SOUTHCO | CESU
Total Miscellaneous Receipts
Approved for FY 2017-18 147.45 117.36 29.12 152.4
Approved Miscellaneous Receipt fpr
Wheeling Business- FY 2017-18 12.98 6.74 0.92 21.97
Approved %age of wheelin 0 0 0 !
business — FY 2017-18 8.80% 5.74% 3.16% 14.41
Total Miscellaneous Expenses
Approved for FY 2018-19 147.45 117.36 29.12 145.1
Approved Miscellaneous Receipt for
FY 2018-19 Wheeling Busmes;s 1298 6.74 0.92 20.92
applying same percentage as in FY
2017-18
Approved Miscellaneous Receipt fpr
FY 2018-19 Retail Business 134.47 110.62 28.20 131.4

141




447. On the basis of the aforesaid Allocation of Whegland Retail Supply Cost matrix
table, the ARR for wheeling business for WESCO, BEBSSOUTHCO and CESU is
approved at Rs.291.22 cr, Rs. 314.58 cr, Rs. 23&.&hd Rs. 439.28 respectively.
The wheeling charges (per unit) for WESCO, NESCOU$HCO and for CESU has
been accordingly determined at 47.58 paise/unif7>6/u, 71.88 p/u and 53.98 p/u.
The details of the Wheeling Business cost allocatiod determination of wheeling
charges is shown in the following table:
Table - 76
Allocation of cost towards Wheeling Business — FY(0A.8-19
(Rs. in Crs.)
Fé?“T%faL;t WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU TOTAL
approval
Expenditure (%) Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved
Total Wheeling Total Wheeling Total Wheeling Total Wheeling Total Wheeling
EO”;{’s'Oyee 60 274.83 | 164.90| 256.14 15368  254.34 15250  367/14220.28 | 1,152.45  691.47
Repair &
M tonance 90 64.28 57.86 84.92 76.43 39.19 35.27 116.778 005|1 305.17 | 274.65
éxgéfnses 40 48.14 19.26 41.33 16.53 29.95 11.98 63.87 255518329 | 73.32
Depreciation 90 41.63 37.46 56.38 50.74 24.27 21.8b 78.48 70.64200.76 | 180.69
Interest on
capital Loan B 4
(Excluding 90 19.69 17.72 16.04 14.43 11.8 10.69 31.29 28.17 78.90 71.01
SD)
E:&‘l*try” on 920 7.78 7.00 1055 9.50 6.03 5.43 11.64 10.48 36.00 32.40
Gross Total 456.35 | 304.20 | 465.36]  321.33 365.65  237.81 669/21 0.246 | 1956.58| 1323.54
Less:
Miscellaneous 12.98 6.74 0.92 20.92 41.56|
receipts
Less:
Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
capitalised
Total
wheeling 291.22 314.58 236.89 439.24 1281.97
Cost
Total MU
approved for 4
T 6120.00 4098.91 3295.78 8137.30 21651.95
consumers
Wheeling
charges 47.58 76.75 71.88 53.98 59.21
(PIV)

448.

Retail Supply Business

As per the OERC Tariff Regulation “Retail Supplydgiess” means the business of

sale of electricity by Distribution Licensee to tbategory of consumers within its

area of supply in accordance with the terms of Ilth@ence for distribution of

electricity. The apportioned cost towards Retaipi8y business has been considered

while determining Aggregate Revenue Requirement.il@Vitonsidering the

Miscellaneous receipts for the retail businessipts on account of wheeling charges

142



from open access consumers, supervision chargeSemite line rentals have been
excluded from the total approved MiscellaneousipseThis has been shown in the
given table:

Table - 77

Miscellaneous Receipts- Retail Supply Business
(Rs.in cr.)

147.45 | 117.36 29.12 145.16

Total Miscellaneous Expenses Approved
for FY 2018-19

Approved Miscellaneous Receipt for FY,
2018-19 Wheeling Business applying 12.98 6.74 0.92 20.92
same percentage as in FY 2017-18
Approved Miscellaneous Receipt for FY
2018-19 Retail Business

134.47 | 110.62] 28.20 131.49

449. On the basis of the aforesaid Allocation of Wheagland Retail Supply Cost matrix
table, the net retail supply cost for WESCO, NESGOUTHCO and for CESU is

shown in the following table:

Table — 78
Revenue Requirement of DISCOMs for the FY 2018-19 Retail Business
(Rs.in Cr.)
Ratio out WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU TOTAL
of Total
approval
Expenditure (%) Approve | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Approved

d Total | Wheeling Total Wheeling Total Wheeling Total Wheeling Total Wheeling

Cost of power

Durchase 100 2136.00| 2136.00 1848.14 1848.14 721.02  721|0248528 | 2485.18| 7,190.3% 7190.3
Tracnhsg‘r‘;ssion 100 178.00| 178.00 153.5 153.50 91.50 91.50 22675 26.7% | 649.75 | 649.75
SLDC Charges 100 1.12 1.12 0.96 0.96 0.57 0.57 1.47 1.4 407 07 4.
Employee costs | 40 27483 | 109.93| 256.14  102.46  254.34  101.74  367.14146.86 | 1,152.45  460.99
Repair & X
Mo o 10 64.28 6.43 84.92 8.49 39.19 3.92 116.78 11.68 5.130| 30.52
A&G Expenses| 60 48.14 28.89 41.33 24.80 29.95 17.97 63.87 38.82183.29 | 109.98
Bad and Doubtiull 199 2113 | 2113 | 1243| 1243 9.61 9.61 27.64 2764 0817 | 70.81
Depreciation 10 41.63 4.16 56.38 5.64 2427 2.43 78.48 7.85 7800, 20.08
Interest on
Capital Loan 10 19.69 1.97 16.04 1.60 11.87 1.19 31.29 3.13 o780 7.89
(Excluding SD)

Interest on 100 4335 | 43.35 33.88 33.88 13.45 13.45 46.75 46.75137.43 | 137.43
security deposit ) ) ) ) ik ) ) ) ) )
Return on equity 10 7.78 0.78 10.55 1.06 6.03 0.60 11.64 1.16 36.00 3.60

gfpsrjy%e;‘;‘{' 2835.96| 2531.76 | 2514.27 | 2192.95 | 1201.80 | 963.99 | 3456.94 | 2996.73 | 10008.97| 8685.43
Less:
Miscellaneous 134.47 110.62 28.20 131.49 404.7
Receipts
Net Retail 2,397.29 2,082.33 935.79 2865.24 8,280
Supply Cost ’ ) ’ Y ) . ’ :

450. The Commission in the last RST order directed tgresgate their accounts for
wheeling business and retail supply business imdeof Regulation 4.4 of OERC

143

65



451.

452.

453.

454,

(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Wheelirayiff & Retail Supply Tariff)
Regulations, 2014. The Commission asked for comgdéiain this regard by the
Licensee shall be submitted by 31st July 2017 hewew compliance was submitted
by any of the DISCOMs. The Commission thereforeragaects DISCOMs to take
necessary steps in order to segregate their accéamtvheeling business and retalil
supply business in terms of the said OERC Regulatidhe compliance on this

account must be furnished by 31st July 2018.
Tariff Design

The Commission has been determining Retail Supphyff$ after examination of all
details on the usage and consumption pattern adiitferent categories of consumers
and factors ensuring efficient use of resourcesd@&mcy of licensees’ expenses on
cost of supply has been checked based on the ARRsfi queries for additional
information and subsequent records submitted by litensees. It is found that

Licensees would be able to recover their cost witlamy Tariff rise for FY 2018-19.
The present tariff structure

In line with the prevailing practice of tariff dgsi, the Commission has decided to
continue with the prevailing practice of single tp&awo part and three part tariffs for

the ensuing year. While single part tariff is apahile to consumers covered under
Kutir Jyoti, the other categories of consumers @reered under two part and three
part tariffs.

Two part tariff under LT supply covers consumershwtonnected load/contract
demand less than 110 kVA are having MMFC (basedRen/kW or KVA) and
energy charges (Rs. /kWh).

Three part tariff under HT and EHT supply is apglile to consumers with contract
demand of 110 kVA and above having demand chafggese@d on Rs./kVA), energy
charges (Rs./kWh) and customer service chargeniBsth).

Single Part Tariff

Kutir Jyoti consumers: Fixed Monthly Charge (fR&nth) for consumption upto 30

units per month.

Two Part Tariff - LT Supply less than 100 KW / 110kVA
All classes of consumers other than Kutir Jyoti

144



455,

456.

457.

(@) Energy Charge (Paise/unit)

(b) Monthly Minimum Fixed Charge (MMFC) (Rs./KW/Nth)

Three Part Tariff - LT consumers with connected loa 110 kVA and above

(@) Demand Charge (Rs./kVA)

(b) Energy Charge (Paise/unit)

(c) Customer Service Charge (Rs./Month)

HT Consumers

(@) Demand Charge (Rs./kVA)

(b) Energy Charge (Paise/Unit)

(c) Customer Service Charge (Rs./Month)

EHT Consumers

(@) Demand Charge (Rs./kVA)

(b) Energy Charge (Paise/Unit)

(c) Customer Service Charge (Rs./Month)

In addition, certain other charges like power fagienalty, prompt payment rebate,
meter rent, delayed payment surcharge, over dragpalalty/incentive, other
miscellaneous charges, etc. are payable in casksiamumstances mentioned in the
later part of this order.

The details of charges applicable to various categmf consumers classified under
OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2G04 discussed hereafter.

(@) Tariff for Consumers availing Power Supply at LT

The consumers availing power supply at LT with @Bslthan 110 kVA or 100 KW
have to pay MMFC and energy charges as descridedbe

(@ The MMFC is payable by the consumers with contdezhand less than 110
kVA who are supplied power at LT.

(b)  The Commission decides that rate of MMFC determioedrY 2017-18 shall
continue to apply for FY 2018-19.

145



Table — 79
MMFC for LT consumers

Sl
No

Category of Consumers Monthly Minimum Monthly Fixed
Fixed Charge for first | Charge for any
KW or part (Rs.)* additional KW

or part (Rs.)

Approved For FY 2018-19

LT Category

Domestic (other than Kutir Jyoti) 20 20

General Purpose LT (<110 kVA) 30 30

Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture 20 10

Allied Agricultural Activities 20 10

Allied Agro-Industrial Activities 80 50

Public Lighting 20 15

LT Industrial (S) Supply 80 35

LT Industrial (M) Supply 100 80

Specified Public Purpose 50 50

BE|©O|X|N|o|a |~ |wINE

Public Water Works and Sewergdge 50 50
Pumping <110 kVA

458.

4509.

* When agreement stipulates supply in kVA this bl converted to kW by
multiplying with a power factor of 0.9 as per Regjidn 2 (j) of OERC Distribution
(Conditions of Supply) Code, 2004.

Some consumers with connected load of less thark¥¥A0might have been provided
with simple energy meters which record energy comion and not the maximum
demand. But the OERC Distribution (Conditions opfly) Code, 2004, Regulation
64 provides that “contract demand for loads of KMA and above shall be as
stipulated in the agreement and may be differemhfthe connected load. Contract
Demand for a connected load below 110 kVA shalth®esame as connected load.
However, in case of installation with static metester with provision of recording
demand, the recorded demand rounded to nearegtV@.Shall be considered as the
contract demand requiring no verification irrespexbf the agreement. Therefore, for
the purpose of calculation of Monthly Minimum Fixé&harge (MMFC) for the
connected load below 110 kVA or 100 KW, the aboliallsform the basis. The

licensees are directed to follow the above prouwisibRegulation strictly.
Energy Charge (Consumers with Connected Load leshdn 110 kVA)
Domestic

The Commission is aware of the paying capabilitpaf BPL consumers. Therefore,
the Kutir Jyoti consumers will only pay the montinlynimum fixed charge @ Rs.80/-

per month for consumption upto 30 units per morith.case these consumers

146



460.

461.

462.

463.

464.

consume in excess of 30 units per month, theyhelbilled like any other domestic
consumers depending on their consumption and vsk Itheir BPL status from that

month onward.

The Commission is also conscious of affordabilifynon-Kutir Jyoti consumers.
Keeping this in view the Energy Charge for supmydbmestic consumers availing

low tension supply is determined for FY 2017-18 athare given below:

Domestic consumption slab per month Enerqgy charge

Upto and including 50 Units 250 paise per unit
From 51 to 200 units 430 paise per unit
From 201 to 400 units 530 paise per unit
Balance units of consumption 570 paise per unit

In accordance with the provision under the OERQGribigtion (Condition of Supply)

Code, 2004, initial power supply shall not be giwerthout a correct meter. Load
factor billing has been done away w.e.f. 1st Ap#004, as stipulated in the
Commission’s RST order for FY 2003-04. As suchrgmes are directed not to bill

any consumer on load factor basis.
General Purpose LT (<110 kVA)

The Commission reviewed the existing tariff struetand also decided to modify the

rates for GP LT category of consumers.

Table - 80
Slab Revised Energy charge (P/U)
First 100 units 540
Next 200 units 650
Balance units 710

Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture
The Commission decides that the Energy Chargéhfercategory shall continue to be
150 paise per unit for supply at LT. Consumers he frrigation pumping and

agriculture category availing power supply at HT way 140 paise per unit as usual.

Allied Agricultural Activities
The Commission decides not to modify the tarifti@é category which will continue

as 160 paise per unit at LT and 150 paise peratiT.

147



465.

466.

467.

Allied Agro-Industrial Activities

The Commission decides not to modify the tariftlué category allow it to continue

at 420 paise per unit at LT and 410 paise peratrhiT.
Energy Charges for Other LT Consumers

The Commission, in keeping with its objective dionalisation of tariff structure by
progressive introduction of a cost-based tariffs himked the Energy Charge at
different voltage levels to reflect the cost of glyp The following tariff structure is
determined for FY 2018-19 for all loads at LT excdpmestic, Kutir Jyoti, general

purpose, irrigation pumping, allied agriculturaltieities and allied agro-industrial

activities.
Voltage of Supply Energy Charge
LT 570 paise per unit

The above rate shall apply to the following categaes:

1) Public lighting

2) LT industrial(S) supply <22 KVA

3) LT industrial(M) supply >=22 KVA <110 KVA

4) Specified Public Purpose

5) Public Water works and Sewerage pumping < 110 KVA

6) Public Water works and Sewerage pumping >= 110 KVA

7) General Purpose >= 110 KVA

8) Large Industries >=110 KVA

Tariff for consumers availing power supply at LT with contract demand of 110
kVA and above are given hereunder.

Customer Service Charge at LT

As explained earlier these categories of consuarersequired to pay three part tariff.
The existing customer service charge for consumeélsconnected load of 110 kVA
and above shall continue for FY 2018-19.

Table - 81
Category Voltage of | Customer Service Charge
Supply (Rs. per Month)
Public Water Works (=>110kVA) LT 30
General Purpose (=>110kVA) LT 30
Large Industry LT 30

148



468.

469.

Demand charges at LT

The Commission examined the existing level of DemhaCharge of

Rs.200/kVA/month payable by the consumers with atreat demand of 110 kVA
and above and decides not to revise it. This shalude Public Water Works and
Sewerage Pumping, General Purpose Supply and Ladgstry of contract demand
of 110 kVA or more.

Voltage of Supply Demand charge

LT (110 kVA & above) Rs.200/ kVA/month

(b) Tariff For HT & EHT Consumers

(1) Customer Service Charge for consumers withraambtdemand of 110 kVA
and above at HT & EHT

All the consumers at HT and EHT having CD of 1108kahd above are liable to pay
customer service charge. This charge is meant fetimg the expenditure of the
licensees on account of meter reading, preparafidills, delivery of bills, collection
of revenue and maintenance of customer accountd le¢clicensee is bound to meet
these expenses irrespective of the level of consompof the consumer. The

customer service charges as existing shall conaisyger details in the table below:

Table — 82
Category Voltage of | Customer service
Supply charge (Rs./month)
Bulk Supply (Domestic) HT
Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture HT
Allied Agricultural Activities HT
Allied Agro-Industrial Activities HT
Specified Public Purpose HT
General Purpose (HT >70 kVA <110kVA) HT Rs.250/- for all
HT Industrial (M) Supply HT categories
General Purpose (=>110kVA) HT
Public Water Works and Sewerage Pumping HT
Large Industry HT
Power Intensive Industry HT
Mini Steel Plant HT
Emergency Supply to CGPs HT
Railway Traction HT
General Purpose EHT
Large Industry EHT
Railway Traction EHT

149




Category

Voltage of

Customer service

Supply charge (Rs./month)
Heavy Industry EHT Rs.700/- for all
Power Intensive Industry EHT categories
Mini Steel Plant EHT
Emergency Supply to CGPs EHT

470.

471.

(i) Demand charge for HT & EHT consumers

The Commission examined the existing level of DethaCharge of

Rs.250/kVA/month payable by the HT and EHT conssm&nd Rs.150 for HT
Industrial (M) Supply consumers only (>=22 kVA atebs than 110 kVA) and
decides not to revise the same. The class of cogrsuand the voltage of supply to
whom this charge shall be applicable are listedwel

HT Category

Specified Public Purpose

General Purpose (>70 kVA <110 kVA)
General Purpose (>=110 kVA)

Public Water Works and Sewerage Pumping
Large Industry

Power Intensive Industry

Mini Steel Plant

Railway Traction

HT Industrial (M) Supply (>=22 kVA and less thahOlkVA)
EHT Category

General Purpose

Large Industry

Railway Traction

Heavy Industry

Power Intensive Industry

Mini Steel Plant

Consumers with contract demand 110 kVA and abogd#ied on two-part tariff on
the basis of actual reading of the demand metertla@nergy meter. They are also
allowed to maintain loads in excess of their carttdemand. The Demand Charge
reflects the recovery of fixed cost payable bydbasumers for the reservation of the
capacity made by the licensee for them. To insullaéelicensee from the risk of

financial uncertainty due to non-utilisation of thentracted capacity by the consumer

150



472.

473.

it is necessary that the consumer pays at leasttait amount of fixed cost to the
licensee. To arrive at that cost the Commissiordistl the pattern of demand
recorded by the demand meters of all such consuafetse licensee for the period
from April, 2017 to September, 2017. After takimgo consideration this aspect the
Commission has decided that the existing method#ilbhg the consumer for the
Demand Charge on the basis of the maximum demacworded or 80% of the
contract demand, whichever is higher shall continllbe method of billing of
Demand Charge in case of consumers without a meteith a defective meter shall
be in accordance with the procedure prescribedBRO Distribution (Conditions of
Supply) Code, 2004. Again in case of statutory loestriction the contract demand

shall be assumed as the restricted demand.

As per the OERC Distribution (Conditions of Suppl@pde, 2004, for contract
demand above 70 kVA but below 555 kVA, supply shallat 3-phase, 3-wire, 11 kV.
However, these consumers connected prior to 05B18#®y be allowed to continue to
receive power at LT. But there are some consunmetisel categories of Bulk Supply
Domestic, Irrigation Pumping, Allied Agricultural cAivities and Allied Agro-
Industrial Activities, who have availed power supg@t HT. For such types of
consumers the Commission have decided to alloweitigting Demand Charges to
continue. Accordingly, the rates applicable to salch consumers who are to pay

demand charges are given below:

Table - 83
Category (Rs./KVA/month)
Bulk Supply Domestic 20
Irrigation pumping 30
Allied Agricultural Activities 30
Allied Agro-Industrial Activities 50

However, the billing demand in respect of consunvath Contract Demand of less
than 110 KVA for all category of consumers havirigtis meters should be the
highest demand recorded in the meter during thar€ial Year irrespective of the
Connected Load, which shall require no verificatidhe highest demand recorded
should continue from the month it occurs till thedeof the financial year for the

billing purpose.

(i)  Energy Charge for HT and EHT consumers

474. The Commission, aiming at rationalisation of targfructure by progressive

151



475.

476.

477,

478.

479.

introduction of a cost-based tariff, has set theergyp Charge at different voltage
levels to reflect the cost of supply. While deterimmg Energy Charge, the principle of
higher rate for supply at low voltage and graduadigluced rate as the voltage level
goes up has been adopted. However, the Commisammade certain exceptions to
the above provisions in respect of Domestic, ItiagaPumping, Allied Agricultural

Activities and Allied Agro-Industrial Activities atsumers availing power at HT.

For domestic HT bulk supply consumers the energrggs has been fixed at 440
paise per unit.

Graded Slab Tariff for HT/EHT Consumers

Considering more and more industries are runninghigher load factor the
Commission has decided to modify the present Grategal tariff for HT and EHT
consumers where the Demand charges are billed é&nbdagis as given below:
Table — 84
Slab rate of energy charges for HT & EHT (Paise peunit)
Load Factor (%) HT EHT

= < 60% 535 530
> 60% 425 420

Load factor has to be calculated as per Regul&i¢y of OERC Distribution Code,

2004. However, in calculation of load factor, tletual power factor of the consumer

and power-on-hours during billing period shall bken into consideration.

Power on hours is defined as total hours in thingilperiod minus allowable power
interruption hour. The allowable power interruptibours should be calculated by
deducting 60 hours in a month from the total intption hour. In case power

interruption is 60 hours or less in a month themeaduction shall be made.

HT Supply for Irrigation pumping, Allied Agricultur al Activities and Allied
Agro-Industrial Activities Consumers

The Commission has decided to continue with theeretariff structure in respect of
Irrigation pumping, Allied Agricultural/Agro-Indusal Activities availing power at

HT. The Energy Charge applicable to them has bieed &s follows:

Category Energy Charge
Irrigation Pumping - 140 paise per unit
Allied Agricultural Activities - 150 paise per iin
Allied Agro-Industrial Activities - 410 paise panit

152



480.

481.

482.

483.

484.

Industrial Colony Consumption

Since the purpose of incentive scheme is to engeuhagher consumption by the
EHT & HT consumers, the Commission after reviewing scheme, directs that, the
units consumed for the colony shall be separatedterad and the total consumption
shall be deducted from the main meter reading aledbat 440 paise per unit for
supply at HT and 435 paise per unit at EHT. Foreghergy consumed in colony in
excess of 10% of the total consumption, the sara# 8& billed at the rate of Energy

Charge applicable to the appropriate class of itngus
Colony / Hostel consumption

The bonafied Educational Institution (Specified RubPurpose) having attached
hostel and / or residential colony who draw povireotigh a single meter in HT shall
be eligible to be billed 15% of their energy drawabulk supply domestic category
@ 440 paise per unit.

Emergency power supply to CGPs/Generating stations

Industries owning CGPs/ Generating Stations hawanter into an agreement with the
concerned DISCOMs subject to technical feasibibtyd availability of required
quantum of power/energy in the system as per tlwigion under the OERC
Distribution (Condition of Supply) Code, 2004. Fdrem, (i) a flat rate of 730
paise/kwh at HT and (ii) 720 paise/kwh at EHT woaljaply. The industry owning
CGP and having zero contract demand can draw pswasly for its CGP from the
Grid maximum upto the capacity of the highest whits CGP. If the industry draws
more than highest unit of its CGP the energy rateowver supply as allowed would
cease and normal industrial two part tariff wittyment of demand charge at highest
MD for the full financial year shall apply.

Peak and Off-Peak Tariff
Section 62(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003 mandaasdollows:

“The Appropriate Commission shall not, while detéring the tariff under this Act,

show undue preference to any consumer of elegtiticit may differentiate according
to the consumer's load factor, power factor, vodtatptal consumption of electricity
during any specified period or the time at whicle tbupply is required or the

geographical position of any area, the nature giy and the purpose for which the
supply is required.”

Further, in accordance with the provision of Pafa) {i) of OERC (Terms and

153



485.

486.

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulatia2g004, a differential tariff for peak
and off-peak hours is essential to promote dematedrsanagement. Accordingly, the
Commission decides to continue off-peak hours Fer purpose of tariff shall be
treated from 12 Midnight to 6.00 AM of the next dayree-phase Consumers barring
those mentioned below having static meters, rengrdiourly consumption with a
memory of 31 days and having facility for downlaagliprintout drawing power
during off-peak hours shall be given a discounthatrate of 20 paise per unit of the
energy consumed during this period. This disconotyever, will not be available to

the following categories of consumers.

i) Public Lighting Consumers

i) Emergency supply to captive power plants
Charges for Overdrawal

Penalty for overdrawal

Demand charge shall be calculated on the basi®%f@D or actual MD whichever is
higher during period other than off peak hour. Therdrawal penalty shall be
charged on the excess of drawal over the 120% Qihglthe off-peak hours. The
penalty rate is Rs.250/KVA.

No off peak overdrawal benefit will be availableoifie overdraws beyond off peak
hours. In such circumstances, the overdrawal pei@ltRs.250/KVA shall be levied
on the drawal in excess of the CD irrespectivéheftiours it occurs.

This penalty for overdrawal in all the above caslesll be over and above the normal

demand charges where no other penalty due to @axeatihas been levied.

When Maximum Demand is less than the Contract Dentlming hours other than
off peak hours then the consumer is entitled fagralrawal benefit limited to 120%
of Contract Demand during off peak hours. If MD eads 120% of CD during off
peak hours then the consumer is liable for overdrgyenalty only on the excess
demand recorded over 120% of CD @ Rs.250/- per K)éA month provided no
other penalty due to overdrawal is levied. If Maxim Demand exceeds the Contract
Demand beyond the off peak hours then the consismast entitled to get off peak
hour over drawal benefit even if the drawal duraffgjpeak hours is within 120% of
CD.

154



487.

488.

489.

490.

491.

Incentive for Overdrawal during off peak hours

As per the existing Commission’s Order all the econers who pay two-part tariff
with > 110 KVA CD are allowed to draw upto 120%aufntract demand during off
peak hours on payment of demand charge as perOf#teoB the contract demand or
maximum demand drawn during other than off peak$@thichever is higher where

drawal of maximum demand is within CD.

The Commission has decided to continue with thetigg tariff provisions wherein
there is no penalty for overdrawal during off-pdadurs upto 120% of the contract
demand. The off-peak hours is defined as 12 Midnigh6 AM of the next day.
However, any consumer overdrawing during hoursratien off-peak hours shall not
be eligible for overdrawal benefit during off-pebh&urs. In case of Statutory Load
Regulation deemed contract demand shall be thectesit contract demand.

Eligibility for availing over drawal benefit during off peak hours

HT and EHT consumers are allowed for 120% over dradvenefit only if, their
maximum demand drawn during other than off peak$ioemains within the contract
demand. In case the consumer overdraws than codgatand during other than off
peak hours, but within 120% of contract demand rduroff-peak hours, no
overdrawal benefit shall be allowed to such consuinethat case the demand charge
will be calculated as per the recorded maximum daeharespective of hours of its

drawal.
Charges for Power Factor

The charges for power factor penalty and incerdaivelecided by the Commission for
FY 2017-18 shall continue for 2018-19.

Power Factor Penalty

The Commission also orders for continuance of toggs factor penalty as a
percentage of monthly Demand Charge and Energygélar the following HT/EHT

categories of consumers:

0] Large Industries

(i) Public Water Works (110 KVA and above)
(i)  Railway Traction

(iv)  Power Intensive Industries

155



492.

493.

494,

(v) Heavy Industries

(vi)  General Purpose Supply

(vii)  Specified Public Purpose (110 KVA and above)
(viii)  Mini Steel Plants

(ix)  Emergency supply to CGP

The penalty for Power Factor below 92% is givenrader:

Table - 85

Below 92% uptg 0.5% penalty for every 1% fall from 92% upto andluing
and including 70% | 70% plus

Below 70% uptg 1% penalty for every 1% fall below 70% upto andudang
and including 30% | 30% plus

Below 30% 2% for every 1% fall below 30%

(Pro-rata penalty shall be calculated and the pdactor shall be calculated upto four
decimal points). The penalty shall be on monthijnded charge and energy charge of
the HT and EHT industries as prescribed above.

However, the licensees shall give a 3 months’ edticinstall capacitor for reduction
of reactive drawl failing which licensee may disnent the power supply if the power

factor falls below 30% as provided in the Regulagio
There shall be no power factor penalty for leaginger factor recorded in the meter.
Power Factor Incentive

Similarly, the power factor incentive shall be apgble to the consumers who pay

power factor penalty in the following rate:

The rate of power factor incentive shall be 0.5%¢€wery 1% rise above the PF of

97% up to and including 100% on the monthly demaratges and energy charges.
Metering on LT side of Consumers Transformer

As per Regulation 54 of OERC Distribution (Conditsoof Supply) Code, 2004
Transformer loss, as computed below has to be adib@ consumption as per meter

reading.
Energy loss = (730 X rating of the transformer KMADO.
Loss in demand = 1% of the rating of the transfarmdVA (for two part tariff)

* (The consumer shall select optimum size of thaegformer during installation)

156



Incentive for prompt payment

495. The Commission examined the existing method of ritice and its financial

implications. The Commission has decided to granemtive for early and prompt

payment as below:

a)

b)

A rebate of 10 paise/unit shall be allowed on epettarges if the payment of
the bill (excluding all arrears) is made by the dia¢e indicated in the bill in

respect of the following categories of consumers.

LT: Domestic, General purpose <110 KVA, Irrigation nfing and
Agriculture, Allied Agricultural Activities and LTIndustrial (S),

Public Water Works and Sewerage Pumping.

HT: Bulk supply Domestic, Irrigation Pumping and Awidture, Allied
Agricultural Activities, General purpose >70 <11¥K Public Water

Works and Sewerage Pumping.

Consumers other than those mentioned at Para &a/eaghall be entitled to a
rebate of 1% (one percent) of the amount of the thprbill (excluding all

arrears), if payment is made within 3 working daf/presentation of the bill.

496. Special Rebates

a.

Hostels attached to the Schools run by SC/ST DEp&ovt. of Odisha shall
get a rebate of Rs.2.40 paise per unit in energygehunder Specified Public
Purpose category (LT/HT).

All Swajala Dhara consumers shall get 10% speeiahte on total bill (except
electricity duty and meter rent) in addition to @tliebates they are otherwise
eligible if the electricity bill is paid within therescribed due date of normal

rebate.

All rural LT domestic consumers availing power tigb correct meter shall
avail 5 paise per unit additional rebate over ahdva the 10 paise prompt

payment rebate if they pay the bill in time.

1% rebate over and above normal rebate shall bevedl on the bill to the LT
category of consumers over and above all the relvalt® pay through digital

means (cash less).

157



497.

498.

e. Own Your Transformer — “OYT Scheme” is intended fthre existing
individual LT domestic, individual / Group GenemRilirpose consumers who
would like to avail single point supply by ownindeir distribution
transformer. They will continue to be LT consumeish appropriate tariff
category. In addition licensee would extend a spexmincession of 5% rebate
on the total electricity bill (except electricityuty and meter rent) of the
respective category apart from the normal rebattherpayment of the bill by
the due date. If the payment is not made within dag no rebate, either
normal or special is payable. The maintenance ®f@Y T’ transformer shall
be made by DISCOMs. For removal of doubt it isifiked that the “OYT

Scheme” is not applicable to any existing or newHEHT consumer.
Reconnection Charge

The Commission decided that existing re-connectbiarges shall continue as

follows:
Table - 86
Category of Consumers Rate Applicable
LT Single Phase Domestic Consumer Rs.150/-
LT Single Phase other consumer Rs.400/-
LT 3 Phase consumers Rs.600/-
HT & EHT consumers Rs.3000/-

Delayed Payment Surcharge

The Commission has examined the present methodaa@df DPS and has decided
that if payment is not made within the due datdaiped Payment Surcharge shall be
charged for every day of delay at 1.25% per momthh@ amount remaining unpaid
(excluding arrears on account of DPS) in respectaikgories of consumers as

mentioned below:

I. Large industries

il. LT/HT Industrial (M) Supply
iii. Railway Traction
iv. Public Lighting

V. Power Intensive Industries
Vi. Heavy Industries
Vii. General Purpose Supply >=110 KVA

158



Viil. Specified Public Purpose

iX. Mini Steel Plants
X. Emergency supply to CGP
Xi. Allied Agro-Industrial Activities

Xii. Colony Consumption

499. There is a tendency among the category of LT DameSeneral Purpose and HT

Bulk Supply Domestic etc. consumers who don’t palaged payment surcharge to
be negligent towards bill payment once the due gatwer. But the licensees are to

disconnect those consumers after giving them reduiotice.

500. The Commission after careful consideration of thesious issue has decided that
DISCOMs shall charge DPS to the defaulting conssnfier every two months of
such defaults as per the flat rates shown in theviong table:

Table — 87
Category of Consumers Amount of Arrears | Rate Appliable
LT Single Phase Domestic Consumer Any amount Rs.50/-
LT Single Phase other consumerd.ess than Rs.5000/ Rs.100/-
(except Kutir Jyoti Consumers) Rs.5000/- & above Rs.200/-
LT 3 Phase consumers Less than Rs.5000/- Rs.100/
Rs.5000/- & above Rs.300/-
HT & EHT consumers Less than Rs.10000/- Rs.500/-
Rs.10000/- & above Rs.2000/-
* No DPS shall be charged on Kutir Jyoti Consumers
The tariff as determined above is reflected in Anneure-B. For any discrepancy
Annexure-B is final.
Rounding off of consumers billed amount to nearestupee

501. The Commission directs for rounding off of the &lety bills to the nearest rupee
and at the same time directs that the money agteallected should be properly
accounted for.

Charges for Temporary Supply
502. The tariff for the period of temporary connectidral be at the rate applicable to the

relevant consumer category with the exception tagrgy Charges shall be 10%
higher in case of temporary connection comparedtht® regular connection.
Connections, temporary in nature, shall be providedar as possible with pre-paid

meters to avoid accumulation of arrears in the ewéndismantling of the temporary
connection etc.

159



503.

504.

505.

506.

New Connection Charges for LT

Prospective small consumers requiring new LT sip@lase connection upto and cost
including 5 kW load shall only pay a flat chargeRg.1500/- as service connection
charges towards new connection excluding secumyosit and cost of meter as
applicable as well as processing fee of Rs.25/€ $harvice connection charges
include the cost of material and supervision chargre case of Single phase LT new
or load enhancement consumers upto 5 KW shall acadked to bear the cost of

transformer or any other related additional cossfstem improvement.

Fuel Surcharge Adjustment Formula
The Commission has already prescribed a fuel stgehadjustment formula for the
distribution licensees in the OERC (Conduct of Bass) Regulations, 2004, which

shall continue to be valid.

Meter Rent
The existing meter rent for consumer during FY 2Q8%&hall continue as follows:

Table - 88
Type of Meter Monthly Meter Rent (Rs.)

1. Single phase electro-magnetic Kwh meter 20
2. Three phase electro-magnetic Kwh meter 40
3. Three phase electro-magnetic tri-vector meter 0010
4. Tri-vector meter for Railway Traction 1000
5. Single phase Static Kwh meter 40
6. Three Phase Static Kwh meter 150
7. Three phase Static Tri-vector meter 1000
8. Three phase Static Bi-vector meter 1000
9. LT Single phase AMR/AMI Compliant meter 50
10. LT Three phase AMR/AMI compliant meter 150

Note: Meter rent for meter supplied by DISCOMs eéoievard shall be collected for
a period of 60 months only.

Many objectors raised the issue of meters bein¢pcet defective arbitrarily by the
DISCOMs. We instruct licensees/ Utilities to addréisis issue while purchasing the
meters themselves or asking the consumers to bilBrands of meters having high
malfunctioning rate should not be used. If any endiecomes defective for any
reason, a notice shall be served on the consumeritimg mentioning, make of the
meter, SI. No of the meter, date of installaticatune of defect, the authority verifying
the same (not below the rank of Junior Managerg @& verification, witnesses, if
any, and further advice to the consumer as perféaviurther action. All records of

meters shall be maintained.

160



507.

508.

509.

Disconnection of Supply

Objectors also raised the issue of supply discdrore@rbitrarily without adequate
notice and without providing any opportunity of hag on any temporary relief. The
Commission consider it serious infringement of econer rights. Any abrupt action is
likely to affect the life of citizen adversely. Tie¢ore, licensees/ Utilities are directed
to provide adequate clear time as provided underldfiv to the consumer duly
acknowledged before proceeding for disconnectidhreéguest by the consumer to
the licensees must be disposed of by the apprepoiéiter of the licensee as per law
and the decision communicated to the consumer égimceeding for disconnection.
The relief, if any, from GRF/ Ombudsman/ Appelladaithority on temporary
reconnection shall be promptly complied with by theensees.

Effective date of Tariff

The tariff schedule attached to this order shaliiasle effective from 01.04.2018. In
order to simplify the procedure, we stipulate tifidhe metering and billing date falls
within 15" of April’18 (including 15th), the bill for the caumers will be prepared on
pre-revised rate i.e. tariff applicable for the B¥17-18. If the billing and metering
date falls on or after f6of April, 2018 the bill will be prepared at theviged tariff
rate i.e. Tariff applicable for 2018-19. The DISC®IMhould ensure that the billing

cycle of any consumer should not be disturbed dubke above stipulations.

Erstwhile Licensees such as WESCO, NESCO & SOUTHCAppeal Nos. 77, 78
& 79 of 2006 in respect of RST Order for FY 2006-Bppeal Nos. 52, 53 & 54 of
2007 in respect of RST Order for FY 2007-08, Appadas. 26, 27 & 28 of 2009 in
respect of RST Order for FY 2008-09, Appeal No$), 11661 & 162 of 2010 in respect
of RST Order for FY 2010-11, Appeal Nos. 147, 1489/2011 for RST Order of FY
2011-12, Appeal Nos. 193, 194 & 195 of 2012 for R¥@er of FY 2012-13 before
the Hon’ble APTEL raised several issues such asetlooncerning distribution loss,
mode of calculation of estimated sales and incontetauing exercises etc. The three
DISCOMs challenged the Truing up Order dated 12@R2 of the Commission
passed in Case Nos. 29, 30, 31 of 2007 and 6, 7ao% 812 before the Hon'ble
APTEL in Appeal No. 196 of 2012. The Hon'ble APTHias set-aside the said
Orders of the Commission vide its Judgment date®7/3013 passed in Appeal
N0s.160,161,162 of 2010 in respect of RST Ordei 2010-11,Appeal Nos. 147,
148, 149 of 2011 for RST Order of FY 2011-12 arsbappeal Nos. 193, 194 & 195

161



of 2012 for RST Order for FY 2012-13. The Hon'BIBTEL has also set-aside both
the Truing up Orders dated 19.03.2012 of the OERSS¢d in Case Nos. 29, 30, 31 of
2007 and 6, 7 & 8 of 2012 in Appeal No. 196 of 2Qd2ferred by the R-Infra
Managed DISCOMs. The Hon'ble APTEL vide their ordiated 30.11.2014 has set
aside the RST order for FY 2014-15 and has diretttedCommission to implement
all its earlier orders relating to tariff (FY 20@G- 2007-08, 2008-09, 2010-11, 2011-
12, 2012-13, 2013-14 & 2014-15). The Commission filad an appeal against this
order before the Hon’ble Apex Court in CA Nos. 138832015 and has also filed an
application for stay of the operation of this ordEne case was heard on 16.02.2015
and the Hon’ble Apex Court while admitting the reatbrdered for issue of notice for
both the substantive appeal and also for heariegstay matter. The above Civil
Appeals are now sub-judice before the Hon’ble SugreCourt of India. In the
meanwhile, the Commission has revoked the Licentesstwhile DISCOMs such as
NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO vide its order dated 04.0B32passed in Case No.
55/2013. The said order of revocation of licencethe Commission was upheld by
the Hon’ble APTEL in Appeal No. 64 of 2015 and alss been confirmed by the
Hon’ble Apex Court vide their Order dated 24.11.204 Civil Appeal N0.18500 of
2017. Now the distribution utilities are being mged through the Administrator
appointed by the Commission under Section 20 (1pf(the Electricity Act, 2003.

510. The revised Retail Supply Tariff as stipulatedhe brder shall be effective frofrst

April, 2018 and shall be in force until further orders.

511. The Open Access Charges (Wheeling Charge, TransmisSharge and Cross
Subsidy Surcharge) decided in this order (in Case B3, 84, 85 & 86 of 2017) shall
be made effective from 1st April, 2018 and shallifbéorce until further order. The

cases are disposed of accordingly.

512. The applications of NESCO, WESCO, SOUTHCO Ultilitewsd CESU vide Case
N0s.79/2017 (NESCO Utility), 80/2017 (WESCO Uti)ity81//2017 (SOUTHCO
Utility), and 82/2017 (CESU) on approval of Aggreg&evenue Requirement for FY
2018-19 are disposed of accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(S. K. PARHI) (A. K. DAS) (U. N. BEHERA)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

162



REVENUE REQUIREMENT OF DISCOMs FOR THE FY 2017-18

ANNEXURE- A

WESCO NESCO SOUTHCO CESU TOTAL DISCOMs
E dit Approved Proposed Approved Approved Proposed Approved Approved Proposed | Approved Approved Proposed Approved Approved Proposed Approved
Xpenaiture 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19 2017-18 201819 | 2018-19 | 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19
Cost of Power Purchase 2134.09 | 2,164.19] 2136.00 1709.68 1,88340  1848[14 00.48 736.33 721.02 2424.9( 2548.716 2485.18 6,969.17,332.68 7,190.34
Transmission Cost 177.25 179.75 178.00 142.00 156.438 153.50 88.00 5092 91.50 221.25 246.62 226.75) 628.5 675.30 649.75
SLDC Cost 1.05 1.05 1.12 0.84 0.84 0.96 0.52 0.52 0.5} 131 731 1.42 3.72 4.14 4.07
Total Power Purchase,
Transmission & SLDC 2,312.39 | 2,344.99| 2,315.12 1,852.52  2,040/67  26002. 789.00 829.35 813.09 2,647.4p  2,79711  2,713/3%,601.37 | 8,012.12| 7,844.16
Cost (A)
Employee costs 274.19 396.99 274.83 230.69 401.07 256.14 22580 7.4B6 | 254.34 349.41 587.91] 367.14 1,079.59  1,753.431,152.45
Repair & Maintenance 68.48 92.41 64.28 87.97 89.79 84.92) 34.91 12546 .1939] 110.85 146.02 116.78 302.20 453.68 305.1F
Discount to consumers 68.44 - 68.44 -
EAX‘:)"Q'n“S':‘Sra“"e and Generall g7 g9 103.04 48.14 46.77 58.73 41.33 26.12 65.17 .9529| 66.51 214.30 63.87 197.21] 441.84 183.29
S’gﬁ‘gﬁﬁf%ﬁ’gga" & 20.19 80.83 21.13 11.72 73.08 12.43 9.15 4771 9.61 27.09 27.06 27.64 68.15 228.64 70.81
Depreciation 37.52 61.36 41.63 51.45 60.01 56.38 19.1 3989 2724] 69.32 123.29 78.48 177.39 284.25 200.7¢
Interest Chargeable to
Revenue including Interest 60.25 93.44 63.04 48.33 77.70 49.92 24.27 4741  325| 60.61 106.30 78.04 193.46 324.55 216.32
on S.D
Total Operation &
Maintenance and Other 518.44 828.07 513.06 476.92 760.38 501.12 338.86 3.169 | 382.68 683.79 1,273.32 731.95 2,018.00  3,554.8 2,128.81
Cost
Return on equity 7.78 7.78 7.78 10.55 10.55 10.55 6.03 6.03 6.08 6411.| 11.64 11.64 36.00 36.00 36.00
Total Distribution Cost 526.22 835.85 520.84 487.47 770.98 511.67 34489 9.189 | 388.71 695.43 1,284.96 743 .59 2,054p0  3,590.8 2,164.81
;gj:; p':"'sce”a“e"us 121.02 138.65 147.45 113.31 95.41 117.3p 29.89 317.4 29.12 121.81 102.32 152.42 386.03 353.81 446.34
Net Distribution Cost (B) 405.20 697.20 373.39 374.16 675.5P 394.31 315.00 1.768 | 359.59 573.62 1,182.64 591.17 1,667.07 3,8371.0 1,718.47
Special Appropriation - - -
True up of Past Losses - - -
Contingency reserve 6.42 6.23 4.07 - 16.72 -
Total Special _ B _ _ _
Appropriation (C) - 6.42 - - 6.23 - - 4.07 - 16.72
Total Revenue 4
Requirement (A+B-+C) 2,717.59 | 3,048.61 2,688.5] 2,226.68  2,722l42  2396. 1,104.00| 1551512 1,172.68 3,221.08  3,979|75 04%F2 | 9,269.34| 11,265.90  9,562.63
y'i’;’f;“ed Revenue (Full 272574 | 2,694.41| 2688.71 22354P  2,436[18 241325 104.12 | 1,192.71| 1172.8( 3221.82  3,290.40  3308{26 287940 | 9,613.70 9,583.02
GAP at existing(+/-) 8.15 (354.20) 0.20 8.74 (286.24 16.34 0.12 (32.41 0.12 0.74 (689.35) 3.74 17.76 (1652.40) 20.39
Saleable | Avg. cost
Units (paisa/unit)
Proposed 18-19 19,533.00594.88
Approved 17-18 19,774.98 488.26
Approved 18-19 20,448.39 489.47

163



Annexure — ‘B’

RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF EFFECTIVE FROM 1ST APRIL, 2018

Demand Monthly
Charge Customer Minimum Monthly Fixed
Sl. Category of Consumers Vog?ge (Rs./kW/ (IZErrl]:rrgg Service Fixed Cha_rge for any (Fr?,/i\t;\?rt\?/
No. Supply Month)/ (PIKWh) Charge Charge for additional KW DPS
(Rs./KVA/ (Rs./Month) | first KW or or part (Rs.)
Month) part (Rs.)
LT Category
1 Domestic
1.a | Kutir Jyoti <= 30 Units/month LT FIXED MONTHLY CHARGE--> 80
1.b | Others 10
(Consumption <= 50 units/month) LT 250.00
(Consumption >50, <=200 units/month) LT 430.00 20 20
(Consumption >200, <=400 units/month LT 530.00
Consumption >400 units/month) LT 570.00
2 General Purpose < 110 KVA 10
Consumption <=100 units/month LT 540.00
Consumption >100, <=300 units/month LT 650.00 30 30
(Consumption >300 units/month) LT 710.00
3 Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture LT 150.00 20 10 10
4 Allied Agricultural Activities LT 160.00 20 10 10
5 Allied Agro-Industrial Activities LT 420.00 80 50 DPS/Rebate
6 Public Lighting LT 570.00 20 15 DPS/Rebate
7 L.T. Industrial (S) Supply <22 KVA LT 570.00 80 35 10
L.T. Industrial (M) Supply >=22 KVA
8 | S0 Kva (M) Supply LT 570.00 100 80 DPS/Rebate
9 Specified Public Purpose LT 570.00 50 50 DPS/Rebate
Public Water Works and Sewerage
10 Pumping <110 KVA LT 570.00 50 50 10
Public Water Works and Sewerage
11 Pumping >=110 KVA LT 200 570.00 30 10
12 | General Purpose >= 110 KVA LT 200 570.00 30 DPS/Rebate
13 | Large Industry LT 200 570.00 30 DPS/Rebate
HT Category
14 | Bulk Supply - Domestic HT 20 440.00 250 10
15 | Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture HT 30 140.00 250 10
16 | Allied Agricultural Activities HT 30 150.00 250 10
17 | Allied Agro-Industrial Activities HT 50 410.00 250 DPS/Rebate
18 | Specified Public Purpose HT 250 250 DPS/Rebate
19 | General Purpose >70 KVA < 110 KVA HT 250 250 10
20 | H.T Industrial (M) Supply HT 150 250 DPS/Rebate
21 | General Purpose >= 110 KVA HT 250 _ As 250 DPS/Rebate
op | Public Water Works & Sewerage HT 250 '“i‘:]'ctﬁ;ed 250 10
Pumping notes
23 | Large Industry HT 250 below 250 DPS/Rebate
24 | Power Intensive Industry HT 250 250 DPS/Rebate
25 | Mini Steel Plant HT 250 250 DPS/Rebate
26 | Railway Traction HT 250 250 DPS/Rebate
27 | Emergency Supply to CGP HT 0 730.00 250 DPS/Rebate
Colony Consumption (Both SPP &
28 | dusg;ial) ption ( HT 0 440.00 0 DPS/Rebate
EHT Category
29 | General Purpose EHT 250 700 DPS/Rebate
30 | Large Industry EHT 250 ~As 700 DPS/Rebate
31 | Railway Traction EHT 250 '”.d'ctﬁte" 700 DPS/Rebate
32 | Heavy Industry EHT 250 P 700 DPS/Rebate
33 Power Intensive Industry EHT 250 below 700 DPS/Rebate
34 | Mini Steel Plant EHT 250 700 DPS/Rebate
35 | Emergency Supply to CGP EHT 0 720.00 700 DPS/Rebate
36 | Colony Consumption EHT 0 435.00 0 DPS/Rebate

164




Note:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(Vi)

(vii)

Slab rate of energy charges for HT & EHT (Paise/uri)
Load Factor (%) HT EHT
=< 60% 535 530
> 60% 425 420

The reconnection charges w.e.f. 01.04.2015 shatirmee unaltered

Category of Consumers Rate Applicable
LT Single Phase Domestic Consumer Rs.150/-
LT Single Phase other consumer Rs.400/-
LT 3 Phase consumers Rs.600/-
All HT & EHT consumers Rs.3000/-

Energy Charges shall be 10% higher in case of teanpaonnection compared to the
regular connection in respective categories.

The meter rent w.e.f. 01.04.2017 shall remain enadt as follows:

Type of Meter Monthly Meter Rent (Rs.)

1. Single phase electro-magnetic Kwh meter 20
2. Three phase electro-magnetic Kwh meter 40
3. Three phase electro-magnetic tri-vector meter 0010
4. Tri-vector meter for Railway Traction 1000
5. Single phase Static Kwh meter 40
6. Three Phase Static Kwh meter 150
7. Three phase Static Tri-vector meter 1000
8. Three phase Static Bi-vector meter 1000
9. LT Single phase AMR/AMI Compliant meter 50
10. LT Three phase AMR/AMI compliant meter 150

Note: Meter rent for meter supplied by DISCOMs Ehalcollected for a period of 60
months only. Once it is collected for sixty montieter rent collection should stop.
All statutory levies shall be collected in additido meter rent.

A Reliability surcharge @ 10 paise per unit willntioue for HT and EHT consumers

availing power irrespective of nature of feederisT$urcharge @ 10 paise per unit shall
be charged if reliability index is more than 99%daabove and voltage profile at

consumer end remains within the stipulated linfitr(details see the order)

Prospective small consumers requiring new LT singlese connection upto and
including 5 kW load shall only pay a flat charge R$.1500/- as service connection
charges towards new connection excluding securyodit as applicable as well as
processing fee of Rs.25/-. The service connecti@anges include the cost of material and
supervision charges.

A "Tatkal Scheme” for new connection is applicabdeLT Domestic, Agricultural and
General Purpose consumers.

In case of installation with static meter/meterhmgrovision of recording demand, the

recorded demand rounded to nearest 0.5 KW shalbheidered as the contract demand
requiring no verification irrespective of the agresnt. Therefore, for the purpose of
calculation of Monthly Minimum Fixed Charge (MMF@r the connected load below

110 KVA, the above shall form the basis.

165



(viii)

(ix)

)

(xi)

(xii)

(xii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(xvii)

The billing demand in respect of consumer with €acttDemand of less than 110 KVA
should be the highest demand recorded in the rdaterg the Financial Year irrespective
of the Connected Load, which shall require no eation.

Three phase consumers with static meters are alldaweavail TOD rebate excluding
Public Lighting and emergency supply to CGP @ 2Bqdanit for energy consumed
during off peak hours. Off peak hours has beemddfiasl2 Midnight to 6 AM of next
day.

Hostels attached to the Schools recognised andy8C/ST Dept., Govt. of Odisha shall
get a rebate of Rs.2.40 paise per unit in energygehunder Specified Public Purpose
category (LT / HT) which shall be over and above tlormal rebate for which they are
eligible.

Swajala Dhara consumers under Public Water WorklsSsawerage Pumping Installation
category shall get special 10% rebate if elecyribitls are paid within due date over and
above normal rebate.

During the statutory restriction imposed by thehEises Department, the Ice Factories
located at a distance not more than 5 Km. towdndsland from the sea shore of the
restricted zone will pay demand charges based e@mdtual maximum demand recorded
during the billing period.

Poultry Farms with attached feed units having cotetload less than 20% of the total

connected load of poultry farms should be treatedlked Agricultural Activities instead

of General Purpose category for tariff purposehéf connected load of the attached feed
unit exceeds 20% of the total connected load therentire consumption by the poultry

farm and feed processing unit taken together sigatiharged with the tariff as applicable

for General Purpose or the Industrial Purpose esdlse may be.

The food processing unit attached with cold storsiyall be charged at Agro-Industrial
tariff if cold storage load is not less than 80%lwd entire connected load. If the load of
the food processing unit other than cold storageexteeds 20% of the connected load,
then the entire consumption by the cold storage thiedfood processing unit taken
together shall be charged with the tariff as ajytlie for general purpose or the industrial
purpose as the case may be.

Drawal by the industries during off-peak hours up9% of Contract Demand without
levy of any penalty has been allowed. “Off-peaknsdior the purpose of tariff is defined
as from12 Midnight to 6.00 A.M. of the next day. The consumers who draw beyond
their contract demand during hours other than fipaak hours shall not be eligible for
this benefit. If the drawal in the off peak hourceeds 120% of the contract demand,
overdrawal penalty shall be charged on the drawat and above the 120% of contract
demand (for details refer Tariff Order). When Staty Load Regulation is imposed then
restricted demand shall be treated as contractmma

General purpose consumers with Contract Demand €CI0) KVA shall be treated as LT
consumers for tariff purposes irrespective of lefedupply voltage. As per Regulation 76
(1) (c) of OERC Distribution (Conditions of Suppl@ode, 2004 the supply for load
above 5 KW upto and including 70 KVA shall be irpRase, 3-wires or 3-phase, 3 or 4
wires at 400 volts between phases.

Own Your Transformer — “OYT Scheme” is intended fbe existing individual LT
domestic, individual/Group General Purpose consarmdro would like to avail single
point supply by owning their distribution transfaem In such a case licensee would
extend a special concession of 5% rebate on tlaé etectricity bill (except electricity
duty and meter rent) of the respective categoryrtajpam the normal rebate on the

166



(xviii)

(xix)

(xx)

(xxi)

(xxii)

(xxiii)

(xxiv)

(xxv)

(xxvi)

payment of the bill by the due date. If the paymsmiot made within due date no rebate,
either normal or special is payable. The mainteaasfcthe ‘OYT’ transformer shall be
made by DISCOM uitilities. For removal of doubtdtdlarified that the “OYT Scheme” is
not applicable to any existing or new HT/EHT consum

Power factor penalty shall be

)] 0.5% for every 1% fall from 92% upto and includif@ plus

i) 1% for every 1% fall below 70% upto and includir@@ plus

iii) 2% for every 1% fall below 30%

The penalty shall be on the monthly demand chaagdsnergy charges

There shall not be any power factor penalty f@adleg power factor. (Please see the
detailed order for the category of consumers onmwipower factor penalty shall be
levied.)

The power factor incentive shall be applicablehte tonsumers who pay power factor
penalty in the following rate:

The rate of power factor incentive shall be 0.5%dvery 1% rise above the PF of 97%
up to and including 100% on the monthly demandgémand energy charges.

The rural LT domestic consumers shall get 5 pagseupit rebate in addition to existing
prompt payment rebate who draw their power throcgiiect meter and pay the bill in
time.

1% rebate over and above normal rebate shall be allved on the bill to the LT
domestic category of consumers only over and abowva&l the rebates who pay
through digital means. This rebate shall be applidale on the current month bill if
paid in full.

A Special rebate to the LT single phase consumens addition to any other rebate he
is otherwise eligible for shall be allowed at theral of the financial year (the bill for

month of March) if he has paid the bill for all the 12 months of the financial year
consistently without fail within due date during the relevant financial year. The
amount of rebate shall be equal to the rebate of ¢h month of March for timely

payment of bill.

The Educational Institution (Specified Public Puepphaving attached hostel and / or
residential colony who draw power through a singleter in HT shall be eligible to be
billed 15% of their energy drawal in HT bulk supplymestic category.

The printout of the record of the static metertietato MD, PF, number and period of
interruption shall be supplied to the consumer wher possible with a payment of
Rs.500/- by the consumer for monthly record.

Charging of electric vehicles shall be treated as@category use if vehicle charged is
owned by the concerned consumer.

Tariff as approved shall be applicable in addittonother charges as approved in this
Tariff order w.e.f. 01.04.2018.

(For detail please see the complete order)

*kkkkk

167



Annexure-‘C’

Wheeling, Transmission Charges and Cross Subsidy &iharge From 1% April, 2018 as
determined by the Commission In Case Nos. 83, 84,8 86/2017 in accordance to
OERC (Terms and Conditions for Open Access) Regulans, 2005 and OERC
(Determination of Open Access Charges) Regulation2006

1. The Open Access Charges i.e. Cross Subsidy Sueh@rgeeling & Transmission
Charge for Open Access consumer of 1MW & aboveF6r2018-19 as determined
by the Commission are given in the table below:

Name of Cross Subsidy Wheeling Charge| Transmission Charges
the licensee| Surcharge (P/U) P/U applicable to | for Short Term Open
EHT HT HT consumers access Customer
only (applicable for HT &
EHT consumers)
Rs. 1500/MW/day or
CESU 146.18 97.43 53.98 Rs 62 5/MWh
NESCO Rs. 1500/MW/day or
Utility 12863 | 63.56 76.75 | Rs.62.5/MWh
WESCO Rs. 1500/MW/day or
Utility 129.28 | 83.22 4758 | Rs.62.5/MWh
SOUTHCO Rs. 1500/MW/day or
Utility 196.23 140.20 71.88 Rs.62.5/MWh
Additional Surcharge:
2. No additional surcharge has been determined byCthramission to meet the fixed

cost of distribution arising out of his obligatiaa supply as provided under Sub-
Section 4 of Section 42 of the Act.

3. The normative transmission loss at EHT (3.00%) ramwinative wheeling loss for HT
level (8%) are applicable for the year 2018-19.

4, Additional Surcharge: No additional surcharge oaed above the Cross-subsidy

Surcharge needs to be given to the embedded lieense

5. No Cross Subsidy Surcharge are payable by the omrsuavailing Renewable
power.
6. 20% wheeling charge is payable by the consumeridgapower from Renewable

source excluding Co-generation and Bio mass povlaet.p

7. The charges as notified for the FY 2018-19 will aamin force until further order.

kkkkkkkkkkk

168



